[F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/HIAL/CP -1112016 -17/Vol -IV]

Consultation Paper No. 30/201 7-18

Tave

N
,' -

t(gt‘s\

AN

"
S\
N

\

LaNSSY
S~

-\
-

1
of
s '
\ ~ :_‘ (M4
W\ [
) "v ’ TA
! ] |Q\
ol I ‘1‘ -
>

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Determination of Aeronautical Tariffs in respect of

Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, Shamshabad,

Hyderabad for the 2 Control Period
(01.04.2016 71 31.03.2021)
New Delhi:

19th December , 2017

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport

New Delhi -110003



Table of Contents

1.

2.

2T T= = Tod £ RPPRRRPPPPPPRR 4
Guiding Principles for the AUtOTItY............cooiiiiiiiiiece e 8
Consideration of Truaups for Pre Control Period andICortrol Period.................. 17
a HIAL Submission on Teup for the £ Control Period.......................... 17

b l dzi K2 NARGeQa SEFYAYLFGA2Y -upfér the pre[ Q& &
Control Period and®ICoNtrol PEHOM............ccocceevevereeeieeeeeeeeareenaienns 27
(@0 ] a1 (o] I =T ¢ To o TSRS 42
a HIAL Submission on Control Period............ccccoooeeeiiiiii 42

b l dzZ K2 NR G Q& 9EI YAYlFGAZ2Y 27F L.L.142 { dzo YA

RegUIAtOrY ASSEL BASE........uuiii it emr e 43
a HIAL submission on Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)......................... 43

b l dzi K2NAGE&Qa 9EIYAYILGA2Y 2F 1 L![ { dzo Y
(RAB)...ccce ettt e e a e e 65
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACQC).......ccooe i 89

a HIAL Submission on Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)....89
b l dzi K2 NRGeQa 9EIYAYLFGA2Yy 2F | L! [ Qa &adzx

CaPItal.......coeiiieiieeeeee e ———————— 95
OPErating EXPENSES. ... .cccciiieiiiiie e e e e eeie et s e e e e e e e e me e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeenanns 106
a HIAL Submission @perating EXpenses...........cccccvvvveeeiiiieneniiiinnee, 106

b l dzZ0 K2 NRA G Q& 9EI YAYlLFGA2Y 2F 1.L12F { dzo Y A
Taxation X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XXKRRKREKRKX X X X X X X X XBFEX X X X

a HIAL SubmisSion 0N TaXatiQN ... ...veeeeeeeeee e 155

b l dzi K2NRGeQa SEIFYAYLFGA2y 27F..1.L15p Qa { dz
NONFACIONAULICAl TEVENUE. ... e et ettt et e e e e e e e e e e eaeens 159
a HIAL Submission on Nagronautical revVenuUe.......ccccoveveeeeeeeiieennns 159

b l dzi K2 NRA G& Q& 9EI YAyl (A 2Aéroradficall Reverjue { dzd Y A
........................................................................................................ 179

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page2 of 218



10, TraffiC FOTBCASL. ... e e e 194

a HIAL submission draffic fOreCast........oovvvevee e, 194
b l dz K2 NR G Q& 9EI YAYlFGA2Y 27F..0L.L198 &dzo YA

11. Inflation X X X X XEK X X X X X X X X X X XEEKEKEK XX X X X X X X X20K X X X

a HIAL Submission on Inflatian.............cceeveeieiiieeeeeeeee 201

b. l dzZ0 K2 NR G Q& 9EI YAYlIGA2Y ..2.F...1.L.20R { dzo Y A
12. QUAIILY O SEIVICE......uuei i e e amr e e e e e e e e e e e e eaenans 204

a HIAL Submission on Quality of ServiCe........cccceeeeviiiiiiieiiiieeieeeeeen, 204

b AuK 2 NAG12@Qa 9EFYAYIlIGA2Yy 2F | LL[2M& &dzo Y
13. YPP CalCUIALIONS. ......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 207

a | L!' [ Q& &dz0 YA &&dARY...2y... .t.t..[LLE.Q2aF | GA 2

b l dzZiK2NAG&Q& 9EI YAYlFGA2Y 27F .1.L20B Q& & dz
14. Matters regarding Error Correction and Annual @pliance Statement................ 212

a l dzi K2NAGE&Qa 9EIYAYIGA2Y 2y al GGSNAR NI
Compliance StatemMEeNt..............uvvviivieiiiirrre e 212

15. Stakeholder Consultation TimeliteX X X X X X X X X X X X X X XX XXX X DPH M n

16. List of AnnexureX X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XX X XXX DDH ™mp

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page3 of 218



In the matter of Determination of Tariffs for Aeronautical Services in respect
of Rajiv Gandhi Irgrnational Airport, Shamshabadyderabad for the2™

Control Period (01.04.2016 31.03.202)
1. Brief facts

Backdropof the 1% Control Periodand legal Proceedings

1.1. The GMR- MAHB (GMR Infrastructure Limited (GIL) and Malaysia Airports
Holdings Berhad (MAB) consortium was selected byhe Government of Andhra
Pradesh GoAR in December 2000 as the private partner for development of the
proposedgreenfieldinternational arport at Shamshabad, Hyderabad.

1.2. GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited (HIAL) uweerporated to
design, finance, build, operate and maintain a world class Greenfield airport at
Shamshabad, Hyderabad. HIAL is a joint venture company with following shareholding

pattern:

Tablel: Shareholding Pattern of HIAL as 31.03.206

Percentage
Holding Company Shareholding
GMRAiIrportsLimited 63%
Gol through AAI 13%
Government of Telangana 13%
Malaysia Airports Holdings Berh@dauritius) Pvt. Ltd. 11%
1.3. The airport, named as Rajiv Gandhi International Airport (RBorA/ RGIA,

Hyderabad, ismsmongthe few airports to be operationalized under the PPP moutel
India The airport was inaugurated 014.03.2008 and started the commercial
operations from 233.2008.RGIA hasraintegratedpassenger terminal with a capac

of 12 million passengers per yedt. presently has a Code runway and a parallel

standby runway.

1.4 The Authority determined the tariff in respect of RGIA foe 1% Control
Periodvide Order no. 38/@13-14 dated 24th February 2014y adopting Singldill
mechanismHIAL stated thatt 5dzS (2 GKS FFTF¥F2NBYSYyiGA2ySR !9
' 5C NB@SydzS Ay C, Hnmp YR o ljdZaZ NISNER 2F C

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged of 218



1.5. HIAL was aggrieved by the aforementioned tariff Order, and filed a writ

petition on 06.03.2014 A summary of the pro@slingsis given below,
a
1. First Writ¢ W.P. No. 6487/ 2014:
GHIAL vs. Ministry of Civil Aviation& 2 Others
Details:

AERA Order N0.38/20413 dated 24.02.2014 has been challenged before
High Court at Hyderabad.

Status:
a) The HC at Hyderabad disposétithe writ on 10th June 2014.

b) Directed the Central Government to take a decision within eight (08)
weeks considering all aspects placed before it by GHIAL in its

representation dated 24.04.2013.

c) GHIAL is permitted to challenge the AERA order on rbefitse the
Appellate Tribunal within four (04) weeks.

d) The Central Government issued an order U/s 42 directing AERA to
FR2LIJG & {KFNBR ¢Affé¢ gAGK om> ONR&A &dz 2
e) GHIAL filed an Appeal before the then AERAAT on the othergissues.

1.6. Further,HIAL filed an Appeal on 7th June 2014 before AERAAT on the other
issuesAs AERAAfTien was not sufficiently constituted and declined take the Appeal
for hearing,HIAL filed another writ petitiorn the High Court at Hyderabad @6.08.

2014.A summary of the proceedings is given below,
a
2. Second Writ W.P. No. 22474/ 2014:
GHIAL vs. AERAAT & 2 others
Detalils:

As the Appellate Tribunal refused to hear the above said Appeal filed by
GHIAL due to the fact that the Tribunal was not constitidedper the

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb of 218



AERA Act. GHIAL approached the HC at Hyderabad and filed this WP for

transmitting the appeal from the Tribunal to HC.

Status:

By mutual consent of the Parties the Appeal has been transmitted by

AERAAT to the HC and the HC will hear the mattduercourse. The writ

is pending for adjudicatioé.
1.7. Lastly, HIAL filed a third writ petitiosgeking the restoration of sStUDF. e
High Court gave an interim direction permitting HIAL to collect Airport Charges as were
being collected prior to The Authth (1 @ Q& h NR.SML cogtikuesitor collect
user charges as restored on an interim basis till datsummary of the proceedings is
given below,

&3. Third Writ¢ W.P. No. 27390/ 2015

GHIAL vs. UOI & other

Details

As AERA has not taken any decisiontlte order issued by the Central
Govt. U/s 42, GHIAL filed this Writ Petition seeking restoration of UDF.

Status:

The HC has granted an interim relief and permitted GHIAL to collect UDF
Fa ¢la o0SAy3a O02fft SOGSR LINA2N G2 ! 9w! Q&
issued by DGCA, GHIAL started collecting the UDF w.e.f. 06th Na& 2015.

MYTP Submissions for th8°@Control Period

1.8. For the 29 Control Period,HIAL submitted its Mukiyear Tariff Proposal
(MYTP)on shared till basisHIAL submitted arinitial MYTPon 25.032016 which
requesteda YPP of Rs. 924.47 per passend¢iALfurther submitted a revised MYTP
proposaldated5.12.2016 andgubsequentlyupdated its tariff financial modethich was
submitted on 28.01.201% K SNBE A (i  dzLJR laudi®e® finandiakesultsfok FY[ Q &

201516). This resulted in changeii 2 | YPH tQ &s. 924.04nd Rs. 912.11
respectively
1.9. Lastly, HIAImade another submission to the Authority dated 31.08.2017 with

revisions on the following accounts:

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page6 of 218



a) Revised implementation plan faapital expenditure

b) Treatment ofForeign Exchange Variation

c) Correction in the rate of depreciation and

d) Computation of revenues form other than aeronautical service(s) for €ross
subsidization

Vide, the abovementioned submission HiAlisedits YPP requirementtRs. 1212.42

per passengemwhich waso be implemented from 1.10.201Thesesubmissios have

been discussed gmart of the relevant chapters.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page7 of 218



2. Guiding Principles for the Authority

Legislative Policy Guidance and Principles

2.1 The legislature has providgablicy guidance to the Authority regarding the
determination of tariff for the aeronautical services under the provisions of the AERA
Act. The Authority is required to adhere to this legislative policy guidance in the
discharge of its functions in respeaft the major airports. These functions are indicated
in Section 13 (1) of the AERA Act:

2.1.1. Determination of the tariff for the aeronautical services;

2.1.2. Determination of the amount of the development fees including User

Development Fee;
2.1.3. Determination of the amont of the passenger service fee levied under rule 88

of the Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under Aircraft Act, 1934; and

2.1.4. Monitoring the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and
reliability of service as may be specified by the Central @wowent or any

authority authorised by it in this behalf.

2.2. Further to the specification of functions to be performed by the Authority,
the legislature also provides policy guidance on the factors, which are to be considered
by the Authority in performing thee functions. Under Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA
Act, the legislature requires the Authority to determine tariff for the aeronautical

services taking into consideration the following factors:
2.2.1. capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improarof airport
facilities;
2.2.2. service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
2.2.3. cost for improving efficiency;
2.2.4. economic and viable operation of major airports;
2.2.5. revenue received from services other than aeronautical services;

2.2.6. concession offered by theCentral Government in any agreement or

memorandum of understanding or otherwise;

2.2.7. any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of the Act

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PageB of 218



2.3. Thus the Authority is acting in accordance with the legislative policy guidance
as above. To operationalizee mandate of the legislature, the Authority had issued the
Airport Order and the Airport Guidelines; which formed the guiding principles of the
l dZzK2NRGeQa GFNARTT RSGSNXYAYIFIGA2Y YSGK2R2f 2
Government the powerd issue a directive which is binding on the Authority. The
relevant clause; Section 42 of The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act,
2008 highlighting the same has been reproduced below,
GX nHd® 5ANBOGAZ2YaT @ARThe Cenflé@ddeiment2 @3S NY Y Sy i
may, from to time to time, issue to the Authority such directions as it may
think necessary in the interest of the sovereignty and integrity of India,
the security of the State, friendly relations with foreign States, public

order, decency anorality.

(2) Without prejudice to the foregoing provisions, the Authority shall, in
exercise of its powers or the performance of its functions, be bound by
such directions on questions of policy as the Central Government may

give in writing to it from tire to time:

Provided that the Authority shall, as far as practicable, be given an
opportunity to express its views before any direction is given under this

subsection.

(3) The decision of the Central Government whether a question is one of

policy or not shthbe finaX ¢

2.4. In normal course the Authority would have proceeded to determine the
aeronautical tariffs in accordance with the Airport Order and the Airport Guidelines
issued by itself. The Airport Guidelines of the Authority in this regard prescrilbgla-si
GAftf YSOKIFIYAAY HKAOK g1 a dza SR-14ifgf thé €S | dzi K
Control Period of HIAL. However, in view of a directive given to the Authority by MoCA
dated 10.06.2015 the Authority has examined the submissions of HIAL using sHared t
where 30% of nofaeronautical revenues crossibsidize aeronautical operations. An
extract of the directive dated 10.06.2015 has been reproduced below,
GX tdzNBdzZyd G2 GKS |10620S RANBOGUAZ2YyA | yR
of the M/o of Law & Justicethe Competent Authority has deeded to

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page9 of 218



approve 30% Shared Till in respect of RGIA. Hyderabad. Accordingly,

under Section 42(2) of AERA Act, 2008. AERA is directed to adopt 30%

{ KINBR ¢Aff aSOKFyAaY Ay NBaLISOG 2F wDL!
HIAL vide its submissialated 31.08.2017 submitted that it had inadvertently applied 30%
on the gross nofaeronautical revenues towards cressbsidization instead of applying 30%
on the profit before taxes; i.e. revenue net of costs. HIAL justified its interpretation as given

below,

oX From the above, it is clear that in both the Single and Dual Till, both
the revenue and cost in respect of reeronautical services have been
considered or both revenues and costs have been ignored while treating

the nonaeronautical revenue.

Smilarly in Shared (Hybrid) till both revenues and costs in relation to the
non-aeronautical services needs to be taken in consideration before
appropriating a certain percentage (in this case 30%) of revenues for the
purpose of cross subsidizing the aexotical chargex¢
2.5. | 26 SOSNE (G KS | dzli K2 NA-1i7é dd athe MAVGRISINDF b 2 @
wS3dzt F G2NBE ¢Aff | RSldza 6§Ste& OfF NAFBuSE GKS
based on noraero revenues onlylt is also noted by the Authority that the Airport
Operator gets to retain the balance 70% of naaronautical revenue to provide for
expenses to be incurred in the n@eronautical side, which are not intensive in nature
due to most of it being incurred by concessionaire engaged fomhe Authority
proposes to apply thedecision of the abovementioned order in the case of HIAL. The
NEBt SOFyid SEGNI Ol Of I NA T eof WyErid Tillknfth 30%zGrds® N (0 & ¢
subsidyhas been given below
GX ¢KS ! dziK2aNRAGe gAftf Ay joFarjodeNE RS G S NI/
under "Hybrid Till" wherein 30% of namsronautical revenues will be
used to crossubsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that extent
the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the Guidelinéssued by the Authority, other than regulatory
GAfEX aKlFftt NBYIFIAY GKS al YSX§

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PagelOof 218



HIAL as a Standalone entity
2.6. The Authority has considered HIAL as a stalohe entity based on the

accounts of HIAL without any consolidation with its subsidiaries or takingactount
the balance sheets and income statements of other subsidiaries. Hence the equity of
HIAL at Rs. 378 crore as on 01.04.2016,saradaloneentity, is taken into account for

further consideration.
Taxation

2.7. As regards taxation, the general prinei@dopted by Authority is to consider
taxes paid on actual by the regulated entity, namely HIA& a stanehlone entity. In
0KS I dzll K2 NR& & Q a14 forNtie $SuToht®dlPeriodyok HiALMiwe Authority
had considered tax paid by the standalonetiy of HIAL. The Authority had also
decided to true up the taxes actually paid by the staohe entity of HIAL. However,
due to the switch in regulatory till from a single till to a 30% shared till, the Authority
has decided to consider only the aeratigal portion of the taxes paid on actuals by

the regulated entityas explained in paré&&4and8.5 below
RAB Boundary

2.8. Ly GKS ! dzii K2 NX { &1@ fr tihe NSRCOMID| Petickl ofoHyAK H 1 M 0
the Authority had considered capitalized projects for both aeronautical and- non
aeronautical services that such staatbne entity would be providing at HIAL. As an
illustrative list, the noraeronautical services and adties would include duty free
shopping, food and beverages, retail outlets, public admission fee for entry into the
terminal, hotel, if any provided inside the terminal building, banks, ATMs, airlines
offices, commercial lounges, spa and gymnasium fiasili car parking, etc. The
Authority is aware that this is not an exhaustive list. In addition to the above, individual
airport operator may innovate and add more naeronautical services so as to
improve the passenger conveniences or enhancing ambiesfcthe airport and

terminal building.

2.9. The Authority, in its Airport OrdeXo. 38/201314 for the £' Control Period
of HIALhad outlined the principles for inclusion / exclusion of assets from the

aeronautical RAB to be considered for tariff determinatidhe principles for exclusion

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagellof 218



of assets from RAB Boundary as per the abovementioned tariff order are presented

below:

2.9.1. The assets that substantially provide amenities/ facilities/ services that are not
related to, or not normally provided as part of aimposervices, may be

excluded from the scope of RAB;

2.9.2. The assets that in the opinion of the Authority do not derive any material
commercial advantage from the airport (for example from being located close

to the airport) may be excluded from the scope of RAB
2.9.3. The Authority will not include working capital in the RAB.

2.9.4. Work in Progress (WIP) assets would not be included in the RAB until they have

been commissioned and are in use.

2.9.5. The investment made from p#einding levy (DF) would not be included in the
RAB.

2.10. In the current scenario where the tariffs are being determined based on 30%
shared till, the RAB would have to exclude the portion of assets attributed to the
provision of nomraeronautical services. Only a cremgosidy from noraeronautical

revenues shalbe considered for the purpose of tariff determination.

/| 2YAaARSNI 0A2ya aLISOATAO (2 .daAftRAYy3 .f20]
211, VLI NI FNRBY UGUKS 102@0Ss ! dziK2NAG&Qa | LILIN
AY 1 L!I'[Qa RSUOSNNAYI UendeyantparagrapghsS Sy A Y RA OF G SR

Revenue Recognition from Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Throughput (CGF)

2.12. As per the provisions of the AERA Act, the Authority considers the services
rendered in respect of cargo, ground handling and supply of fuel (CGF) as the
aeror dziAOFf &aSNBAOSaAd LYy y2NXIf O2dz2NES: GKS
of revenue accruing to the airport operator in respect of the CGF services has been that

if the service is being provided by the airport operator himself, the revenue acdwing

it on account of the provision of the service would be considered as aeronautical
service and if the service is outsourced by the airport operator to a third party

concessionaire and the revenue accruing in the hands of the airport operator through

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel2of 218



revenue share / rental etc. from such third party concessionaire would be considered as

non-aeronautical revenue.

2.13. The Authority also notes a letter issued by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to the
L dzGK2NRG& Ay NBa LIS O lvyead TariftforBangsdidyIatefrational y 2 F
Airport Limited (BIAL) Consultation Paper No. 14/20M8n € = g KSNBE (G KS aAy
informed its views to the Authority as under,

a X XX

4. Furthermore, in view of the various provision of AERA Act, 2008 with

respect to the Aeronawtal Services, the Fuel Throughput Charge that is

levied by Airport Operator may be considered as Aeronautical revenue in

the hands of the Airport Operator. The revenues from cargo, ground

handling services and fuel supply which are defined as Aeronautical

Services in the AERA Act, 2008 may be reckoned as Aeronautical

Revenues and considered accordingly irrespective of the providers of such

Aeronautical Services.
CKA& AaadzSa gAOK OGKS FLIWNROGFE 2F GKS aAdy
2.14. The Authority thus noted th® 2 GSNY YSy i Qad @A Sé GKIFIG NBOSyY
handling services and fuel supply which are defined as Aeronautical Services in the
AERA Act, 2008 may be reckoned as Aeronautical Reventiescase of Bangalore.
The concession agreement in the caske Hyderabad is also similar to that of
Bangalore and therefore, the Authority is of the view that these services should be

treated as aeronautical services in the case of HIAL also

2.15. The Authority vide Order No. 38/20413! for the 1st Control Period of HIARd also
stated that it was aware that the distinction of certain assets or revenues therefrom
being considered as aeronautical or raeronautical would not be material (in a
financial sense) in case of tariff determination under single till, but woeldhhterial
in case of tariff determination under dual till. Therefore, having regard to p2vb3
to 2.13 the Authority had taken a stand that revenues accruing to HRAhazount
of aeronautical services of cargo, ground handling and fuel supply to the aircraft be

considered aeronautical revenues of HIAL; even though these services have been

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel3of 218



provided by third party concessionaires. In the 2nd Control Period, the Authority

proposes to keep its stand and continue treating CGF revenues as aeronautical.
Treatment of income from real estate development

2.16. The real estate development by an airport operator through commercial exploitation
of land leased or granted to it; which isemcess of the airport requirement, would
normally be outside the RAB boundary. This also implies that the revenues from
commercial exploitation of such lands would, in normal course, not enter into the
calculation of revenues required for aeronautical itiidetermination. However,
there may be such circumstances which the Authority may be required to take into
account (like special covenants in the Concession Agreement or Lease Deed, etc.)
that may require separate consideration for taking revenues frazal restate

development into calculation of aeronauticarifés.

2.17. The Authority vide its Order No. 38/2043 for the 1st Control Period of HIAL
mentioned that it understood that the real estate development or commercial
development on land may be subjead the land zoning restrictions of the local
bodies or in other specific covenants or special acts like the Airports Authority of
India Act, etc. Additionally, they may also be governed by the covenants of other
agreements entered into by the public authties with the airport operator (for
example, OMDA or Lease Agreement, etc.). The treatment considered by the
Authority in respect of land in excess of airport requirement for HIAL has been
discussedn the following parasvhich talk about the AuthNJA (i @p@ach ih this

regard.

2.18. The Authority vide its Decision No. 6 regarding the treatment of land in respect of
RGI Airport, Hyderabad had decided@ows,
a X
i. To calculate RAB for the current Control Period without subtracting
the fair market value of rea¢state development and determine
aeronautical tariff accordingly.
ii. To take into account the treatment of commercial exploitation of
land towards aeronautical tariffs after receipt of information from

the Government of Andhra Pradesh (as indicated in P&rd913.c

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel4of 218



and Para 10.39.3.d above) and to give effect to the same in the
tariff determination in the next Control Period
X €
219. +ARS LI N¥ wmMnoodpdodod 27F 3K She Authidrkyzhbdh ( & Q&
suggested that it would reduce the market value atesvalue (premium lease) of
land from the RAB to bring about a nexus between real estate development and
interest of the passengers. The Govt. of Andhra Pradesh had not commented on the
proposed mechanism of reduction of RAB and hence for th€dntrol Period the
l dZzK2NRGe KIFIR y20 O2yaARSNBR (GKAA NBRdAzOU A
No.38201314lj dz2 i SR t I N} H O0AAU0 2F GKS fSGGSNI 2
aeronautical revenue would include the revenue generated through commercial
activities inside the terminal building as well as through the development of real
SadldsS 2y GKS FANLERNI fFyREOD
2.20. Based on the above context, and given the scenario of following a 30% shared till
(compared to a single till which was followed as per Order B&/201314), the
Authority proposes to consider property development as a-aenonautical activity.
Accordingly, the income from property development would be used to eross
subsidize airport operations to the extent of 30%. Any expenditure associatad wi

these revenues would not be allowed through RAB or Operating Expenses.

Treatment of dividend received by HIAL on investment made by it in Ja@ntures /

Subsidiaries

2.21. As indicated irpara2.1of Order No. 38/20134,HIAL has invested in a large
number of its subsidiaries. The Authority thaoted that each of the subsidiaries has its
own financial statements including relevaagsets. As also indicated in P&& above

the Authority has considered HIA&s a standalone entity for the purposes of
aeronautical tariff determination. Hence the assets of the subsidiaries are not

consicered towards RAB of HIAL.

2.22. The Authority has noted from the audited financial statements of HIALithat

has received dividendirom two of its subsidiariesincluding Hyderabad Menzies Air
Cargo Private Ltd (HMACPL) and Hyderabad Duty Free Retail Ltd as per the auditor
certificate submitted by HIAL on 28.01.2017

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel5of 218



2.23. For the purposes of calculation of ARR, the Authority has taken into
consideration only the RAB in the books of accounts of HIAL and has accordingly not
reckoned the assets of Hyderabad Menzies Air Cargo Private Ltd. in RAB for the

purposes of tariff determination.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel6of 218



3. Consideration of Truaips forPre Control Period and®*1Control Period

a HIAL Submission on Trug for the ™ Control Period
3.1. ¢CKS 1 dziK2NAGe y23GSa 1 L[ Qad &adzoYAaaizy
Control Period andl® Control Period. HIAL submitted that it started its operations
w.e.f. 23.03.2008; and acatingly, determination of aeronautical charges under shared
till is required to be done effective from the commencement dats. per HIALthe
period from 23.03.2008 till 31.03.2011 has been defined as-cprarol period.
Accordingly, HIAL has defined tlrele up pertaining to 23.03.2008 to 31.03.2011 as
pre-control period entitlements and true up pertaining to 1.04.2011 to 31.03.2016 is

termed as true up forl® ControlPeriod

3.2. HIAL further submitted that the aeronautical tariff presently charged at RGIA
in 1% Control Period was notified through Authority vide its Order No. 38/204 3lated
24.02.2014. The Authority vide its aforementioned tariff order had given HIAL the
provision for true up of various items. Accordingly, HIAL in the-tiuesection of tle
MYTP submission héisted the trueups which it requests the Authority to include for
tariff computationfor the 2 Control Period. An extract of the MYTP submission which
summarizes the changes proposed by HIAL is replicated as under,

a X

The major chages compared to tariff approval from 1st control period

are as under:

Issue PastTreatment New Treatment

Till Single Till Shared Till based on directio
of MoCA

Classification Cargo Ground Handling an{ Cargo Ground handlingand

of Revenue fuel as AERO Fuel treated as Non Aer
based on AG opinion enclose

Cost of Equity 16% 24% based on studig
undertaken

Cost of Debt Rupee: 12.5% Updated based on actual cos

ECB: 8%

Opex Allowed 100% under single til Allocated between aero an
nonaero based on 309
Shared till
Considered Cargo GH and F
as Non Aero

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel7of 218



Non 100% Cross subsidy 30% cross subsidy

Aeronautical Forecast for 3 years Actual Non Aeronautical base
Revenue on audited numbers.
Tax Based on Single Till Based on Sharedllt only for

aeronautical revenue.

X¢
True-up of Regulatory Till
3.3. ¢tKS ldziK2NAGe KlFa GF1Sy y2idSuhaveid KS | !
been calculated in line with the directive from MoCA to the Authority regarding

adoption of 30% Shared Till feHAL, under Section 42(2) of the AERA Act (2008) vide
letter F.N0.AV.20036/778/201BD dated 11.06.2015.

True-up of Aero/NonrAero Allocation
3.4. HIAL has explained that the asset allocation methodology followed for the
tariff application isRA & Odza 8 SRt RYI 4 K8y WaSiK2R2f 238Q OK
submission! y SEGNI Ol 2F I L![ Q& &dzoYAaaiazy NBILI
Aero/NonAero Allocation is replicated as under,
a X
9 Assets for Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Farm are allocated as Non

Aeronautical Assets.

1 AS 11 assets arising from exchange rate fluctuations are included in RAB
for true-up.
1 The RAB with the updated allocation mix is provided as per concept
document.
Xé
Trueup of Regulatory Asset Base
3.5. 14 LISNJ I L![ Q& & dziyYthedRABR iy beénaecalctladed in dzii K 2
line with the previous notes based on aero/naero allocation of the RAB and
capitalization of future capex. HIAL further submitted thatlASassets accumulated
due to forex fluctuations are included in the RAB sitted for tariff determination.
The updated RAB proposed by H&&Lper its revised financial model date 2ZBZD17is

as presented below,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel8of 218



a X

Amounts in Rs.|FY2012 |FY2013 |FY2014 |FY2015 |FY2016
crores

As per Order No.|2041.01 |1944.41 |1863.62 |182183 1799.99
38

As per Actuals|1735.92 |1688.96 |1640.27 |1552.88 |1490.97
(Aero RAB)

€

True-up of Cost oDebt
3.6. | L!'[ ONBFTFSNNAYy3I (2 GKS !-tafiskiniddiratQa o F N
the Authority had decided to truep the cost of debt with actl values (determined as
weighted average rate of interest for the individual tranches of loan drawn within the
Control Period). HIAL added that the interest rate tupewas subject to a ceiling of
12.5% p.a. for RTL and 8% p.a. for ECB exposures. lthdr &ubmitted that the
Authority had decided to review the abovementioned ceilings, provided reasonable
evidence be presented to the Authority. HIAL also admitted to a retrospective change in
spread for ECBs; an extract of whicpnsvidedas below,
a X

PostRBI approval dated March 20, 2014 to increase the spread from

1.75% to 2.75%, ECB ROI underwent a change. ECB Spread increased by

1% with effect from 1st July 2012. Accordingly, the effective rate of

interest on ECB is now 8.73% p.a. Company paatiditional Interest of

Rs 11.43 crs in the FY 2014 (USD 1.89 Mn converted at exchange rate of

Rs 60.49/ $), paid retrospective from July 1st 2012 on account of increase

of interest rate on ECB Loan from 7.68% to 8.73 %.

RBI approval for increase in spremdenclosed along with the auditor

certificate £
3.7. ¢CKS ! dziK2NAR(GE y2GSa FTNBY I L![Qa &adz YA:
FFFSOGa GKS CIFANI wltidS 2F wSlidaNYy oaCw2wéo |
through the FRoR which the airport operats allowed on its RAB. Hence, HIAL states

that the differential interest cost is getting trued up through FRoR calculations.

Trueup of Cost of Equity

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel9of 218



3.8.

posti | E NBGdzNy 2F
of FRoR. HIAL however, submitted that they have considered thetgos§tost of Equity
to be 24% p.a. itine with their previous filingnd explanations given in the relevant

chapter of the MYTP submissidrurther HIAL has explained that the change in cost of

Regarding truedzLJ 2 ¥
I dz(i K2 NR& & Q 2. 36/20N34¥ that theNIatBoNty hHad decided to allow HIAL a
LJ® | dfor the piudpdsdRad caltulatioh Q& / 2

M C32

I L! [ Qa

/ 2af

27

equity is recovered through the FRoOR which is allowed on the RAB.

Trueup of Weighted Average Cosif Capital

3.9.
0 NBFSNNRyY3

that time that FRoR may be trued up for:

0 2

iKS

9ljdAadexr 1L

With respect to the Weighted Average Cost of Capital, HIAL submitted
| dzii K 2-N@) that Ghe AulhbriyAh&dF
calcuated FRoR of 10.01% fdf* Control Perid. The Authority had further stated at

h NR !

1 Changes in Equity and Reserves and Surplus (accumulated profits / retained

earnings), and

1 Cost and level of debt as well as any other means of finance that HIAL may

contract in this regard.

3.10. ¢ KS

I dzi K2 NR& G & sybmigs@ tha¥ thePcdst of dquity asibeen

taken as 24% by HIAL for FRoOR calculations. Subsequently, HIAL requested the Authority

to reconsiderits standon this matter. The impact of FRoR trug on tariff calculation

as submitted by HIAkide its revied financial modebated 28.01.2017is given below,

a X
Amounts in Rs. crores FY2012| FY2013| FY2014| FY2015| FY2016
As per Order No. 38 204.31 | 194.64 | 186.55 | 182.37 | 180.18
(e=a*b)
RAB (a) 2041.01| 1944.41| 1863.62| 1821.83| 1799.99
FRoR(b 10.01% | 10.01% | 10.01% | 10.01% | 10.01%
As per Aero Actuals (f=c*d 200.60 | 195.17 | 189.54 | 179.45 | 172.29
RAB (c) 1735.92| 1688.96| 1640.27| 1552.88| 1490.97
FRoR(d 11.5% | 11.56% | 11.5%6% | 11.56% | 11.55%
TrueUp (Fe) -3.71 0.54 3.00 -2.92 -7.89

X€

True-up of Depreciation

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page200f 218



311. ¢KS !l dzikK2NRAGe y2i0Sa

depreciation that it has been realculated on the RAB consisting of Aeronautical Assets

FNRY | L!'[Qa 4&adzoyY
allocated on the basis of the Concept Nate allocation considering eligibility under

30% Shared Till.

3.12. HIAL explained vide its MYTP submission dated 25.03.20d4@5.12.2016
ONBFSNNRAY3I G2 (GKS ! dzii KkR)NFatithe @dthorilythadiddci@ied h NR S N
to work out the difference between the amountsf depreciation calculated on the

actual date of commissioning/disposal of assets and the amount of depreciation
considering that the asset has been commissioned/disposedW®lfthrough the Tariff

Year. That difference was supposed to be adjusted aetie of the £' Control Period

considering future value of the differences for each yeari€ntrol Period.

3.13. However, the Authority is in receipt of the audited financials of HIAL for FY
201314, FY 201415 and FY 20156. HIAL has submitted that the degiation of

individual assets has been calculated/adjusted based on date of

commissioning/disposal and the trugp amount has been calculated accordingly. The
Authority also notes that that effective depreciation rates have changed under the
Companies Ac2013. Subsequently, HIAL has requested the Authority to true up based
on the new rates. The updated calculations as submitted by HIAL as parrefigsd

financial modetated28.01.2017 has been reproduced as below,

that the Authority had decided to truap the followingcostsin case of Operating

Expenses:

a X

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page21of 218

a X

Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2012| FY2013| FY2014| FY2015| FY2016
As per Order No. 38 (a 110.62 | 113.24 | 113.95 | 97.11 | 92.73
As per Actuals (Aero) | 97.76 | 102.50 | 107.65 | 158.03 | 158.93
(b)
TrueUp (ba) -12.86 |-10.74 | -6.30 |60.92 |66.20

X¢

True-up of Operating Expenses
314. HIALAdz0 YAGUGSR ONBFSNNRAYy3I (G2 GKS-14) dzi K2 NRA



1 Mandated costs incurred due to directions issued by Regulatory
Agencies like DGCA

1 Costs oractuals related to electricity and water charges

1 Operating expenses pertaining to the selected projects, proposed
by HIAL to be undertaken under the Future Capital Expenditure

based on evidential submissions may be HIAL.

1 All statutory levies in the naturef fees, levies, taxes and other

such charges directly imposed on and paid by HIAL.
X €

3.15. The Authorityalsoy 2 GS&a | L! [ Qa NXchras additionél 2

operating expenses:
a X
1 Bank Charges- The increased bank charges ‘are due to
refinancing of the Rpee Term Loan, which was necessitated after
Tariff Order No. 38 dated 24.02.2014 in order to manage cash

flows and minimize impact on Airport operations.

1 Bad Debts Written Of€ Bad debts of Kingfisher Airline (KFA) to
the extent of Rs 12.33 Crores haeeb written off in the FY 2013
14. The amount was due from the Airlines towards various
charges as it stopped operations. Despite various legal attempts
made by HIAL to recover the amount, there was no hope of
recovering of the amount from the airline asaias due for more

than 2-3 years, hence the same was charged off in the FY-2013

X €
3.16.

HIALIn its revised tariff model submitted on 28.01.20&presented below,

Based on these inclusions, the trup requested for Operating Expenses by

aX

Amounts in B. crores FY2012 FY2013| FY2014| FY2015| FY2016
As per Order No. 38 (d=a+b+d 243.76| 250.93 | 267.30| 270.74 | 291.96
Eligibility with no trueup (a) 206.07 | 199.25| 214.61| 216.95| 239.96

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page22of 218

i NHz!



CGF (No Tradp) (b) 11.46 | 11.14 | 12.15 | 13.25 | 14.46
TrueUp Requesd (c) 26.23 | 40.54 | 40.54 | 40.54 | 37.54
Utilities 15.89 | 23.48 | 23.48 | 23.48 | 20.48
Rates & Taxes 6.25 13.14 | 13.14 | 13.14 | 13.14
Bank Charges 2.98 1.81 1.81 1.81 1.81
As per Actuals (h=e+f+Q) 201.48 | 203.71| 223.69| 214.12 | 229.14
Aero Eligibility (No Trugp)(e) | 177.04| 166.28 | 180.19| 179.20| 197.71
CGF moved to Nekero (f) - - - - -
TrueUp Requested (Aero) ()| 24.44 | 37.43 | 43.5 34.92 | 31.43
Utilities 15.83 | 23.32 | 20.40 | 18.99 | 22.18
Rates & Taxes 5.83 12.40 8.11 7.25 4.75
Bank Charges 2.78 1.71 2.65 8.67 4.50
Bad Debts WritterOff

0.00 0.00 12.33 | 0.00 0.00
TrueUp (hd) -42.28 | -47.22 | -43.61 | -56.62 | -62.82

Xe
True-up due to Taxation
317. I L!'[ &adzoYAGGSR ONBFSNNAYy3I (2 d4S ! dziK

that the Authority had decided to considerxas paid on actuals in each year 6f 1

I 2y {NE ¢

t SNA2RO®

| 26 SOSNE

L' [ Q&

AdzoYA&&AZ2Y

under the single till mechanism. HIAL further stated that under the Shared Till

mechanism, tax liability is supposed to be estimatedthe basis of Aeronautical P&L

after considering 30% neaeronautical revenue share. Accordingly, the updated

computations submitted by HIAL in its revised tariff model dated 28.01.2017 is as

below,

& X

Amounts in Rs. | FY2012 | FY2013 | FY2014 | FY205 | FY2016

crores

As per Order

No. 38 (2) 8.96 30.99 | 33.96 | 0.00 0.00
As per Actuals

(Aero) (b) 0.00 1258 | 9.42 0.00 0.00
TrueUp (ba) 896 | -18.41 | -2454 | 0.00 0.00

X¢

True-up due to CrosSubsidy from NorAeronautical Revenues

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page230f 218



3.18.  HIAL submitted (referr@ G2 G KS ! dzil K2 NR G & €1d) thatlk NRA FF
the Authority had decided that the cross subsidy from +a@monautical revenue for
HIAL in1® Control Periodwill be trued up at the time of tariff determination fc2"™

Control Period.

3.19. I L! [ Qa ioraegardingdha adjustments made to NAR cressbsidy

true-up (as mentioned imariff Order No. 38/2013L4)are as under,

1 The Authority had erroneously considered Interest Income for eross
subsidization of ARR. This has been corrected and the resuttiegup is
calculated.

1 The Authority had considered revenugem subsidiaries like Hotel and SEZ
and from Commercial Property Development as Maronautical Revenues.
These revenues have been excluded from cagssidization.

1 30% of the audited No#erorautical Revenues are considered in the tariff

calculation for trueup considering CGF as nraarorevenue

3.20. Trueup for non-aeronautical revenueNAR as per therevised tariff model

submission by HIAdated 28.01.2017s as below,

a X
Amounts in Rs. crores FY2012| FY2013| FY2014| FY2015| FY2016
As per Order No. 38 @ 100% (§ 156.65 | 186.23 | 164.37 | 184.48 | 206.77
NorrAero Revenue 129.39 | 151.75 | 160.93 | 180.86 | 202.97
Interest Income 24.58 29.70 0.00 0.00 0.00
Revenue from Noairport Land 2.68 4,78 3.44 3.62 3.80
As per actuals @ 30% (b) 62.10 | 68.20 | 74.97 | 82.83 | 91.40
Eligible Noraeronautical 123.93 | 145.13 | 162.17 | 188.12 | 216.36
Revenue

Cargo, Groundandling, Fuel | o) 59 | 97 66 | 98.16 | 99.48 | 101.00
Farm Revenues

Interest Income (Exempt from

Cross Subsidly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Revenue from
Subsidiaries(Exempt from Cros| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subsidy)
TrueUp (ab) 9455 | 118.03| 89.40 | 101.65| 115.37

Xé

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page24 of 218




True-up due to Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Farm

321. ¢KS ! dziK2NAG& y20Sa orftN& te rédvknfBes frdm! [ Q&
Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Farm have been considered aéeNmmautical
Revenue streams and 30% of these revenue streams are considered towards cross

subsidization.
True-up of Aeronautical Revenue ofsi Control period

322. The! dziK2NR (& y20(Sa 0KS 1lihthe Qa

revised tariff financial modesubmitted on 28.01.201%egarding the truing up of

TNR2Y a dz

Aerorautical Revenue of*iControl period. The same has been presented below,

a X
Amounts in Rs. Crs| FY2Q2 | FY2013 | FY2014 |FY2015 | FY2016
As per OrderNo. 38 o7 06 | 54450 | 56454 | 181.92 | 19853
(c=a+tb)
Aero Revenue (a) 376.25 | 454.31 473.70 84.79 95.85
CGF Revenue (b) | 90.81 | 90.28 | 90.84 97.13 | 102.68
ﬁf:gf][)ACt“a's 377.78 | 45529 | 45391 | 118.98 | 288.77
Aero Revenue () | 377.78 | 45529 | 45391 | 118.98 | 288.77
CGF Revenue (f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TrueUp (cd) 89.28 | 89.30 | 11063 | 6294 | -90.24

Xe

Trueup pertaining to Pre-Control Period

3.23.

has also proposed truap of losses incurred by it during the p@ontrol Period from

al NODK

FP'LINAE HAny

02

HAMMO®®

I'a

LIS NJ

In addition to the trueup for the five years of the®1Cortrol Period, HIAL, in
its MYTP submission dated 25.03.8@hd revised MYTP submission dated 05.126201

6X The periodbetween 28 March 2008 till 31 March 2011 has been

defined as preontrol period. The true up pertaining to 23rd March 2008
to 31st March 2011 is defined as pte2 y (I N f§

3.24.

21.05.2013 for the % Control Period had estimated an amount of ~Rs. 261 crore as the
LISNA2R SydAGt SyYSyi

pre-O2 y i NP f

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

LISNA2R SyuAardt SysS,y

T2 NJ

According to HIAL, the Authority in its Consultation P&#201314 dated

Page250f 218

I L' [ Q&

I L! [ Q&



that Section 22 of the Consultation Paper computed this loss as 33& crore.

However, as per théariff Order No. 38/2013L4, the Authority decided tallow a pre

Control Period entitlement of Rs. 40.25 crore for the period from 01.09.2009 to

31.03.2011 towards determination of aeronautical tariff fof Control Perid. As per

HIALG ¢ KA a
3.25.

RSOAA&AA2Y ONBIGSR AYYSyas

0 dZNRSYy ®ddd

HIAL further submitted that it has recalculated the {&@entrol Period

entitlement for the period starting from 23.03.2008 till the beginning of tffeCbntrol

Period on the basis of the followirigatures:

a X

1 Building blocks for entitlement is calculated on the basis of 30%

shared till

1 CGF is treated as n@agulated charges

1 The assets allocation (including AS11 treatment for forex

fluctuation) and FROR has been recalculated.

1 Expenses pertaining taeronautical operations is considered as

part of building blocks.

1 The resultant entitlement till the beginning of Control Period 1 is

considered as truedp and brought to its present value by

applying the relevant discount rate, i.e., FRoR for ContrabdP2

which works out to Rs.806.13 crores.

X€

3.26.

financial model submitted on 28.01.2017 has been provided below,

a X

Pre-Control Period Entitlement (Rs.| FY2009| FY2010| FY2011
crores)

As per Order No. 38 0 39.6| -3.09
As per Actuals

Return on Capital Employed 192.64| 189.89| 188.95
Total Expenses (incl. Concession § 170.29| 153.84| 176.00
Depreciation 89.76| 92.23| 100.8

Tax

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

In this context, the revised computations submitted by HIAL in the tariff

Page26 of 218



NAR CrosSubsidization -49.28| -50.33| -53.69
Aggregate Revenue Requirement | 403.41| 385.63| 412.(6
Less: Actual Aero Revenue -194.81| -256.88| -324.78
Pre-Control Period Entitlement 208.6| 128.75| 87.27
True-Up for preControl Period 208.6| 89.15| 90.36
Discounting Period -7.5 -6.5 -5.5
Disounting Factor 1.107| 1.107| 1.108
PV of True Up 462.66| 178.68| 163.67
True up for Pre Control Period 805.01

Entitlements

X €

3.27. The Authority also notes the total True up amount submitted by HhAts
tariff financial model submitted on 28.01.2048below,

a X
Particulars Amounts(in Rs. crore)
True up for precontrol period 805.01
True up for control period 769.05
Total True up 1574.06
Xé

b ! dzi K2 NA (& Q& | &E I Youy laidioasupaxihepye-Cangfol Period
and 1% Control Period

True-up of the Regulatory Till
3.28. The Authority had vide its Order No. 38/20138 decided to determine tariffs

under a single till mechanism. However, the Authority proposes to-tqu@eronautical
tariffs under the 30% Shared Till mechanism; the rationaleviich has been discussed

in para2.4above

3.29. The aeronautical tariff charged at RGIA1it Control Periodwas notified

through Authority vide its Order No. 38/20413! dated 24.02.2014. Vide this order, the
Authority had given certain provisions for true up of various items based on actual
values of regulatory building blocks for tH&' Control Period, covering Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB), Weighted average Cost of Capital (WACC), Depreciation, Operating
Expenses, Taton and NorAeronautical Revenue as per the audited financial results.

The actual entitlement has been compared with the actual aeronautical revenue as per
audited financials to arrive at the trugp value of over / under recovered ARR that are

to be acounted for the tariff determination for the ® Control Period.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page270f 218



3.30. The Authority notes the tru@ips which HIAL has requested for tariff
computation for the 2/ 2y i NBf t SNAZ2ZR® ¢KS | dzZiK2NRK (& Q:

submission regarding the truep is elalorated below.
Trueup of Cost of Equity

3.31. RegardingtruelzLd 2F |1 L![Qa /2ald 2F 9ljdAaidexr UK
MYTP submission dated 05.12.2016 that HIAL has urged the Authority to reconsider its
stand of calculating WACC based on Cost of Equity @. Zdowever, the Authority

proposes to maintain its stand and to consider the cost of equity at 16% for tariff
determination. The rationale for keeping the Rate of Return at 16% has been fully
documented in Para8.41to 6.55below.

True-up of Cost oDebt

3.32. As regards the cost of debt, the Authority proposes to maintain its stance as
per the Decision No. 8 of Order No. 38/26148 and accordingly truap the cost of
debt for the 1% Cantrol Period with audited financial results (determined as weighted
average rate of interest for the individual tranches of loan drawn within the Control
Period). With regards to the ECB foreign currency borrowings, the Authority proposes
to stay with itscurrent stand of not considering foreign exchange fluctuations towards
cost of debt.However, the Authority proposes to consider foreign exchalogsesas
operating expensesind the position of the Authority on this matter is presented in
paras 7.88 to 7.91 below The Authority has also noted a recent exercise of debt
restructuring undertaken by HIAL (pard&s29 to 6.30 below, where HAL has
undertaken a Bond issue to replace its entire Rupee Term Loan and External
Commercial BorrowingAccordingly while the truep of cost of debt for the L Control
Period will be governed by the mechanism stated in par&8to 7.91 below true-up
of the next Control Periods will consider the Bond Issue (pa2&to 6.30 below.

True-up of Weighted Average Cost of Capital
333. AspdNJ AGa 5SOAaA2Y b2d mn 2F HKte I L!I[Q
Authority had calculated WACC at 10.01% and decided to true up the WACC on account
of changes in equity, and reserves and surplus, adjustments to cost of debt (subject to
the cap imposean the cost of debt as per Decision No. 8 of the Order No. 382@)3

and additional means of finance that HIAL may contract. Thus, considering the audited

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page280f 218



financial results for the period FY 20608 to FY 20186 and cost of equity at 16%, the

Authority has computed the WACC to be as under,

Table2: Weighted Average Cost of Capital considered by the Authority for true up for the

15 Control Period

Particulars(in Rs. crores) 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016
Debt (Average Balance) 1,756.0| 1,668.0| 1,565.8| 1,480.4| 1,474.7
IFL 315.1 | 315.1 | 315.1 | 315.1 | 315.1
Equity* 378.0 | 378.0 | 378.0 | 378.0 | 378.0
Debt (including IFL) + Equity 2,449.1| 2,361.1| 2,258.8| 2,173.4| 2,167.7
Cost of Debt (Kd) 10.86%| 10.82%| 11.04%| 10.51%]| 10.19%
Cost of IFL 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00%
Cost of Debt (Including IFL) 9.21% | 9.10% | 9.19% | 8.67% | 8.39%
Cost of Equity (Ke) 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%
Individual year Gearing (including debt 84.57%| 83.99% 83.27%| 82 61%| 82.56%
as IFL) (G)
FY2011-12 toFY201516

Weidchted Average Gearing (WG) 83.44%
V.Velght.ed Average Cost of Debt 8.93%
(including cost of IFL) (Rd)
Cost of Equity (Re) 16.00%
Fair Rate of Return 10.10%
True-up of Aero/NonAero Allocation

3.34. Under the Shared Till Mechanism, proper classification of adsetomes a

necessity. Thus, with respect to the classification of assets and their inclusion and
exclusion in the RAB with respect to th&Control B N& 2 R X

presented in the following paragraphs.

4dKS

I dzi K2 NR G & ¢

3.34.1. The Authority proposes to cwsider cargo, ground handling and fuel farm

services as aeronautical amacordinglyassets pertaining to these servickave

beenincluded in the calculation dRAB The rationale for the proposed treatment

of cargo, ground handling and fuel farm sergideas been discussed in p&a0

andparab.41

3.34.2. The Authority proposes to consider vehicle fuelling service as aeronautical for

reasonsdiscussed ipara5.43 As HIAL does not possess any agsettaining to

the service, it would noimpactthe RAB.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page29of 218



3.34.3. The Authority proposes to treat CUTE, CUSS and BRS IT as aeronautical
services as these are considered part of the overall ground Imandctivity, which
itself has been treated as an aeronautical service by the Authority. A discussion on

the above treatment can be referred to in pasad4above.

3.34.4. Further,the Authority proposes to treat Cargo Sat@liBuilding (CSB), as an
aeronautical asset in line with the treatment of cargo services; as discuspagan
5.45

3.34.5. The Authority proposes ta@onsiderFixed Electrical Ground PowefHGP
service which is a part of the overall ground handling activaty,an aeronatical
servicein line with the treatment for ground handling services, as discussed in

para5.46,

3.34.6. As regards the project site office, the Authority proposes to clearly
demarcate the office area betweeron-aeronautical and common areas. Further,
the common area has been allocated between aeronautical andaswanautical
in the ratio of gross block of assets. The rationale for this treatment has been
explained in par®d.47®d CdzNIKSNE RdzS G2 | L![ e Ayl 0A
breakup of depreciation, the Authority has reallocated the depreciation for the
project site office on a proportionate basis, considering their gross blocks and the

gross block of aggretmassets.

3.34.7. The Authority proposes to restore the previous allocation of Hew Office
Building NOB) between nofaeronautical and common in the ratio of 60:40 from
FY 20089 to FY 20145. Subsequently, the Authority proposes to revise this
ratio to 40:@® for FY 20186 based on increased usage of the office space by
I L[ Qa aidl ¥F 05:49. Firthed tDed2@ithoStiR proposes tdlalddate
GKS 02YY2y LERNIA2Y 2F GKS ddaff gngagedd MOK A &
both aeronautical and noaeronautical services, across all the years, in the ratio
of gross block of aeronautical and naeronautical assets. In addition, similar to
the project site office, the depreciation for the new office buildihgs been
reallocated on a proportionate basis, considering their gross blocks and the gross

block of aggregate assets.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page300f 218


file:///C:/Users/pkedia/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/FVT6UK0A/HIAL%20WIP%20Draft%20CP%20-%20Base%20Document_10thMar2017.docx%23_The_Authority_had

3.35. The Authority proposes to treat the Advance Development Fund Grant
(ADFG) of RslO7 crore as a grant, not to be included in the caltotes of RAB.

However the Authorityproposesdeducting this amount from the aeronautical assets

and aeronauticaldepreciation to calculate the RABhe rationale for this treatment is

that any inflow to an airport operator which is of the nature of a gramould be used

to finance aeronautical assets only.

3.36. Further, as per Order No. 38/20413, the Authority had observed that

G az2dz2NOAy 3

27

Fdzy Ra

Aa

O2yaOA2dza

6dza Ay S

accordingly decided to disallow the capitalipatiof adjusting for forex losses per AS

11 and exclude it from the calculation of RAB. The Authority proposes to continue with

its existing stance while truing up the RAB, as discussed in5pafaHowever, baed

on its rationale described in paia41.9 the Authority has allowed for the recoveoy

forex losses as an operating expense to the extent that the effective cost of borrowing

in foreign currency (net of foregains / losses) is not higher than the cost of RTLs.

Computation of foreign exchange losses allowable to HIAL is as given below,

Table3: Foreign exchange losses considered as Operating Expenses by the Authority

Recovery of Foreign 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | Aggregate
Exchange Losses through for 1 CP
Operating Expenses
(in Rs. Crores)
Principal Repayment of Eq 0,00 | 0.00 | 28.54 | 30.39 | 34.28 | 39.21 | 55.32 | 58.71| 217.90
Loan
Principal Repaymen 000 | 0.00 | 25.35| 25.35 | 25.35 | 25.35 | 36.30 | 36.30 | 148.65
without Forex Loss / Gain
Foreign Exchange Losses
account of principal 0.00 0.00 3.19 5.04 8.93 | 13.86 | 19.02 | 22.41 69.25
repayment
Interest Payment of EC| 46.08 | 45.90 | 43.62 | 48.64 | 42.75 | 62.77 | 53.07 | 51.24 | 258.47
Loan
Interest Pgment Without | 39.36 | 39.47 | 38.71 | 36.87 | 34.77 | 40.88 | 34.70 | 31.59 | 178.81
forex adjustment
Foreign Exchange Losses
account of interest| .72 6.43 491 11.77 | 7.98 | 21.89 | 18.37 | 19.65 79.66
payment

0.93 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.20 0.00
Foreign Exchange Gain
Foreign Exchange Loss (N 579 | 6.43 | 8.07 | 16.76 | 16.64 | 35.44 | 37.16 | 41.86 | 147.85
of Gains)

0.11 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11
Cost of RTLs (Excluding IF
Cost of ECB (Excludit 0.08 | 0.08 | 0.08 | 0.08 | 0.08 | 0.10 | 0.09 | 0.09
Forex Loss)

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page31of218



0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02
Difference inCosts

507.0 | 507.0 | 494.3 | 469.0 | 443.6 | 418.3 | 387.4 | 351.1

Average ECB Loans

Maximum Allowable forex 1444 | 19.56 | 16.11 | 20.03 | 18.64 | 8.38 | 8.80 | 5.48
Losses (A)

5.79 | 6.43 | 8.07 | 16.76 | 16.64 | 35.44 | 37.16 | 41.86
Total Forex Losses (B)

Recovery Allowed to HIA 579 | 643 | 8.07 | 16.76 | 16.64 | 8.38 | 8.80 | 5.48 56.05
(Minimum of A & B)

True up of the RAB

3.37. With respect to the true up of the additional capital expenditure for FY 2015
16, the Authority undertook an examinatiorf the actual amount capitalised in FY
201516 against the amounts approved in the Order No. 38/204Jor the £' Control
t SNA2R® ¢KS ! dziK2NARGE@Qa SEFYAYlLIGA2Y A& LINB
a. SMW Solar Power PlantAs discussed in pafa58.1 (a), out of the Rs40 crore
approved by the Authority, HIAL had capitalised Rs59 crore and the samis
proposed to beapproved by the Authority for true up.

b. Flood control and rainwater harvestingAs discussed in par8.58.1 (b) the
Authority proposes toallow true up the entire amount of Rs. 20 crore which was
approved in the T Control Period andas beencapitalized in FY 201B5. The
Authority has also allowed to include the same for detaration of RAB for FY
201516.

c. Fuel FarmThe Authority proposes to true up the capex of R&crore for FY 2014
15 as allowed in Order No. 38/2013 to be included in the aeronautical RAB, as
per the rationale discussed in pabeb8.1 (c)

d. General CapexThe Authority proposes to true up the general capital expenditure
worth Rs 18.84 crore incurred by HIAL out of the. B8.70 crore capex amount
approved in theOrder No. 38/201314 for the I Control Period, asliscussed in
para5.58.1(d). Further, the Authority proposes to treat this as a common capital
expenditure, which has been allocated between aeronautical andasyonautical
RAB while truing up the RAB.

e. Employee Tenship: ¢ KS ! dziK2NAG& KlFra y204SR FTNRY
05.12.2016 that an employee township worth.B2.32 crore was to be capitalized

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page320f 218



in FY 20186. As discussed in pata88 below the Authority promses to approve
the capex as part of the RAB for the time being for true up but reserves the right to
alter the treatment in the final tariff order for the" Control Period based on the

response received from HIAL in the future.

3.38. The Authority had vide st Order No. 38/201:34 for the f' Control Period
decided to work out the difference between the values of Return on RAB calculated
based on actual date of commissioning/disposal of assets and that calculated
considering such asset has been commissionsg@ied half way through the tariff
year. The Authority had further decided to adjust this difference at the end of the 1
Control Period while determining tariffs for th8“Control Period while considering the
future value of these differences for eaglear of the %' Control Period. Accordingly,

the Authority proposes to compute RAB using the additions and deletions based on the

actual financial results of HIAL, as certified by its auditor for such purpose.
True up of Depreciation

3.39. The Authority has cafelly analysed the submissions of HIAL with respect to
depreciation. As discussed in paB6l, the Authority proposes to disallow the
depreciation owing to forex losses as per AS 11 in the total depreciatibe alowed

for true-up by the Authority.

The Authority is in receipt of the audited financials of HIAL for FY-201BY 20145

and FY 20fmc @ ¢KS | dziK2NARG& LINPLI2&aSa (2 F LILINEC
auditedfinancial statementssubject toadjustments on account of asset allocatiand
the principles of computing the Regulatory Asset Bage Authority notesi K G | L! [ Q&

depreciation based on depreciation rates as per the new Companies Act 2013.

3.40. The updated RAB calculated in line with theogwsed aero/noraero

allocation,capitalization of capea&nd depreciations presented below:

Table4: RAB considered by the Authority for truep for 1st Control Period

Particulars (in Rs crores)| 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Opening RB 1877.02 | 1771.63 | 1696.21 | 1601.99 | 1470.96
Add: Additions to RAB 15.21 31.59 15.34 15.64 117.83
Less: Deletions to RAB 16.19 0.25 3.00 20.63 1.70
Less: Depreciation

(including ADFG 105.88 | 106.12 | 106.73 | 139.19 | 153.38

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page330f 218




Particulars (in Rs crores)| 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
adjustment

Closing RAB 1771.63 | 169621 | 1601.99 | 1470.96 | 1445.12
RAB for Tariff
Determination 1824.33 | 1733.92 | 1649.10 | 1536.48 | 1458.04

Note: The Closing RAB is computed after reallocation of the common gross b
based on theasset allocation ratio for the current year.

True up of Operatig Expenses

3.41. Authority proposes to truaup the followingelementsof Operating Expenses

in line with Decision No. 12 of the Order No. 38/2a183

1 Mandated costs incurred due to directions issued by Regulatory Agencies like
DGCA
1 Costs on actuals related &ectricity and water charges
1 Operating expenses pertaining to the selected projects, proposed by HIAL to
be undertaken under the Future Capital Expenditure based on evidential
submissions m@e by HIAL.
1 All statutory levies in the nature of fees, leviémxes and other such charges
by Central or State Government or local bodies, local taxes/lediesGtly
imposed on and paid by HIAL.
3.42. In addition to the above, the Authority also proposes to true up the bank
charges due to refinancing of the Rupee TerrarLand bad debtas explained below
343. TKS ! dziK2NRARGE& y230GSa | L wortlhEs1A3Rorofelta a A 2 y
was observed by the Authority that while HIAL stated in its MYTP sslumi dated
05.12.2016 that thébad debtsincurred by itwere on accounof Kingfisher Airlinesas
per the auditor certificate submitted by HIAL on 05.04.20HIAL also suffered bad
debts from other entitiesThe relevant extract from the auditor certificate has been

reproduced below,

a X

Customer Name Amount (in Rs crore)
Kingfisher Airlines Limited 12.22

Paramount Airways Private Limited 0.01

TVS GMR Aviation Logistics Limitel 0.10

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page340f 218



| Total

12.33

X a

3.44. Thus, in addition to two airline customersingfisher Airlines and Paramount

Airways,HIAL was unable teecover dues worttRs 10 lakh from one of its own group

companies TVS GMR Aviation Logistics Limitathile the Authority proposes to allow

o0lR RSola

G§KS NBEO2 S NE

27

2y |

OQwrttnRs 2 F

12.23 crore it proposes to disallow the badebt arising from default byts group

compary since it is believed that HIAkould have hadenoughinfluence on its group

companies to be able to extract the pending dues from thd&ime Authorityobserves

that while airport operators may genuinely not béle to recover all their dues from

their group companies, it would be unfair to pass on such a burdgragsengersince

such a practicenay lead to misuséy airport operatorsin the future. Therefore, the

Authority proposes to allow true up fdrad debsonlyto the tune ofRs 12.23 crore for

FY 2013l4. In case any amount is received on this account at a later date it will be

taken into consideration for determining ARR.

3.45. Based on these inclusions, Operating Expenses being considered for true up

for the 1st Control Period is presented below,

Table5: Operational expenses considered by the Authority for true up for the 1st Control

Period

Operational expenses (in Rs. | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | Aggregate
Crores) 1st CP
Aero Eligibity (Items without

True-Upincludingforex alj.) 204.66| 193.66| 199.74| 201.03| 219.62| 1018.72
Utilities 15.89 | 23.48 | 20.68 | 19.23 | 22.42 | 101.69
Rates & Taxes 6.35 | 13.59| 886 | 794 | 5.15 41.89
Bank Charges 3.04 | 1.88 | 291 | 9.50 | 4.89 22.22
Bad Debts WritterOff 000 | 0.00 | 12.23| 0.00 | 0.00 12.23
Total 229.93| 232.61| 244.42| 237.70| 252.08| 1196.75

True-up due to Taxation

346. ¢KS ! dziK2NAG&Qa
8.4 below The Authority praJ2 & S &

0 2

LINR LJ2 4 SR
Fff20F3G8

GNBFdYSyi

LI [ Qa Gt

& loss account) between aeronautical and raéronautical components based on the

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page350f 218

2
=

R

y
Sa



ratio of taxes as per both aeronautical and reeronautical profit & loss accounts.

-liptate Ssigiveh Delalv,i NHzS

Based on thebove allocatiormethod>

L' [ Q&

Table6: Computation of Corporate Tax considered by the Authority foue-up ofthe 1°

Control Period

. Aggrega
Computation of Tax for2Control | 15 | 5013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | te 1st
Period for true-up (in Rs. crores) cp
Aeronautical PBT -0.47 98.24 | 94.29 | -221.35| -60.08 | -89.37
Aeronautical tax (A) 0.00 20.59 | 19.76 0.00 0.00 40.35
NonAeronautical PBT 73.36 | 94.27 | 115.93 | 128.12 | 159.16 | 570.84
Non-Aeronautical Tax (B) 15.77 | 29.38 | 37.8 47.18 | 57.51 | 187.12
PBT for HIAL as a standalone entif 29.44 | 143.69 | 82.41 | -191.37| 20.09 84.26
Tax for HIAL as a standalone entit]
©) 8.96 30.99 36.04 0.00 0.00 7599
Ratio for allocation of taxes to be
incurred by HIAL as a standalone 0% 41% 35% 0% 0%
entity {A/ (A+B} =D
Aeronautical portion of the total ta
to be considered for tariff 0.00 12.77 | 12.49 0.00 0.00
determination { D*C}

True-up of nonaeronautical revenue
3.47. The Authority proposes to truap the nonaeronautical revenue for HIAL for

the 1st Control Period in line with Decision No. 14 of the Order No. 38/200.Fince,

the Authority proposes to apply 30% shared till for determination of tariffs, 30% of non

aeronautical revenues shall be used to creabsidize aeronautical operations.

3.48. In addition, the Authority, vide its proposal submitted in p&&1.1above,

has excluded the revenues earned from cargo (including cargo satellite building),

ground handling and fuel farmvhile computing crossubsidy on account ohon-

aeronautical revenue

3.49. In addition,HIAL submitted that in Order No. 38/2013, the Authority had

considered revenuedrom subsidiaries like Hotel and SEZ and from Commercial

Property Development as Neheronautical Revenues$ilALhowever, submitted that

these revenues have been excluded from cragssidization.The Authority however,

proposes to treat revenues from commercial

aeronautical revenues K S

to 2.20 above

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

LJ2 & A (0 I pafa22§

Page36 of 218

property development as-non
I dzi K2 NA (& Qa

KA &



350. ¢KS !dziK2NRGeQa GNBIFOGYSyld 2F AyuaSNBai
para 9.83 to 9.89 below The Authority proposes to consider the same for the
computation of trueup of nonaeronautical revenues for thé'2Control Period.

3.51. Accordingly, he nonaeronautical revenue considerdaly the Autlority for

true up is as under,

Table7: NonAeronautical Revenues considered by the Authority under trup for the 1st
Control Period

NorrAeronautical Revenues pv 1 py2019 Fy2014 Fy2019 Fy2o16 | 2997693t
(in Rs. crores) 1stCP
As per Order No. 38 @ 100

(@) 156.65( 186.23| 164.37| 184.48| 206.77 | 898.50
NontAero Revenue 129.39( 151.75| 160.93| 180.86| 202.97 | 825.90
Interest Income 2458 | 29.70 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.28
Revenue from No#irport

Land 2.68 4.78 3.44 3.62 3.80 18.32
Asper actuals @ 30% (b) | 36.79 | 44.13 | 48.93 | 56.21 | 64.17 250.22
Eligible Noraeronautical

Revenue 127.74| 153.21| 169.88| 195.18| 222.82 | 868.83
True-Up (ab) 119.86( 142.10| 115.44| 128.27| 142.60 | 648.28

3.52. The Authority has compared the target aeronautical revefareHIAL against
aeronautical revenues realised by HIAL as per its audited financial results of'the 1
Control Period. The difference in the net present value of the target revenue
(entitlement) and actual aeronautical revenue (realisation) is to be idensd by the
Authority as the amount eligible for truep. The audited aeronautical reversi@re
based on thefinancial statementsand auditor certificates submitted by HIAL.

Accordingly, the truaup computed is as below,

Table8: Total aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority under tru@ for the 1st
Control Period

Revenue from
AeronauticalCharges (in 2012 2013 2014 | 2015 | 2016
Rs. crore)

Aggregate
1st CP

Passenger Service Fee
(Facilitation Component) 28.01 | 32.60 | 32.38 | -0.03 | 15.60 108.56

Landing Charges 56.79 | 72.98 | 70.83 | 77.16 | 85.78 363.54

Parking Charges 1.21 1.58 1.58 1.72 1.74 7.83

User Development Fee 263.39| 314.75| 316.48| -0.09 | 142.76| 1037.29

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page370f 218



Common Infrastructure

Charges 25.97 | 31.02 | 30.30 | 37.50 | 40.81 165.60
Reveme from Cargo

Satellite Building 2.23 2.46 2.70 3.11 | 3.49 13.99
Dividend Income from

Cargo subsidiary 1.04 5.98 4.17 5.20 | 6.40 22.79
Interest Income from Cargf

subsidiary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 | 0.02 0.03
Revenue from PSO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Revenue from NOB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00
Service Tax Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00
Rentals from ATC facilities 2.41 2.36 2.36 2.60 2.12 11.85
Revenue from Cargo 1650 | 16.48 | 17.78 | 17.87 | 21.29 89.92
Revenue from Ground

handling 6.10 7.41 8.69 9.67 | 10.08 41.95
Revenue from

CUTE/CUSS/BRS IT servil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00
Revenue from Fuel Farm | 69.09 | 67.77 | 71.69 | 71.94 | 69.63 350.12
Revenue from Vehicle

Fueling Services 0.42 0.41 0.42 0.45 | 0.47 2.16
Employee Township 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.63
Income from SFI Scrips 1.30 3.19 0.00 0.00 [ 0.00 4.49
Total Aeronautical

Revenue 474.46 | 558.99 | 559.37 | 227.11| 400.82| 2220.76

Table9: Total trueup of aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority for the 1st

Contrd Period

. FY FY FY FY FY | Aggregate
Amounts (in Rs. crore) 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 1stCP
As per Order No. 38 under,
Single Till 467.06 | 544.59 | 564.54 | 181.92| 198.53| 1956.64
Aeronautical Revenue 376.25 | 454.31| 473.70| 84.79 | 95.85 | 1484.90
Cargo, Ground handlin
and Fuel Farm 90.81 | 90.28 | 90.84 | 97.13 | 102.68| 471.74
As per Actuals 474.46 | 558.99| 559.37| 227.11| 400.82| 2220.76
Aeronautical Revenue 379.50| 458.89 | 454.35| 119.31| 289.91 1701.96
Cargo, Ground handling,
Fuel Farm and cargo
satellite building 94.96 | 100.10( 105.03( 107.80( 110.92| 518.81
True Up 7.40 | -14.40 | 517 | -45.19|202.29| -264.12

True up of PreControl Period

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page380f 218




353, ¢KS ! dziK2NRAGEe KI&a SEFYAYSR I L![ Q& &dz)
Control Period losses under the current MYTP for tfi& Control Periodand has

presented its analysis in the following section.

354, ¢KS !l dziK2NRGe y20GSa | L![ QXontiotl#eNodl 4 & A 2 Y
SYGAGEt SYSyd FT2N 0KS LISNA2R adlNIAy3a FTNRY
operations till the beginning of the®Control Period. The Authority observes that while

HIAL had proposed the same duration for calculating the-GQuwatrol Period

entitlement in the tariff determination for the 3t Control Period, the Authority as per

Decision 2.a under Section 5 of Order 188/2013-14 for the 1*' Control Period had

decidedd (i 2 O2 y a ACoBindD PérigdSdefititNgBsses) of Rs 40.25 crore, as on
01.04.2011, (for the period 01.09.2009 to 31.03.2011) towards determination of
aeronautical tariff for the current Control PRrR  O2 YYSY OAy 3 FNRBY namodnr

3.55. While the Authority had initially proposed to consider the -B&htrol Period
Loss (for the period 23.04.2008 to 31.03.2011) (inclusive of carrying costs) as of
31.03.2011 at Rs. 260.68 crores under single till and Rl 4dibresdzy RS NJ Raslzl £ (A
per Proposal No. 1.a under section 4 of the Consultation Pa@&01314 for the 1%
Control Period, it decided to revise the pBontrol Period duration to nineteen months
starting from September ZID i.e. after the Authoriy came into existence. In response
to concerns raised by stakeholders like IATA, which believed that the Authority had no
legal jurisdiction over the period prior to its establishment, the Authority had stated
that the financial position and concerns ofethairport operator were already being
consideredby the government, which was functioning as the independent regulatory
body in the absence of the Authority. Hence, the Authodgcided to reconsideits
original stance of considering a thrgear preCortrol Period to finally only focussing
on the period after 1.9.2009 till 31.3.2011 to ensure truingof any losses incurred by
| LI [ S6AGKAY GKAA LISNAZR® ¢KS NBtSOryd SEGN
5.38 of Order No. 38/20134 for the1® Control Period is reproduced below,
G! L2y NBFRAYy3I (KS NBalLkRyaSa 2F @ NA2dza
mentioned above, it appears to the Authority that some of the
aiGl 1SK2ft RSNAa KI&S GASBSR 0KS I dzil K2 NJR
consideration of Pr¢ 2 Yy GNP f t SNA2R f23a848 la SEGSy

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page390f 218



FYoAd G2 GKS

LISNA 2 R

GLINRA2NJ G2
functions of the Authority were notified from 01.09.2009. The Authority

feels that the financial position of the airport operator before0®12009

w

AGa

were addressed by the then Regulator, namely Government and that the

Authority should focus on the period after 01.09.2009 till 31.03.2011 to

examine if the airport operator has incurred any deficit (loss) for this

LISNA 2 R €

3.56. The Authority maintaings position regarding preontrol period losses since

it is of the view that it cannot determine tariffs for a period prior to its existence in

order to arrive at the preOcontrol period entitlement of the operatétence as the pre

Control Period is ttbe considered from 01.09.2009, the deficit (loss) for the entire year

FY 200910 has beenworked out by the Authority as per its approachbuilding blocks

(discussed throughout this Consultation Papat mainly due tcadoption ofshared til)

to be Rs112.26crore and deficit for FY 20110 to be Rs51.17 crore. Finally the true-

up so computed vis-vis the amounts allowed in Order No.38/2018 for the f'

Control Period is R42.39 crorefor the seven months of FY 2049 and Rs54.26 crore

for the entire FY 202Q1. The steps for computation are given in the table below,

Tablel10: PreControl Period deficit (losses) in respect of HIAL as considered by the

Authority for the 2" Control Period

Pre-Control Period Losses (in RSrore)| FY 200900 | FY 201a11 Alg:?fgzte
As per Order No. 38 under Single Till 39.6 -3.09 36.51
As per Actuals

Return on Capital Employed 197.66 192.38 390.03
Total Expenses (incl. Concession Feg| 169.35 196.81 366.16
Depreciation 102.67 105.00 207.67
Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00
NAR CrosSubsidization -27.52 -30.99 -58.51
Average Revenue Requirement 442.15 463.19 905.34
Less: Actual Aero Revenue -329.89 -412.02 -741.91
Annual Deficit (P+€ontrol Period

Entitlement) 112.26 51.17 163.43
TrueUp (Considering 7 months in FY

200910 andFY 201611) 42.39 54.26 96.65
Discounting Period -8.3 -7.3

PV of Truelp 93.70 109.02 202.72

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page40of 218

S

a

CI



| Total TrueUp as on 01-2018 | | 20272 |
3.57. The Authority thus proposes a trug of Rs 501.37crore as on 0D1.2018

towards determination of aeronautical tariff for the "2 Control Period. The

computation of the totatrue-up amount is presented below,

Table11: Trueup for the 1°' Control Periodto be considered by the Authority for Tariff
Determination of the 2" Control Period

Particulars Amount (in Rscrore)
Trueup for PreControl Period 202.72
Trueup for ™ Control PeriodComputed in the table below) 298.64
Total Trueup 501.37

True-Up for 1st Control

Period excluding PREP 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | A99regate
. for 1> CP

losses (in Rs. crore)

Absolute Values

RAB & FRoOR -20.07| -19.53| -20.01 | -27.20| -32.94| -119.75

Depreciation 474 | -7.12 | -7.22 | 42.08 | 60.65 83.64

Eligible Opex -13.83| -18.32| -22.88 | -33.04| -39.88| -127.94

Taxation -8.96 | -18.22| -21.47 | 0.00 0.00 -48.65

Non-Aeronautical Revenue | 119.86( 142.10| 115.44 | 128.27| 142.60 648.28

Aeronautical Revenue 7.40 | -14.40| 5.17 |-45.19|202.29| -264.12

Total of Absolute Value 64.86 | 64.51 | 49.03 | 64.92 | -71.86| 171.45
Total TrueUp Adjusted for

Time Value 118.24| 106.97| 73.84 | 88.81 | -89.23| 298.64
Total value as on 01.01.201 298.64

Proposal No. 1. Regarding tre-up of ARR for the 1st Contrderiod, based on the

material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:
1l.a. To considetthe amount gven inTablell aboveas the adjustment for true
up in respect of RGI Airport, Hyderabddr the 1% Control Period at the time

of tariff determination for the 2'¥ Control Period.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged41of 218



4. Control Period

a HIAL SubmissionroControl Period

4.1. As per its initiaMYTPsubmission dated 25.03.2016, HIAL submitted that it
has considerethe 2" Control Period of 5 years from 01.04.261ip to 31.03.2021. The
NGt SOl yid SEOSNLIWi FNBY IL!'[Q&a a, ¢t &adzoYAaaAh
a /ngol Period 2, considered for this filing, is a period of five years from
FY2017 to FY2021. Necessary 4ips from the prior periods (i.e. from
April 2008 to March 2016) including the impact of Shared Till on tariff
determination have been taken to factm the impact of the 30% shared
GAff RANBOGAODSDE
4.2. In its revisedMYTPsubmission made on 05.12.2016, HIALiteeated its

positionas stated above.

b ! dziK2NAG&@Qa 9EIYAYlLGA2Y 2F I LI [ {do®YAaaArzy
4.3. The Authority proposes to follow th@™ Control Period in respect of RGI
Airport, Hyderabad from 01.04.201#® 31.03.2021 in line with the Airport Guidelines

and as per the submission made by HIAL.

Proposal No. 2. Regarding Control Period
2.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority tentatiye
proposes:
i. To consider the2"™ Control Period in respect of determination of
tariffs for aeronautical services in respect of RGI Airport, Hyderabad to
be from 01.04.206 up to 31.03.2021.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page420f 218



5. Regulatory Asset Base

a HIAL submission on Regulatory As&x#se (RAB)

Principles for determination of Regulatory Asset Base

5.1. According to its submissions dated 25.03.2016 and 05.12.2016, HIAL has
mentioned that it has calculated RAB (representing aeronautical assets) using the

principles given below,
a X
RAB at thestart of a year/period (Opening RAB)
+
Projected/Actual Capital Investmeghtased on capitalization date)

Projected/Actual Disposals

Projected/Actual Depreciation

RAB at the end of a year/period (Closing RAB)

X €
a X
RAB for Tariff Determination = (@png RAB + Closing RAB) / 2
X €
5.2. Further, as per the submission, HIAL has computed RAB for each year under

the 30% Shared Till mechanism, which includes only aeronautical assets. HIAL
acknowledged that this is in contrast to the mechanism approved by thbohity as
per Order N0.38/20134 for the 1st Control Period, wherein both aeronautical and
non-aeronautical assets have been included in the RAB under the Single Till Mechanism.
In this regard, HIAL submitted that,
GLY O2YLX Al yOS g Aettigns (/K42(2)aftthe AERA Aci dzZSR R A NJ
to adopt 30% Shared Till, we have included only the aeronautical assets in
GKS w! . F2NJ GKS LJzN1}22aS 2F RSUOSNNAYLIGAZ2Yy
5.3. Further, HIAL also made the following submissi@uarding the aeronautical
RAB:

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page430f 218



T a! SNR w!leen fikhediup by taking actual aero asset
I RRAGAZ2YA YR RStSGA2yasz olaSR 2y (K
LINRK 2 NJ LISNRA 2 Ra X
1 Under Shared Till, the Aeronautical Assets capitalized in the
NEBf SOFyld &@SFENAR NS RRSR (2 GKS w! . 1
91 Depreciatbn is based on the revised depreciation rates as per the
Companies Act 2013. Only depreciation on the Aeronautical Asset
. FaS Kra 0SSy O2yaARSNBR Ay (GKS w! . (
Allocation of assets
5.4. Also, HIAL in itdYTPsubmissions dated 25.03.2016 and 05.04@, has
segregated the RAB for aeronautical and fa@monautical assets. In this regard, HIAL
submitted a Concept Note as part of its MYTP submission (Annexure 3), which
highlights the allocation methodology adopted by HIAL for asset classification into
aeronautical, noraeronautical and common assets. As per the note, HIAL has relied on
GKS O2yOSLJi 2F awS3dzZA SR / KFNBSa¢ a YSyi
Concession Agreement executed between the Government of India, Ministry of Civil
Aviaton and HIAL on 20.12.200An extract of theabovementioned Concept Note
pertaining to aeronautical assessibmitted byHIALis as given below
oX
The aeronautical assets are assumed to be those assets which are
necessary or required for providing theld® mentioned aeronautical
services at the Airport and all such assets that the Company may procure
in accordance with the written directions of Gol for or in relation to
provision of any of the Reserved Activities including intangible assets and

other asgts which are directly related to the aeronautical services.

The following are the identified aeronautical services:

1 Aerodrome Control Services

1 Airfield

1 Airfield lighting and associated works
1 Runways

1 Taxiways

1 Apron and aircraft parking area

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged4of 218



Remote prking stands

Air traffic Control Building and associated assets

Special Handling TerminaHAJ

Airport Seating

Airside access roads

Connectivity roads

Lifts, escalators and elevators

Flight information and public address system

Compound wall

Tréffic forecourts

Rescue and Firefighting Service

Air field crash fire Service

Bird Scaring system

Passenger Boarding Bridges

Baggage Handling system and Hold baggage In lirayXx
screening

Visual docking and Guidance System

Operational vehicle likerubber removal machine, runway
Sweepers, Golf carts, trolley pulling scooters

Airport Operation and Control Centre

Airport Operational database

Airport Community Network

Airport Management Administrative Network

Other IT system for airport operation

Surface Drainage

Plumbing and Sewerage system

Water and Sewerage Treatment Facilities

Signage

Waste disposal

Information desks

Emergency Services

General maintenance and upkeep of the Airport
Customs and Immigration halls

VVIP and VIP lounges

Publc Transport Centre

Facilities for the disabled and other special needs people
Any other service and facility deemed to be necessary for the safe
and efficient operation of the Airport

X €

= = = =4 4 -8 _8_5_95_4_9_2._-2_-12_-2._-2_-2°

= =4 4 -8 _9_-5_9_9_°2_2._-2°_-2_-2_-2_-2._-2-_-2-_-2-

5.5. Similarly, the noraeronautical assets identified by HIAL ares@dhat have
been identified as necessary for performing reeronautical services at the airport. An
indicative list of noraeronauticalservicesprovided by HIALn the abovementioned

Concept Notéras been reproduced below:

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page450f 218



&

Car park, Airline loungesd other commercial lounges
General retail facilities

Vending machine

Vehicle Fueling services

Kirby Sheds Temporary office Spaces

Flight catering services

Duty Free

Ground Handling Services including Ground Power Unit and CUTE,
CUSS & BRS Services

Cargo Handling Services

Fuel Farm Services

Porter service

Any other service or facility other than aeronautical services

= =4 8 -4 -8 8 -5 19

xdﬁdd

5.6. Further, HIAL submitted vide the abovementioned Concept Note that all
those assets thatare not identifiable/categorized intoeither aeronautical or non
aeronautical categories wa been classified by HIAL as common assets. An indicative

list submitted by HIAL has been reproduced below,
ox
Passenger Terminal Building
Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning system for PTB
Office Building (including Furniture & Fixtures) and associated
works
Quarters for outside Security Personnel

1

1 Common Hardware, software and Communication System
1 Central Stores Building
X¢€

= =4 4

5.7. HIAL also submitted that these common assets have subsequently been
allocated into aeronautical and neseronautical components in the manner given

below,

a X

S. No. Description of the Asset Basis of Apportionment

Passenger Terminal Building (PTBj)ea
allotted for Airline Lounges and other
1. | commercial lounges, Generaitail
facilities, Office spaces

etc is treated as noaero asset and

Area of Terminal Building used fo
aeronautical and nomeronautical
services (i.e84.6% and 15.4%
respectively)

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged60f 218



remaining area as aero asset.

Heating Ventilation and Air Conditiogin
system for Passenger Terminal Building

Area of Terminal Building used fo

2. . e aeronautical and noferonautical
the ratio of PTB area classified in to aerc (i.e. 84.6% and 15.4%)
and nonaero.
aero and noraero assets ratio
Site Office Building (including Furniture § Any incidental income recovered
3 Fixtures) and ssociated works. Common| as rent from the available space :
" | area is allocated in the ratio of total aero| the Site Office Building, pending |
and nonraero assets. utilization for common airpad
activities, to be netted off against
total operating expenses.
aero and noraero assets ratio
Any incidental income recovered
4 New Office Building (Including Furniture | as rent from the available space :

Fixtures) and associated works the New OfficeBuilding, pending
its utilization for common airport
activities, to be netted off against

total operating expenses.

5. | Quarters for outside Security Personnel | aero & noraero assets ratio

Common Hardware, software and aero & nonRaeroassets ratio

Communication System

aero & nonaero assets ratio

7. | Central Stores Building

X €
5.8. In addition, HIAL submitted that it has revised the classification of certain
categories of assets compared to their allocation in tAieCbntrol Period. The following

table summaring the changes along with the reasons for the same has been

NBLINR RdzZOSR FNRY | L![Q&a &ddomYAaaizy RIFIGSR hoO
a X
Particulars Prewqus Revised allocation Reasons for change
allocation
Common | Considered | CIA ircludes Aerg Common Infrastructure Charges (G
Infrastruct | as Aero Bridge, VDGS, BH are proposed to be discontinued frg
ure Assets CUTE, CUSS and B 1st April 2016 (or from the date of th

(CIA) implementation of the tariff order fo
CP2,whichever is later) and mergeg

into UDF.

CUTE, CUSS and E
are considered a
NonAero.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page47of 218



CUTE, Considered | Considered as No CUTE, CUSS and BRS assets are
CUSS, BHKR as Aero as il Aero (prospectively for  providing common  Airpor
and other| was forming| w.e.f ' April 2016)| Passenger IT Services and
technology | part of | post separate out o] regarded as part of Ground handlir
enabled composite | CUTECUSS and BH activities.
solutions | services ag assets. Hence, these services (CUTE, CUS]
above and other technology enable
solutions) are also trdad as non
aeronautical in line with the treatmer
of Ground Handing Assets
Cargo Considered | Considered as No As per schedule 3 Part 2 of
Satellite as Non Aero| Airport Activity and Concessin Agreement dated 20
Building not used forl December 2004 executed betwe
(CSB) allocation into aerg Government of India (GOI), Ministry
and non aero. Civil Aviation (MOCA) and GN
Hyderabad International  Airpof
Limited (GHIAL), Offices for freig
consolidators/forwarders or agents ¢
cargo complex are clasgfl as
landside non airport activities.
Cargo Satellite building being a rent
office space for freight forwarders ar
Cargo Agents is a Non Airport As
and is not considered for the purpo
of asset allocation.
Fixed Considered | Considered as No FFGP services can be availed by
Electrical | as Aero Aero Airlines to use electric ground pow
Ground in place of APU (Auxiliary power ur
Power or a GPU (diesel generator) and is p
(FEGP) of ground handling activity.
Hence, FEGP assets are alsated as
non-aeronautical in line with the
treatment of Ground Handling Assets
New Office| Considered | Considered al NOB has total 5 floors. Currently
Building as Nonaero | Common asset floors are being utilised by etoyees
(NOB) and working for Airport. The balanc
Common in available floor area at the NOB will
the ratio of used for the increased manpower
60:40 the coming years. Current manpow

strength is around 500 and is going
double in the next % years on
account of the planned expansiorh

the airport.

Any incidental income recovered

rent from the available space at th
NOB, pending its utilisation fg

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page48of 218



common airport activities, has beg
netted off against total operating
expenses.

Project Site
Office

Considered
as Nonraero

Considered as
Common

Site office building also houses t
common assets like IT room, Rec

room, Staff canteen, parking
auditorium, Store rooms and trainin
halls. Hence, it is allocated as
common asset instead of naero.
Any incidental income recovered
rent from the available space at th
project site, pending its utilisation fg
common airport activities, has beg
netted off against total operating
expenses.

PTB  Areg PIB Area (Sg. Mts Previous allocation was based on t
(Sqg. Mts) ag as on 2015 area statement for the year 2011. Tk
on 2011| Considered in th¢ has been changed to aermon aero
Considered | ratio of 84.6:15.4 a4 area statement for the year 2015 dy
in the ratio| Aero and noraero | to additions in commeial area.
of 85.5:14.5
as Aero ano
non-aero
Landscapin| Common Aero Landscaping is part of the overs
g airport infrastructure and intended t
enhance the passenger experien
Landscaping along the main acce
road, rotaries and inside the airpo
premise is primarily used by th
passegers. Hence, the cost of assg
pertaining to landscaping is treated ¢
aero.

PTB

X €
Adjustments to Regulatory Asset Base

5.9. Further, HIAL has stated that no returns or depreciation has been claimed on

the assets funded by thédvance Development Fund Grg@DF5). An extract of

L[ Qa a, ¢t &adzoYAaarzy Ay GKAA
Gb2 2NJ RSLINBOALIGA2Y KlFa oSSy
ADFG. An adjustment has been made to deduct the amount from the RAB

as well as from depreciationfarl NA FF RSUSNNAYIF GA2Yy ®¢

NEB G dzNY &

5.10. In addition, HIAL submitted that they have treated foreign exchange losses as

per the provisions of Accounting Standard 11 issued by the Institute of Chartered

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page490f 218

NBE3IFNR KI a

Of |



Accountants of India. Accordingly, Higubmitted that ithas considerecdditions to
assets on account of forex losses owing to rupee depreciation till ¥H@ohtrol Period
ending onFY 201516.

Additions to Regulatory Asset Base: Future Capital Expenditure

5.11. As per its initial submission dated 25.03.2016 and revised sulomisisited
05.12.2016 for the ¥ Control Period, HIAL has proposed to incur future capital
expenditure under two main heads: Capital Expenditure for FY -2618nd Capital

Expenditure for the % Control Period.
Capital Expenditure for FY 201%

5.12. Capital Ependiture for FY 201%6: HIAL proposed to incur capital
expenditure and general expenditure in FY 2A85which had been approved by the
Authority inits Order No. 38/2013L4 for the 1% Control PeriodDetailsof these capex
items, submitted by HIAL, haween provided below.

5.13. Capital Expenditure for FY 2016: Regarding the capital expenditure to be
incurred for FY 20136, HIAL has further classified this under two categories, nagqely
future capex including general capital expenditure approved by tithdkity in Order
No0.382013-14, and the future capex approved in the Airports User Consultative
Committee (AUCC) meeting. Out of the amount of Rs 135.20 crore approved by the
Authority in the Order No. 38/20%34 for the 1st Control Period, HIAL in itbsussion
dated 05.12.2016 proposed to capitalize Rs. 75.10 crore in F¥1B)¥h extract of the
abovementioned submission on the capitalizations proposed by HIAL for F1L@B0ES

been reproduced in the table below:

a X
Amount Additional
Capex components proposed to be Aoproved in Amount to be
capitalized in FY2016 (Figures in Rs. PP | capitalized in
Order N0.38 (in :
crores) FY16 (in Rs
Rs crore)
crore)
5 MW Solar Power Plant 40.00 31.59
Flood Control and Rainwater Harvesti 20.00 20.00
(Reservoir)
Fuel Fam 15.50 4.67
General capex 59.70 18.84
Total 135.20 75.10

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb00f 218



X €
5.14. General capital expenditure for FY 2016 With respect to the general
capital expenditure, HIAL submitted that these expenses needed to be incurred on
account of rehabilitation works ate airport and did not require user consultations
owing to them being small to medium sized items costing lower than the threshold
LINSEONROGSR dzy RSNJ KS ! dziK2NRG&@Qa 6! !/ /0 3d:

&

GwDL! KIFa&a @FNR2dza T Oingthelcan§ractiomn K G ¢ SN
phase and which now need to be reconstructed/rehabilitated to
continue their proper usage. Being small to medium sized items, these
capital expenditure items do not call for user consultation under the
SEGFYGd !''9w! 3JdzZA RSt AySaoé
5.15. Further,HIAL submitted that on account of liquidity issues faced by the HIAL
RdzS (2 GKS ! dzi K20NeR4i(@hardin theNJRS Wds e@uded o zero),
some of the capital expenditures planned for the 1st Control Period had to be deferred
in order to savecash. HIAL, however, planned to undertake these deferred capital

expenditures in FY 2018 and FY 20167.

5.16. Employee Township: With respect to the additional capital expenditure over
and above the capex approved in Order No/2B8 3-14 for the 1st ControPeriod, HIAL
submitted that it had acquired an employee township, worth 832 crore, located in
close proximity to the airport for housing the staff needed for handling critical airport
operations, airport fire safety services, security services, 8L stated that since the
airport was located outside the city, having an employee township closer to the airport
would improve the response time in case of an emergency. In this context, HIAL
submitted,

G9FNIASNE GKS &aLJ OS dflagiacdommoBayion 2y NB Yy

was not built near the airport. Hence to smoothen the airport

operations, in FY 2016, GHIAL acquired an integrated township located

close to the airport, outside the airport boundary. This township is

constructed on 8.2 acres of landdagonsists of 128 residential units

02y aiNHzZOGSR Ay &AE of201ad¢

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageblof 218



5.17. HIAL also submitted that although the valuation of the property done by
valuers empanelled with State Bank of India and other banks assessed the township at
Rs. 96.74 crore, an aficlusive pice of Rs. 82.32 crore was finalized by HIAL following
GKAOK GKS FaasSid s61Fa OFLAGEIEEAT SR 2y mMT dnc o
above has been reproduced below,
Gt NA2N) 02 GKS I OljdzAaAGA2yY S DIL![ Sy3al 3¢
valuer empaelled with State Bank of India and other Banks to carry out a
detailed valuation of the property. The valuer carried out a detailed
evaluation of the prevalent market prices of various properties built to
similar specifications and located within a rangel6-20 kms from the
township. The report submitted thereafter assessed the township at a

value of Rs. 96.74 crores.

However, GHIAL negotiated further and finalized thenalusive price at

Rs. 82.32 crores. The State Government approved the purchake of

Employee Township in May 2015. Subsequently, the asset was capitalized

2y MTOK WdzyS Hnamp ®©¢
5.18. HIAL further submitted that it presented the capital expenditure on the
employee township in the Airports User Consultative Committee meeting, which was
held on16.09.2015.

5.19. Finally, HIAL submittealtotal capital expenditure worth R465.30 crore for
FY 201516, which includedthose approved by the Authoritfincluding general capex)
and the additional capewhich HIAL had presented in its AUCC Meetwere furded

through additional loans taken from banks and internal accruals.

5.20. Further HIALhighlighted in its submissionthat there could be some
deviations in the projected amounts due to the nature of general cafexsequently,
HIAL has requested the Authorityfor complete trueup of approved projects and

general capex incurred by HIAL in ttfeClontrol Period.

5.21. Finally, in its response to queries dated 14.02.20HIAL submitted that it
had revised the tariff financial model with the actual capex for FY -2@l&nd any
GNB&ARdzZt /tm OFLISE Y2@0SR (G2 C, wmtodé Ly G

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb2of 218



submission, the Authority observed that the proposed capitalization of fuel farm worth

Rs 4.67 crore has been deferred to FY 216

5.22.
OSNIAFTAOLGS

financial year FY 2013 c ©

Ly

Further, vide its submi@ A 2 y a
RFGSR MpdPMMPHAMC I

SEGNI O

RI3GSR

27

HY PMPHAMT 2

| L!
GKAOK O2yil
0KS OSNIATFAO

capitalizations into aeronautical and n@eronautical assets is as reproduced below,

a X
Particulars April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016
Aero Non Aero Total
Buildings 18.72 0.04 18.76
Buildings on Freehold land 62.31 0.00 62.31
Electrical Installations 8.40 0.24 8.64
Furniture and Fixtures 1.16 0.05 1.21
Free hold land 16.13 0.00 16.13
Improvements to Leasehold 0.00 0.00 0.00
Land
IT Systems 4.37 0.51 4.88
Office Equipment 0.16 0.01 0.17
Other Roads 2.43 0.00 2.43
Plant and Machinery 24.54 0.07 24.61
Runways 0.00 0.00 0.00
Software 0.02 0.00 0.02
Vehicles 0.16 0.03 0.19
Forex Loss Adjustment as per 27.32 5.41 32.73
11
Total 165.72 6.36 172.08
X €
5.23. Further, vide their responses dated 05.04.2017, HIAL submittedbraakup

of amounts capitalized between FY 2018to FY 20186; excludingoreign exchange

f2aasSae 'y SEGNIOG 2F 1 LI [ Q& adzdYA&aarzy Ay
a X
Particulars FY 201314 | FY 201415 | FY 20186
a) Sustainability through  Renewab) - - 29.98
Energy (5 MW)
b) Employee Township - - 82.32
c) Flood Control & Raimater Harvesting | - - 16.57

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page530f 218



d) Capitalization of Fixed Assets other th 16.33 18.54* 10.48
above (d)=( eXatb+c)
Grand Total (e)# 16.33 18.54 139.35

X €

Capital Expenditure for the™ Control Period

5.24. Capex for the % Control Period: As per L ! ifit2laMYTPsubmission dated
25.03.2016 andits revised submission dated 05.12.2016, the capital expenditures
planned by HIAL for the"®Control Period include items like terminal expansion, airside
improvement, additional solar power generation capacity andegah maintenance.

The details of each capex item proposed by HIAL have been provided below.

Expansion CapexApproved in AUCC

5.25. HIAL submitted that the passenger volume at the airport increased from 6.2

million passengers per annuiMPPA in FY 20089 andhad surpassed 12 RPA by FY

201516. It further submitted that the airport had already begun experiencing

bottlenecks at different touchpoints. It stated that while several immediate measures

were being taken to remove constraints, it has proposed capaoipansion during the

2" Control Period to solve the problem in the long rum this regard, amxtract from

| L!'[ Qa &adzoYAaaArzy Aad NBLINRRAdzOSR 06St24>
& Xthe long term solution lies in capacity expansion, hence GHIAL is
embarking on capacity expansion tater to passenger throughput to

20 MMPA in Control Period 2. The estimated hard cost for the expansion

is Rs. 1989 crores. The breakup of the cost components is provided

below.
. - Capex Basis of
Projects Identified (Rs. crores) Allocation
1 | Additional FowlLane Forecourt Ramp 108.50 | Aero
2 | Terminal Expansion including Weather 1008.05 | Common
Proofing of Airport Forecourt and Main
Terminal Building Expansion
3 | Pier Expansion 742.65 | Common
4 | Apron Development 129.84 | Aero
Sub-total 1989.04
5 | Financing Allowance 235.24
Total 2224.28

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page54 of 218




X €

5.26. Additionally, HIAL also highlighted that while cost estimates are based on

historical data, current market prices and expert judgment, the contracts related to

construction, purchase of equipmentnishing works etc., are proposed to be awarded

through a competitive bidding process and might change during the course of time.

Hence, HIAL has requested the Authority to tuye the actual capital expenditures

incurred during the 2 Control Period fortariff determination in the subsequent

Control Period.

Other Assets Runways & Taxiways

5.27. In its MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016 and revised submission dated

05.12.2016, HIAL submitted that all its runways and taxiways including apron service

roads, whichwere constructed in November 2007, have undergone operational wear

and tear and would require rearpeting in the # / 2 y (i N2 f t

submission,

dal Ay wdzygl &

OndpwHT[ UZ

SNA2R® ! 3

{S02YyRINE wdzysl @

including Apron service roads RGIA were completed in November 2007.

The asset is in its 8th year of usage and due to centrifugal forces,

increases in aircraft movement, operational wear and tear, fatigue and

pushback operations of aircraft from apron stands to respective taxiways

have led to a decrease in the runway friction coefficient. Oxidation of the

asphalt binder on the runway is also a common phenomenon and

restricts life of the top layer to 5 years.

It is critical to undertake rearpeting of the Main Runway (09R27L),

Secondsy Runway (09L27R) and all Taxiways including Apron service

roads in CP2. Total cost for-carpeting is estimated at Rs. 103.59

ONR NBEadé

5.28. HIAL has submitted a planned phasing of the capital expenditure to be

incurred for capacity expansion, which has beeovided below,

a X

Projects (Amounts il

Rs. crores)

FY1l7

FY18

FY19

FY20

FY21

Total

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pages50f 218



5.29.

Terminal Expansion

Additional Fowlane| 43.40 | 65.10 - - - 108.50
Ramp
Terminal + 105.94 | 370.64 | 495.48 35.99 - 1008.05
Forecourt Expansiol
Pier Expansion 36.22 | 287.45| 390.46 28.51 - 742.65
Airside Improvements
Apron Development - 54.10 75.74 - - 129.84
Runway Re| 19.77 | 33.26 25.28 25.28 - 103.59
Carpeting
Hard Cost 205.33 | 810.55| 986.96 89.79 - 2092.63
Financing Allowanc¢ 6.74 52.07 | 110.63 65.81 - 235.24
Total Capitall 212.07 | 862.62 | 1097.59 | 155.60 - 2327.87
Expenditure
Capitalization 84.93 | 154.59| 764.61 | 1323.73 - 2327.87
Schedule

X €

Further, HIAL has proposed to fund the expansion projects, except rumaay

carpeting and general capex, through debt and internal accruals in the ratio of 60:40.
Meanwhile, runway recarpeting and general capex are proposed to be funded through
internal accruals to the extent available with HIAL. HIAL submitted the funding

composition for the 2nd Control Period as below:

a X
Funding (in Rs. crores FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021| Total
Debt 115.38 | 612.99 | 1256.38| 1334.57| 1334.57| 1334.57
Internal Accruals 96.69 | 461.69 | 915.89 | 993.30 | 993.30 | 993.30
Total 212.07 | 1074.68| 2172.27| 2327.87| 2327.87| 2327.87
X €
5.30. Also, HIAL submitted that the capital expenditures on capacity expansion and

re-carpeting of runways and taxiways were presented for user consultation in the AUCC
meeting conducted on 16.09.2015. Accordingthe submission, HIAL statthat since
| @RSNIO6FR FANLILERNIG Flrfifa gAGKAY GKS OF(GS3z
provided in the AERA Act, 2008, it had to follow a user consultation process specified by

the Authority for any significant capit@xpenditure, which exceeds% of the RAB or

Rs. 50 crore (whichever is lower), to be incurred at the airport.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb6of 218



5.31. Finally, HIAL submitted that since there were no objections raised to the
proposed plans up to six months after the AUCC meeting, the requirenfeseeking

approval from the AUCC for investments in tf&Qontrol Period was fulfilled.
CISF Township

5.32. In addition, HIAL submitted that it had constructed a residential township for
the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) personnel deployec airort. In this
regard, HIAL submitted that
GDIL!'[ O2yaiGNUzOGSR | NBAARSYGAFT (26yack
at the airport based on advice from the MHA and the SOP issued by
MoCA dated 8 March 2002. On completion of the project, the cost of
township and land amounting to Rs. 69.92 crores was capitalized in the
0221a 2F GKS t{C 6{/0 Cdzy R dzy RSNIJ Ay G A Yl
5.33. HIAL further submitted that after completion of the project, MoCA issued
Order No. AV 13024/03/201AS (Pt. 1) dated 18.02.2014 dinect airport operators to
reverse all the expenses incurred towards procurement and maintenance of security
systems/equipment, and on creation of fixed assets using funds from the PSF (SC)
escrow account.
534. | & LISNJ 1 L!'[ Qa ddzo YAAdaA2y I aRfi! QU2 0SH
abovementionedOrder, following which the High Court at Hyderabhds stayed the
Order for the time beingn this regardHIAL submitted that,

A

G¢KS 1 2yQofS |1 A3IK [/ 2dz2NIEX GARS Ada 2NRSNJ
further clarifications dated 28 April 2014 and 24th December 2014,
stayed the MoCA order with an undertaking that, in the event the
decision of the writ petition goes against GHIAL, it would reverse the
SELISYRAGIINE FNRBY t{C o6{/ 0 D¢
5.35. With the matter still pending in the High Court, Hi#ds submitted that it has
not included the capital and maintenance costs associated with the township for tariff
determination for the 2% Control Period with the caveat that in case of an adverse

order from the High Court, it would amend the tariff apption.

General Maintenance Capex

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb7of 218



5.36. Further, HIAL has submitted that a general capital expenditure to the tune of
Rs 269.79 crore will have to be incurred during tf€ Qontrol Period on account of
general maintenance of the airport, in addition to undertakithe capital expenditures
deferred to conserve cash due to Order NdZBL3-14 for the 1** Control Period in FY
2016M T @ | L lwjsépiojedidhs fbiJthe general maintenance capex to be incurred

in the 2'Y Control Period is reproduced below,

a X

Generl Capex (INRs.| v17 | pyig | Fy19 | Fv20 | FY21 | Total
crores)

Planned for Contrg 126.59| 61.05 | 34.13 | 25,52 | 22.49 | 269.79
Period 2

X €

5.37. Additionally, HIAL submitted that since general capex consists of several
items, segregating them into aero, n@@ro and common assets becomes
cumbersome. As a result, a historical asset ratio has been applied by HIAL for
segregating the assets into aero and rero. HIAL further submitted that since the
individual items classified under general maintenance expenses, with be
undertaken separately, do not exceed.R® crore, they were not required to be

presented for stakeholder consultation.
5.38. Finally, HIAL submitted that these expenses will be funded through internal
accruals to the extent available with HIAL andasecof a shortage, debt may be raised
by HIAL to fund the remaining expenditures.

Additional 8MW solar plant
539. CAylffe a LISN IL!'[Qa &adzoYAaaAizys (KS
generation of solar power in phases to be used at the airport as plartsogreen
initiative. Following the operationalisation of a 5SMW captive power plant since October
2015 to meet the current minimum load at the airport, HIAL has proposed the addition
of an 8MW captive generation capacity to the existing solar power geloer capacity
in FY 20147 at a cost of R44 crore as part of the second phase of the project.
5.40. Summarizing the overall capital expenditure proposed for tfi& Control

Period, HIAL submitted the following table,

a X

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb8of 218



Project (Amount in| FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 | Total
Rs. crores)

Expansion & Runwa 212.07 | 862.62 | 1097.59| 155.60 | - 2327.87

Recarpeting

8MW Solar Power |44.00 |- - - - 44.00

Plant

General Capex 126.59 | 61.05 |34.13 |25.52 |22.49 |269.79

Total 382.66 |923.67 | 1131.72| 18112 |22.49 |2641.66
X €

5.41. Summarizing the abovementionethpital expenditure, HIAL submitted the

following,

Tablel2: Capital Expenditure Schedugeibmitted by HIAL for the 2nd Control Period

Capex Projections FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21
(in Rs. crores)

Approved in AUCC

Expansion + Runway Re 212.07 862.62 1097.59 | 155.60 -
carpeting

SubTotal (A) 212.07 862.62 | 1097.59 | 155.60 -
User Consultation not required

Solar Power 44.00 - - - -
General Capex for CP2 126.59 61.05 34.13 25.52 22.49
SubTotal (B) 170.59 61.05 34.13 25.52 22.49
Total Capex (A + B) 382.66 923.67 | 1131.72 | 181.12 22.49
Capitalization Schedule 255.52 215.65 798.74 | 1349.26 22.49

5.42. Furthermore, the capitalization schedule was categorized by HIAL into

aeronauti@al and noraeronautical A summary of the same is as given below,

Tablel3: Capital Expenditure Schedufer the 2nd Control Period classified between
aeronautical and noraeronautical

Capitalization FY 2017 EY 208 | EY 2019 EY 2024 FY 2021 ~99regate
(in Rs. crores) 27 CP
Aeronautical 224.41 | 205.48 | 701.57 | 1145.05| 18.75 | 2295.26
NornrAeronautical 31.11 | 10.17 | 97.18 | 204.21 | 3.74 346.41
Total 255.52 | 215.65 | 798.74 | 1349.26| 22.49 | 2641.66
Depreciation
5.43. As per its initial MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016 and its revised

submission dated 05.12.2016, HIAL stated that it has considered depreciation rates as
per provisions of Pa€ of Scheduldd of the Companies Act, 2013 after it came into

effect on 1.04.2014. HIAL also stated that no @gpation has been charged on assets

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pageb9of 218



funded from ADFG. The relevant excerpts from the submission in this regard have been
reproduced below,
G/ FLAGEE O2ad 2F GKS FANLERNL FaasSia Ydzal
assets. This capital recovery is achéevia depreciation of the Regulatory
Asset Base. Historical depreciation has been taken as per audited
accounts, and the projections for depreciation have been taken in line
with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013...
X 1 & LIS NI of tie [Caipaleks Act 2013, carrying amount (written
down value) as on 31st March 2014 of the asset is to be depreciated over
the remaining useful life of said asset. Where the remaining useful life of
an asset is nil, entire written down value of the asset is to Ipeedéated
in FY 2015 and the same at the option of the company was debited to the
a0FaGSYSyld 2F LINRPFAOG yR f2aa F2N G4KS &St
5.44. In line with the provision, HIAL submitted that the book value of its fixed
assets as on 01.04.2014 was depreciated on a prosettasis over the remaining
useful life, wherever applicable. It further submitted that as per a notification issued by
the Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated 29.08.2014, it opted to charge off the carrying
amount of certain fixed assets amounting to Rs34 crores as on 01.04.2014, whose
remaining useful life was nil as on that date, as depreciation and amortization expenses
in its financial statements. In this regard, HIAL stated that,
G!a | NBadzZ G 2F &ddzOK OKLF y3IScidtioh GKS Saida
and amortization expenses for the year ended 31st March 2015 is higher
by Rs. 76.49 crores with a corresponding reduction in the net book value
2F GKS FTAESR adasSia IyR NBasSNwsSa FyR ada
5.45. HIAL submitted that based on the provisions of FarfScheduldl of the
Companies Act, 2013, the appropriate depreciation rate is derived from the useful life,
which has been defined therein as
GOFFSOGADBS S5SLINBOAFGAZ2Y wldGS 20 ' m k|
Useful life is the minimum of:

1 Remaining term of ConcessiAgreement, and

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page60o0f 218



1 Useful life for the asset class as defined under Companies Act,

HANMO D€

5.46.

In addition, HIAL submitted a comparative table for the depreciation rates for

existing assets w&Vvis depreciation rates prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

The table has been provided below,

a X
Asset Classification Companies Companies Act, 2013
Act, 1956
Rate As per Scheduid Existing Assets
(Dec 2015)
Useful Life Effective Effective
(Years) | Depreciation| Depreciation
Rate Rate Used
Buildings 3.34% 30 3.34% 3.29%
Electrical Installations 4.75% 10 10.00% 16.53%
Furniture and Fixtures 6.33% 10 10.00% 13.07%
Freehold Land - - - -
Improvements to 1.67% 30 3.34% 3.76%
Leasehold Land
IT Systems 16.21% 6 16.67% 2.65%
Office Huipment 4.75% 5 20.00% 1.72%
Other Roads 1.63% 10 10.00% 22.09%
Plant & Machinery 5.28% 15 6.67% 7.31%
Runways 3.34% 30 3.34% 3.36%
Software 16.21% 6 16.67% 2.07%
Vehicles 7.07% 8 12.5% 16.71%
X €
547. ' & LISNJ | L ubmiSsion datgdh25.83:2016 and revised submission

dated 05.12.2016, the effective depreciation rates for the existing assets had been

derived from the audited financials for the nimeonths ending December 2015HIAL

has reworked the useful lives of fixedsets over the average remaining useful life of

the asset class with effect from 01.04.2014 in line with the requirements of®aft

the Scheduldl of the Companies Act, 2013. In the case of runways, taxiways and apron,

however, HIAL made an exceptiand submitted that

aDIL![=

Ay GKS

6aSyos

27

by @

ALISOATAO

assets in Schedulé to the Companies Act, 2013, has considered that

these assets have a useful life justifiably different than that indicated in

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page6l1of218



5.48.

the Companies AcR013 in the specific context to the airport sector, and

has continued to depreciate these assets over their estimated useful lives
as was being followed during FY 2014 i.e. useful life of 30 years resulting

AY STFSOUADBS RSLINBOAIFGAZ2Y NI GS

27

o do m

Subsguently, the depreciation rates were updated by HIAL to incorporate

the actual financial resultsfor FY 20186, in the revised tariff financial model

submitted on 28.01.204. The revised rates for existing assets as per actuals of FY 2015

16 submitted byHIAL have been reproduced in the table below:

a X
Asset Classification Depreciation rates
used for existing asset
as per actuals of FY
201516

Buildings 3.44%

Electrical Installations | 16.59%

Furniture and Fixtures | 12.68%

Freehold Land 0.00%

Improvements to

Leasehold Land 3.75%

IT Systems 2.70%

Office Equipment 1.61%

Other Roads 22.08%

Plant & Machinery 9.62%

Runways 3.35%

Software 2.04%

Vehicles 10.00%

X €
5.49. HIAL also submitted a comparative table for depreciation rates adopted for

new assets, which has been reproduced below

a X
Asset Classification Companies Act, 2013
As per GHIAL As per Scheduid
Useful Life Effective Useful Life Effective
(Years) Depreciation (Years) Depreciation
Rate Rate

Buildings 23 4.35% 30 3.34%
Eledrical Installations 10 10.00% 10 10.00%
Furniture and Fixtures 10 10.00% 10 10.00%

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page62 of 218



Improvements to 23 4.35% 30 3.34%
Leasehold Land

IT Systems 3 33.34% 6 16.67%
Office Equipment 5 20.00% 5 20.00%
Other Roads 10 10.00% 10 10.00%
Plant & Machinery 15 6.67% 15 6.67%
Runways 23 4.35% 30 3.34%
Software 6 16.67% 6 16.67%
Vehicles 8 12.5% 8 12.5%

X €
5.50. & LISNJ I L!'[Qa adomYAaarzysr Ad KI a

except those pertaining to runays, taxiways and apron with effect from 01.04.2014 in

line with the requirements of Pa«€ of the Scheduid of the Companies Act, 2013.

With respect to assets pertaining to runways, taxiways and apron, HIAL submitted that

Ay

aDIL![=

0 K $pecificonie@ighCos usetuF liveb yf @hese

assets in Schedulé to the Companies Act, 2013, has considered that

these assets have a useful life justifiably different than that indicated in

the Companies Act, 2013 in the specific context to the airporbsemtd

has continued to depreciate these assets over their estimated useful lives

as was being followed during FY 2014 i.e. useful life of 30 years resulting

Ay STFFSOUGABS RSLINBOAIFGAZ2Y NXGS

5.51.

Period submitted by HIAL in its response dated 28.01.2017 for inclusion in the RAB are

provided below,

27

The effective rates for projecting depreciation of ass@ the 29 Control

a X
Asset Classification Companies Act, 2013
New Assets Existing Assets (FY2016
Useful Life| Effective Average Effective
(Years) | Depreciation| Remaining| Depreciation
Rate Useful Life Rate
(Years)
Buildings 23 4.35% 30 3.44%
Electrical Installations 10 10.00% 6 16.59%
Furniture and Fixtures 10 10.00% 7 12.68%
Improvements to 23 4.35% 30
Leasehold Land 3.75%
IT Systems 6 33.34% 3 2.70%

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page630f 218

N

&

NSy

o0 ®o m’:



Office Equipment 5 20.00% 3 1.61%

Other Roads 10 10.00% 4 22.08%

Plant & Machinery 15 6.67% 13 9.62%

Runways 23 4.35% 30 3.35%

Software 6 16.67% 6 2.04%

Vehicles 8 12.50% 5 10.00%
X €

5.52. Additionally, HIAL submitted that depreciation was only considered on
aeronautical assets which it has identified based on the Concept Note of the Allocation

Methodology it has submitted as Annexure 3 of its MYTP proposal dated 25.03.2016.

5.53. As per the submission, HIARshcapitalized the forex loss adjustments as per
Accounting Standard 11 and as a result, depreciation has been considered on this
capitalized amount.
554, CAylftfezr a LISNIIL!'[QAa &adzooYAaairzys RSL
funded by the ADFG for thmurpose of tariff determination. HIAL stated that
G! OO2NRAy3Ife&s GKS @I ftdzS 2F RSLINBOALFGAZY
0f 2014 Aad NBRAzOSR o6& U(GKS FLILINPLNREFGS | Yz
5.55. HIAL had revised its estimation of the RAB in its final submission dated
28.01.2017, with was updated with the actuagsultsfor FY 2018.6. The final RAB for
tariff determination has been computed for the period FY 20¥6to FY 202Q1 by

taking an average of the opening and closing RAB for each financial year as provided

below.
a X
Particulars FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
(in Rs. crores)
Opening RAB 1493.84 | 1568.98 | 1591.97 | 2115.35 | 3039.17

Additions to RAB| 244.72 205.55 | 701.60 | 1145.07| 18.77

Less: Depreciatiol -169.58 -182.56 | -178.22 | -221.26 | -261.52
(incl ADFG

adjustment)
Cbsing RAB 1568.98 | 1591.97 | 2115.35| 3039.17 | 2796.42
RAB for Tariff 1531.41 | 1580.48 | 1853.66 | 2577.26 | 2917.79
Determination

X €

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page64of 218



b

| dZiK2NRGEQa 9EFYAYlIdA2y 2F 1 L![ {doYAaarzy
5.56. The Authority has carefully examined the cédtion of RAB and HIAL
ddzoYA&dadAz2ya Ay GKA& NBIFNR® ¢KS | dzi K2 NR (&
follows:

5.57. The Authority, in its Airport Guidelines, has provided for a mechanism for
calculation of Regulatory Asset Base, wherein the Initial RAB tatesonsideration

original value of fixed assets, accumulated depreciation, accumulated capital grants,
subsidies or user contribution, and adjustment for value of land excluded from the

scope of RABThe same has been considered by HIAL in its MYTPissibns while

computing RAB.

5.58. Also, the Authority has observed from the MYTP submission made by HIAL

that it has computed RABNder the 30% Shared Till mechanism in line with the
direction issued by the MoCA under section 42(2) of the AERA Act, 200&sAber

Of +dzaS wmMHoOoO0 2F GKS bliA2yFt | ADAt AL G2
airports is to be calculated on a hybrid till basis unless otherwise specified for any
project being bid out in future. 30% of naeronautical revenue will be ad to cross

ddz0 AARAAS | SNRBYIl dziAOlFf OKIFINBSa®dé | SyoSs @K
Shared Till mechanism for thé%2Control Period as per the direction issued by the

Ministry, which is also in line with the provisions of the National Gwiation Policy,

2016.

559. a4 LISN) GKS !'dzikK2NAG&Qa ! ANLIEZ2NI DdzA R!
determination of ARR, RAB is to be calculated as the average of the RAB value at the

end of a tariff year and the RAB value at the end of the preceding tariff ydwr.

Authority observed from the MYTP proposal submitted by HIAL on 25.03.2016 and the
revised submission dated 05.12.2016, whereby RAB has been computed by taking the
average of the opening and closing RAB of the particular year, which yields the same
value as that calculated by the approach mentioned in the Airport Guidelines and

hence, the Authority proposes to approve the same.

5.60. The Authority acknowledges that HIAL has correctly applied shared till
methodology by computing RAB based on aeronautical assetd accordingly,

depreciation too comprises only aeronautical depreciation.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page65o0f 218



l dziK2NRGEQa 9EIFYAYlI A2y 2F I L![ {doYAaairzya
5.61. The Authority proposes to calculate aeronautical tariffs under 30% Shared Till
mechanism whereby the propeclassification of assets becomes a necessltye
l dzK2NRGe KlFha y20SR 1 L![Qa &adzoYAaaAizy RIFGS
Aeronautical, Noraeronautical and Common assets. With respect to the classification
of assets and their inclusion arexclusion in the RAB, the Authority has outlined the
principles of RAB boundary. It has been the stated position of the Authority that the
assets, which are integral to the Airport or the activities pertaining to it or are integral
for the functioning othe airport should form part of the RAB. Consequently, the assets
pertaining to those activities, which are not integral or a@hated to the airport,
should be excluded from the RAB.

5.62. Theconcept note orasset allocatiorsubmitted by HIAL revealed that ssts
pertaining to cargo, ground handling and fuel farm (CGF) services were classified as
non-aeronautical and thereby not included in the estimation of the aeronautical RAB.
However, as per Decision 15a. ©fK S | dz{iG¢der\No (i320138-14 for the I™
Control Period cargo, ground handling and fuel farm services were considered as
aeronautical and subsequently, the assets pertaining to these services were treated as
aeronautical. As per thabovementionech NRSNE (G KS ! dziK2NAGe KI R
QRy0SaaAirzy ! ANBSYSyld RSTFAYySa WFEANLERNI FOGA
the airport, of the activities set out at SchediBePartl, as amended from time to
time, pursuant to ICAO guidelines. The provision of ground handling, cargo araftair
FTdzStfAy3a aASNBAOSaA KI @S 0SSy AyOfdzZRSR Ay (K
3, Partl of the Concession Agreement. Hence, even going by the Concession
Il ANBSYSy (s GKS 1 dziK2NAGE Aa G2 NBIdzE | GS
including cargo, ground handling and fuel farecordingly, lhe Authority in Order No
38/2013-14for the 1st Control Periofiad ruled that,

G¢CKS NBYAG 2F GKS 1 dziK2NRG&é ¢g2dz R (Kdz

to it and this has already been embodiand expressly provided for in the

Concession Agreement. After the promulgation of AERA Act, there can be

no doubt that it needs to determine tariff for cargo, ground handling and

TdzSt aSNIAOSaE dé

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page66 of 218



5.63. The Authority had further observed that the Government suoto added

the services of cargo and ground handling in the list of aeronautical services in the AERA
Act, 2008 Therefore, classifyingargo and ground handlires aeronautical services was

a conscious decision of the Government during the formulatiorthef Act and this
decision was taken much after the concession agreements of all the four metro
airports. Hence, this rendered the Concession Agreement irrelevant in the context of

the classification o€argo and Ground Handliag aeronautical services.

5.64. In this context, the Authority observed that the asset additions, deletions,
gross block and depreciation pertaining to the cargo, ground handling and fuel
throughput services had all been clubbed within the ramronautical category. Hence,
through a claffication dated 26.12.2016, the Authority sought the segregated amounts
of asset additions, deletions, gross block and depreciation for each of the three gssets
cargo, ground handling and fuel throughput. HIAL through its response dated
28.01.2017 submitd the segregated amounts for the three assets based on which

these assets were included in the aeronautical RAB.

5.65. The Authority noted that HIAL in its concept note on allocation methodology
submitted as Annexure 3 to the MYTP submission dated 25.03.20d6reansed
submission made on 05.12.2016 had included Vehicle Fuelling Services in the list of
non-aeronautical services. However, it was observed by the Authority that fuelling of
vehicles at an airport is incidental to aircraft operaosince these velles are
necessary to support the operation of aircraft services, cargo and passenger services,
emergency services, and maintenance of the airport and hempalify as an
aeronautical service. In this regard, the Authority sought a clarification from dtiiield
16.01.2017 regarding segregation of the asset additions, deletions, depreciation,
revenues and expenses pertaining to vehicle fuelling service. Through its response
dated 14.02.2017, HIAL submitted that the service was being provided to airside
vehicles and had been concessioned out to BPCL. Further, HIAL submitted that there
were no assets pertaining to the service in its books and that it was only earning a
NEOSydzS FTNRY .t/ [® ''a LISNIIL![Q& &dzmYA&aan:
vehicles has been concessioned to BPCL. Details pertaining to revenues from BPCL have

0SSy aKINBRX ¢KSNB IINB y2 SELSyasSa 2N | 4a8

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page67of 218



G2 .t/ ][] @QSKAOfS TFdzStftAy3a aSNBAOSadE | SyoOS
vehicle fuelling service as aeronautical it notes that there will be no change in the RAB

in the absence of any assets pertaining to the same.

5.66. With respect to CUTE, CUSS, BRS and other technology enabled services, the

L dzi K2NRG& y23G§SR | atihgl QUEE, GUES dhll BRSAaBs¢ts, difch areNS
used for providing common Airport Passenger IT Services, as part of ground handling
activities. Further, the Authority observed that while these services were treated as
aeronautical in the ¥ Control Period, HIAhas decided to treat these services as-non
aeronautical in line with the treatment of ground handing assets with effect from
01.04.2016 post the separation of CUTE, CUSS and BRS assets from the common
infrastructure assets. The Authority disagrees with H[ Qa LINR LJ2 a | f 2T 0
CUSS and BRS IT as-aeronautical from the ' Control Period onwards as these are
considered as part of the overall ground handling activity, which itself has been treated

as an aeronautical service by the Authoridcordingly, the Authority proposes to
continue treating CUTE, CUSS and BRS IT services as aeronautical even Tor the 2

Control Period.

5.67. The Authority also noted that HIAL revised its treatment of Cargo Satellite
Building (CSB) from a n@eronautical to a no-airport asset as per Annexure 3
submitted along with its MTP submission dated 25.03.20HIAL haghereby not
included the CSBIin its (aeronautical) RAB During its airport visit, the Authority
observed that the Cargo Satellite Building was being aseah administrative office for

the staff of freight forwarders and some portion of the building was also being used as a
storage/warehouse for cargo parcels. The Authority observed that since the building
was being used to undertake cargo related openasioit needs to be treated as an
aeronautical asset in line with the treatment of cargo services as decided by the
Authority inparas5.62and5.63 above Accordimgly, the Authority proposes to add the

cost of CSB to aeronautical RAB.

5.68. Another reallocation observed by the Authority pertained to fixed electrical
ANRdzy R LI2gSN) 6C9Dt v gKAOK I OO2NRAY3A G2 |
and revised submissiatiated 05.12.2016 wagriginallyconsidered as aeronautical and

was now being considered as namrronautical. The Authority notes that HIAL in its

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page680of 218



submissions has recorded that FEGP services are a part of ground handling activity that
allow airlines to makeise of electric ground power in place of an auxiliary power unit
(APU) or around power unit GPU (diesel generator). The Authority further observed

that APUs, which run on normal jet fuel, are believed to generate more CO2 emissions
and hence, many giworts abroad have mandated the use of FGEP, which draws
electricity straight from the local power grid (including solar power) to provide power to
the aircraft when it is on the ground. Also, in response to a clarification dated
16.01.2017 sought by the #ority, HIAL submitted in its response dated 14.02.2017
that assets pertaining to FEGP have already been considered within ground handling
assets. Based on the submissions made by HIAL regarding the FEGP service being
considered as a part of the overaltognd handling activity, which itself has been
categorised by the Authority as an aeronautical service, the Authority proposes to
include FEGP also within the aeronautical category and this has accordingly been
included in the RAB.

5.69.  Inaddition, the Authodi @ 206 aSNISR GKI G Fa LISNI I L!]J
25.03.2016 and revised MYTP submission dated 05.12.2016, a project site(lPS0g

building was operational and was being used for housing the IT room, record room,
staff canteen, parking, auditonm, store room and training halls. Further, the Authority

noted that HIAL had classified the project site office building as a common asset, which
was further allocated based on the ratio gfoss block ofaeronautical and non
aeronautical assets. The Autiity was of the opinion that a project site office was
created as a substitute office when an asset was under construction and since the
construction of the airport had been completed, the Authority could not ascertain the
purpose of such an asset contingi in the books of HIAL. Hence, vide letter dated
16.01.2017, the Authority sought clarifications with respect to the total area of the
project site office and the exhaustive list of all the current uses of the building. HIAL, in

its response dated 14.02027, submitted that of the total project site office area of
28,642.81 sgm., 3443.34 sqm. of land area had been given on lease to GMR Airports
Developers Limited, GMR Varalakshmi Foundatia@ma Pacific Flight Training Academy,

RAXA Security Servidamited, Premier Airways an@GMR Airports Limited. The
remaining land was being uség HIALF 2 NJ YF Ay Gl AyAy3 | aNBO2NR

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page69of 218



a facility management store, meeting rooms, a call centre desk, technical maintenance
office, auditorium, IT Traing centre, exhibition hall, library, BSNL exchange room, Tata

¢St SASNVDAOSE 2FFAOSE D/a 2FFAOSET || R200G2N
OSYiNBsz adl¥F OFrydSSy IFyR ai2NBkaidl dA2ySNE
HIAL, the Authority mposes that, the project site office should be treated similar to

the passenger terminal building having areas clearly demarcated as aeronautical, non
aeronautical and common; where the common areas are further allocated between
aeronautical and noferonautical in the ratio of gross block of asset&cordingly, the

Authority vide its clarification dated 07.03.2017 sought auditor certificates for the

leased out portions of theroject site office from FY 2088 to FY 20146. Further,

the Authority notedthat as per the auditor certificate submitted by HIAL on 05.04.2017,

the area leased out in FY 2016 was 3325.61 sg m. Accordingly the Authority
proposesto consider thdeased out aredbeing used for nomeronautical purpose)f

3,325.61 sq m., as certified by the auditor, as neaeronautical and subsequently
excludes the samefrom RAB Further, the Authority has observed that the remaining

portion of 25316.39sg m. is being used for both aeronautical and raeronautical

purposes and hence, thigrea is treatd as a common asset, which it proposes to

allocate based on the ratio of gross block of aeronautical andasvonautical assets.

5.70. Similarly, the Authority observed that a new office building (NOB) had been
constructed by HIAIOut of the fivefloors of the NOBpnly three were being used by its
employees while the remaining two floors were nbtd LISNJ | L! [ Qa [/ 2y OS|
asset had been allocated as a common asset. Also, HIAL in its concept note on
Allocation Methodology submitted as Annge 3 of the MYTP submission dated
HpdPnodunmec adliGSR GKIFIG alyeé AYyOARSydGlf Ay
space at the NOB, pending its utilization for common airport activities, has been netted

2FF 3L Ayad G201t 2 LISeNduthokity Boted tHatdS peaitlded ® ¢ Cd:
abovementionedconcept note HIAL had revised the historical allocation of new office
building from 60% nowmeronautical and 40% common considered in tiieClontrol

Period to 100% common in th8“Control Periodl L ! rati@riale for the same was the

increasedusage of the office space by the employees of the airport

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager0of 218



5.71. In order to be able to arrive at a reasonable basis for allocating the new office
building, the Authority sought a clarification dated 16.01.2017 from k&8hrding the

entities renting out space athe NOB. As per the response received from HIAL on
14.02.2017, the NOB has been rented out to GMR Aerospace Engineering Limited, GMR
Krishnagiri SEZ Limited, Kakinada SEZ Private Limited, GMR Hotels and iRetaafis L
Hyderabad IT Support Services Private Limited, GMR Energy Limited, GMR Highways
Limited, Nipro Medical India Private Limited and GMR Airports Limited. Further, the
Authority noted that HIAL in its concept note on Allocation Methodology submitted as
Annexure 3 of the MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016 has forecast the use of these
remaining two floors, which have been currently rented out, owing to increased

manpoweron account othe proposed terminal expansion in th&Zontrol Period.

5.72. The Authoriy is of the view that the reallocation of the NOB to a completely
common asset would be incorrect since two floors of the building were being used by

other entities for noraeronautical purposes. In such a scenario, the Authority has
decided to restoreHIA Q& LINBE @A 2dza | f f 2 Ol Gdednautiéafandi KS b h
common in the ratio of 60:40 from FY 2008 to FY 20145 and revise this ratio to
40:60 for FY 206ic 0l &SR 2y AYONBIlI 4SR dzal 3S 2F (K¢
Authority has decidedo consider the FY 20185 ratio of 40:60 for % Control Reriod
projections.In addition the common portion of the NOB, which is being used by staff
engaged in both aeronautical and naeronautical services, across all the years has

been further allocagd in the ratio of gross block of aeronautical and fa@ronautical

assets.

5.73. Further, since the auditor certificates provided by HIAL did not make a
distinction between the building types, the Authority vide its query dated 16.01.2017
requested HIAL to prade the asset additions, deletions and depreciation &ir
buildings forthe period from FY 20089 to FY 20186 in order to undertake its
analysis. Based on the response received from HIAL on 02.03.2017 in the form of
auditor certificates of buildingvise asset additions and deletions, the reallocation of
project site office and NOB was undertaken by the Authority. Further, since HIAL stated
its inability to provide a buildingvise breakup of depreciation Consequentlythe

Authority has reallocated the&epreciation forboth the project site office and new

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagerlof218



office buildings on a proportionate basis; considering thadtividualgross blocks and

the goss block of aggregate assets.

5.74. It was also observed by the Authority thiatl L ! MXTB submission dated
25.03.2016 and revised MYTP submission dated 05.12.2B&6passenger terminal
building (PTB), heating ventilation and air conditioning system for PTB, quarters for
outside security personnel, common hardware, software and communication system,
and the catral stores building had been treated as common assatse they were
being usedor both aeronautical and neaeronautical purposesThe Authority agrees

with this classification and accordingly proposes to accept the allocation of these assets
between aeronautical and nomeronautical categories based on the ratios considered
by HIHALCdzZNII KSNE | L! [ Q& &adzoYAaarzya 2y SELISYRA
with as an operating expense, since the same does not create any tangible asset in the
books of HAL.

5.75. In addition the Authoritynotes thatas per Decision No. 15a under Section 19

of the Order No. 38/20134 for the f' Control Periodthe Authorityhad proposed to
commission an independent study to assess the reasonableness of the asset allocation
and to accordingly use the findings from the study at the time of determination of
tariffs for aeronautical services in th2" Control Rriod as may be relevant. The
Authority is of the view that it would continue with its assessment of HIAL submission
under the 2% Control Period and will commission a study, as needed based on this

assessment.

5.76. The Authority further noted that HIAL had received an Advance Development
Fund Grant of R407 crore from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and, in the tariff
financial model, HIAL has proportionately excluded the assets funded out of the
Advanced Development Fund Grant from aero and-aero RAB along with the

corresponding depreciation.

5.77. Upon referring to the State Support Agreement (SSA), the Authority observed
that clause 2.3 (a) in respect of the Advance Development Fund Grant (ADFG) provides

that,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager2of 218



ap2!t akKlff LINPOYARS I L![ 6AGK |y !'5CD A
ADFG shall not in any circumstances attract interest gasnor shall it

be repayable.

ADFG shHhbe made available to HIAL by the GoOAP in three equal annual

instalments, and the first instalment shall be drawn down at the time of

financial close. Each instalment shall be paid into a construction proceeds

trust and retention account to be establishend operated in accordance

GAGK GKS CAYylFryOAYy3d ! ANBSYSyiaode
5.78. The Authority notes from the State Support Agreement that this amount of
Rs. 107 crore is neither to be repaid nor shall attract any interest. The Authority thus
considers this to be treated as@rant in the calculations of RABowever under 30%
shared tillthe Authority proposes tadeduct this amount from aeronautical RABly as

opposed to a proportionate deduction from aeronautical and +a@monautical RAB.

5.79.  Further, the Authority observedKtl G | L ! [ KFa Ay Of dzRSR
|l R2dzaGdYSyd |a LISNI!'{ wmmé lagronduliclRABAoFtheh (G & |
1" Control Period. As peii KS | dz{iG¢deM\No (301314, the Authority had
203SNISR GKIF{G daz2dz2NOAY 3 es® HecisfodzpfRibie aifpart O2
2LISNF 02NE YR FOO0O2NRAYy3If @& KIFER LINRPLIRASR G2
forex losses and excluded it from the calculation of RAB. For the current Control Period,

the Authority has decided to continue with its ertastance of disallowing the inclusion

of forex loss adjustment in the calculati of RAB. Howeverush losses are proposed

to be allowedpartially as part of ongime adjustmentto operatingexpenses subject to

a certain capas perthe mechanism which &s been discussead Section7.41.9below.

580. ¢KS 1 dziK2NAG& LINRLIR&aSa G2 FOOSLIW 1L!]
common assets based on the gross block of aeronautical anéh@mmautical assets as

classifiedn parass.61to 5.79 above

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager3of 218



l dziK2NRGEQa 9EIFYAYlI A2y 2F I L![ {doYAaairzya
5.81. The Authority has carefully examined HIAL submissionsuturef capital
expenditure noting that they pertain to two categories namely, (a) Additional Capital
Expenditure for FY 2018 and (b) Capital Expenditure for th& Zontrol Period. The
Authority has noted that the expenditure under both the categoriesvénebeen
segregated into various heads corresponding to respective assets. These are given

below:
Capital Expenditure for FY 2015

5.82. Capital Expenditure planned by HIAL for FY 2185 The Authority

dzy RSNE Gl yRa FTNRBY | L![ Q& 4&dmapproied inzhg OrdeK | G 0|
No. 382013-14 of the T Control Period, the airport operator capitalised the following
expenditures in FY 20155:

5MW Solar Power Plant

5.83. As per Section 9.26 df KS | dziGtdeMNoii 3R08-14 for the 1
Control Period, the! dzi K2 NAG& KFIR &dzLJLR2NILISR |1 L![ Q& 3
installation of a 5SMW solar power plant to meet the current minimum load of the
airport and approved the capitalisation of Rs. 40 crore for the project in FY-R1dis
observed by the Authrty that HIAL in its MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016 and
revised submission dated 05.12.2016 had proposed to undertake a capitalisation of Rs.
31.59 crore in FY 20185, whichwas within the amount approved in the®1Control
Period by the Authority, andas to be treated as an aeronautical capital expenditiare

be included in the RAB-urther, n the revised tariff financial model updated with the
financial resultdor FY 2018.6 submitted by HIAL on 28.01.2017w#s unclear to the
Authority if HIAL Ad been able to incur theapitalexpenditure. Hence, vide its query
dated 03.03.201,/the Authoritysoughtauditor certificates to validate the samBased

on the auditor certificate submitted by HIAL on 05.04.201Was observed that out of

the Rs 40 crore approved by the Authority, HIAkad completed the project and
capitalisel Rs 29.98 croreagainst the samén FY 2018.6. Therefore, Rs. 29.98 croris
proposed to be approved by the Authority as an aeronautical asset,considered

towards RABn FY 201516.

Flood control and Rainwater harvesting

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager4of 218



5.84. According to section 9.25 of Order No./3813-14 for the 1™ Control Period,
GKS 1'dziK2NAGe KIFIR GF1Sy y28S 2F 1 L![ Qa LINEP
of 45 acres for flood control and rainweat harvesting. Approving the development
work as part of the overall master plan, the Authority allowed capitalization of this
expenditure to theextent of Rs. 10 crore for FY 201% and another Rs. 10 crore in FY
201516 to be included in the RAB. Thetlarity notes that as per its MYTP submission
dated 25.03.2016 and its revised submission dated 05.12.2016, HIAL proposed to
capitalisethe entireRs. 20 crorén FY 201816. Further, based on an examination of the
revised financial model updated with trectuals for FY 20156 submitted by HIAL on
28.01.2017, the Authoritywas unable to assess if the approved amount had been
capitalised and accordingly, a clarification dated 03.03.2@4% sought from HIAL.
Based on the auditor certificate submitted by Hidn 05.04.201,7it wasobserved that

out of Rs20 crore to be capitalisedver two yearsas approved by the Authority in the
abovementioned OrdeHIAL had capitaliseohly Rs16.57 croren FY 20186 and the
sameis proposed to ballowedas an aeronatical asseffor determination of RAB for

FY 201416.

Fuel Farm

5.85.  Under section 9.28 ofi K S ! dz{iCKd2rNJb.(38/2D5314, the Authority

had recognised and supported the need for HIAL to incur expenses on fuel farm assets
like procurement of dispensers,tee As a result, the Authority had approved the
proposed capital expenditure of Rs. 15.15 crore towards the same, whereby Rs. 12
crore was to be capitalized till FY12915 and the remaining Rs. 3.15 crosm@s tobe
capitalized in FYA®-16. The AuthorityK I & 20 a4SNIWSR Ay | L! [ Q&
25.03.2016 and revised submission dated 05.12.2016 for th€@ntrol Period that a
capital expenditure on fuel farm of Rs. 4.67 crore has been proposed, which exceeds
the amount of Rs. 3.15 crore approved for FL1R06 in the tariff order for the
Control Period. Further, the Authority notes that as per the response dated 28.01.2017,
wherein the tariff financial model was updated with theancial resultof FY 201486,

HIAL has not been able to capitalize #ygroved amount of Rs. 3.15 crore in 2015

16 and instead proposed to defer this capex along with an additional amount of Rs. 1.52

crore, thereby totalling Rs. 4.67 crore for fuel farm, to FY 2046The Authority

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager5o0f 218



proposesto allow this deferment to F2016-17 but only to theextentof Rs. 3.15 crore,
which had been approved by the Authority in the Order No/2883-14 for the 1
Control Period. Further, the Authority observed that HIAL had categorised this capex as
non-aeronautical and consequently,ithwas not included in the RAB. However, as has
been held by the Authority iparas 5.40 and 5.4above fuel farm isproposedto be
treated as an aeronautical service and therefore the capital expenditure on the same

would be included in the aeronautical RAB.
General Capex

5.86. The Authority observed that HIAL had proposed to capitalise general capital
expenditure worth Rs. 18.84 crore out of the remaining Rs. 59.70 crore approved in the
its Order No. 38013-14 for the 1 Control Period and thereby included in the RAB.
HIAL also submitted that of the total approved amount of Rs. 102.45 crore in Order No.
38/2013-14, Rs. 42.75 crore had already been capitalized till the third quarter of FY
201516. Further, the Authority ned that the expenditure was treated as a common
type capital expenditure and allocated between aeronautical and-aemonautical
RAB. In principle, the Authority approves such a treatment @maghoses toallow the

same as submitted by HIAL.
5.87. Employee Towr§ A LJY ¢ KS ! dziK2NARG& KI & y2G8SR 7T

hasacquiredan employee township worth Rs 82.32 crore to be capitalized in FY- 2015
16. The Authority recognises that with the airport being located far away from the city,
it would be inconvenienand risky to have airport staff, employed for handling critical
airport operations, airport fire safety services, security services and the like, residing far
away from the airport.The Authority alsmotes that the capital expenditure on the
employee tavnship had been presentedor consultation to the Airport Uses
Consultative Committee (AUCIS) HIALFurther,it was observedy the Authority that

there are a total of 128 residential units in the township and as per Form 11a of the
tariff financial moal submitted by HIALon 28.01.2017 indicating the details of
employee staff strength in different divisions, the Authority observed that 486
employees were employed by HIAL in FY 208.5Hence, if the township only housed
airport critical staff, thiswol® Y SFy GKIF G wy> 2F 1 L!I'[ Qa SYL

airport critical operations, which seems to be on the high side. While the Authority, in

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager6of 218



principle, is in agreement with including the proportionate costafiployee Township
occupied by critical staff whin the RAB, itvasnot clearfrom the MYTP submissiah

all the employees living in the township are engaged in airport critical operations and
exactly how HIAL definééritical operation§at an airport Hence, vide a query dated
03.03.2017, the Authrty had requested for a clarification pertaining to the sarkiéAL

vide its response dated 22.05.2017 has providebreakup of rentals recovered from

the township as given belowut was silent on the lisdf activities which it classifies as

critical,
a X
Total no. of flats allotted to Total n ¢
meet Total no. of 0 a_ 0.0
Year — — flats in the
Critical Non-critical vacant flats )
. : township
requirement requirement
FY 201112 96 12 20 128
FY 20123 100 14 14 128
FY 201314 94 15 19 128
FY 201415 89 14 25 128
FY 20158L6 96 10 22 128
X €

588. ¢KS ! dziK2NAG& y20Sa | L![ Q& E&pleyecA a & A 2
Townshiprentals between critical & nowritical requirement Based on the above
submission by HIAL, the Authority notes that the percentageriiical staff by total

staff (Critical Requirement / Total Headcouwof)HIAL is ~20%vhich is reasonabldhe

Authority proposesto allow the proportionate amount ofcapexincurred on employee

townshipin proportion to the number of critical employeessiding in the townshipas

submitted by HIAlas part of theaeronauticaRABN FY 2014.6.

580. CdzZNIKSNE (KS !dziK2NRGe y20Sa | L![Qa | ¢
incurred in FY 201%6 and its categorization between aeronautical and +ion
aeronaitical. As per the certificate HIAL has incurred aeronautical capital expenditure

of Rs. 165.7 crores which includes R&3croresthat has been capitalized on account

of Forex Loss Adjustmerithe Authority proposes to treat forex losses as per AS 11 in

the manner explained in par8.115 belowand approve the balance amount of Rs.

138.4 crores

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager7of 218



5.90. The Authorityalsoacknowledged L ! [ Qa addeedY0h. @ 2L #nking

its capitalizationsn FY 201586 to idividual assetsBased on the same, the Authority
notes that Rs. 10.48 crores have been capitalized by HIAL on fixed assets other than
identified project, i.e. a) Sustainability through Renewable Energy (5 MW), b) Employee
Township and c) Flood Control &iRwater HarvestingTherefore, Authority proposes

to allow this amountisgeneral capein Order No. 38/20134.

5.91. Based on the analysis above, the Authority proposes to allow the capital
expenditure mentioned in paras.82to 5.90 aboveincurred by HIAL in the®1Control
Period

Future Capital Expenditure planned by HIAL for tH¥ €ontrol Period
592. 9ELI yarzy OFLISEY ¢KS !dzikK2NA(Ge KI &
proposing to increase the terminal capacity in the 2nd Control Period from the current
passenger capacity of 12 MMPA to 20 MMPA by 2021. The Authority recognizes the
need for such a terminal expansion in order to remove bottlenecks and improve the
passengr experience at the airport. HIAL has submitted an estimated cost of Rs.
2,224.28 crore including a financing allowance of Rs. 235.24 crore. Based on the
proposal made by HIAL in its MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016, its revised submission
dated 05.12.206 and discussions during the airport visit conducted by the Authority on
06.02.2017, the Authority in principle agrees with the need for expanding the terminal
SO as to cater to the increasing traffic volume at the airport and maintaining service
guality. However, the Authority has observed that the assessment of such an expansion
plan and its phasing is a technical matter and requires the analysis to be undertaken by
an expert. In this regard, the Authority decided to engage an independent consultant to
undertake an assessment of the reasonableness of the proposed expansioamaan
phasing thereobased on which it will give a final decision in the tariff order for the 2nd

Control Period

The Authority appointed RITESA Y A (i S R tocexamibhettife fxpasion project cost
submitted by HIA including the terminal expansion including ramp and forecauntl
airside improvements The capital expenditure componengsoposed by HIAL which
were to beexamined by RITES are as per the table given below:

Tablel4: Project Cost Componentxamined by RITES Ltd.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pager8of 218



Projects ldentified CapexProposed by HIAL
(Rs. crores)
1 | Additional FowlLane Forecourt Ramp 108.50
2 | Terminal Expansion including Weather 1008.05
Proofing of Airport Forecourt and Main
Terminal Building Expansion
3 | Pier Expansion 742.65
4 | Apron Development 129.84
Sub-total 1989.04
5.93. The findings of the report submitted by RITES are as reproduced below:
X ¢KS LINRPLRAalFf F2N) SELIyairzgd 27

approach ramps submitted by GHIAL is justified in view of the traffic trend

and the growth witnessed in the recent years at Hyderabad airport as

RA&0dzaaSR Ay

X ¢KS |ANLIRZNI ¢!l a

/ KI LJGSNJ oX

O2YYAAaaA2ySR AY

Hence, thearea standards recommended by IMG did not apply to the

existing terminal building. Howevethe total area of terminal building

including the proposed expansion is within the norpmescribed as

discussed in Chapter 5. (para 5.1.2)...

X 1

Y ONER ndtich@Stiie capifal cwsk estimate submitted by

GHIAL has beeronducted based on the information provided by GHIAL

and engineering in practice. Theevision to total capital cost is

recommended as under:

SN| Item Capital Cost ag  Revision in
proposed by Capital
GHIAL (in Rs. Cost
Crore) recommended
(in Rs. Cr.)
1 | Expansion of the Terminal Building 1449.83 1239.05
2 | Expansion of the Kerb & Approach 108.50 98.83
ramp
3 | Expansion of Apron 129.38 111.00
SubTotal 1687.71 1448.88
4 | Preliminaries @ 2% 34.00 28.98
5 | Insurance and Permits 20.00 20.00
6 | Design Development & PMC 142.20 72.44
7 | Contingencies 105.10 43.47

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

0KS

HANny 2z

Page79of 218



a X

X ¢KS LINRLRALI A a

1989.01 | 1613.77 |
F2N) SEGSyarzy

2T GKS
hence the specifications of the proposed terahibuilding have to match

with the existing building to provide uniformity. The works are yet to be

dzy RSNIi I { Sy DI L![ X

LINPLI2ZEASR 08

X ¢KS {GAYS &aOKSRdzZ S

NEIFaz2ylof SX¢

DI L! |

5.94. Based on the observations and findings in the RITES repertAuthority
proposes to allow HIAL Rs. 1613.77 crores towasgsnsion for the terminal, apron
and kerb areagor the purposes of determination of RABstead of Rs. 1989.01 crores
requested by HIALFurther, the trueup of the expansion projecin the subsequent

Control Periodshall be capped dhis valuedetermined by the independent consultant.

5.95. Further, HIAL submitted vide letter dated 08.08.2017 that the
AYLX SYSyildlGAz2zy 2F GKS SELIYyairzy LJdzi
Normative Cap G £ / 2aid LISYRAYy3a GKS @SidAy3a 27F |

its
gl a
L

consultant. Accordingly, HIAL submitted a revisagital expenditureschedule starting

fromFY 201y @ 'y SEGNI OG 2F I L!'[ Q&8 &doOYA&aA2Y
Projects (Amounts in R FY2017 FY2018 FY2019| FY2020| FY2021 Total
Crores)

Terminal Expansion

Additional Fowlane | 0.00 54.25 |54.25 |0.00 0.00 108.50
Ramp

Terminal+Forecourt 0.00 158.97 | 613.99 | 235.10 | 0.00 1008.05
Expansion

Pier Expansion 0.00 36.22 |330.22 | 361.95 | 14.26 | 74265
Airside Improvements

Apron Development 0.00 64.92 | 64.92 |0.00 0.00 129.84
Runway Re&€arpeting 0.00 53.03 | 25.28 |25.28 |0.00 103.59
Hard Cost 0.00 367.39 | 1088.66| 622.32 | 14.26 | 2092.63
Financing 0.00 1798 |81.98 |79.16 |14.52 |193.64
Total CapitaExpenditure 0.00 385.37 | 1170.64| 701.48 | 28.78 | 2286.27
Capitalization Schedule| 0.00 53.03 | 350.77 | 1600.87| 281.61 | 2286.27

CP.

X é
5.96.
SELISYRA (dzNB

No. 32017-18 HIALMYTP

a0KSRdzZ S

HIAL also revised its project capitalization schedule based on the above

|y liz&tiBns Aké &3 givezbelow, L ! [ Q&

PageB0of 218




a X

Projects (Amounts i 2017 |2018 | 2019 2020 2021 Aggregaté
Rs. Crores)

Runway Re&arpeting 53.03| 25.28 25.28 0.00 103.59
Apron Development 129.84 129.84
4-lane Ramp 108.50 108.5
Forecourt Expansion 58.27 5827
Terminal East Mod 949.78 949.78
Pier Expansion 486.03| 256.63 742.66
Capitalization of Harc 53.03| 321.89| 1461.09| 256.63

Cost 2092.64
Financing Allowance 0.00| 28.88| 139.78| 24.98 193.64
Total Capitalization 53.03| 350.77| 1600.87| 281.61 228628

X €
5.97.

Based on the recommendation of RITBSreduction in project costand the
revised implementation schedule proposed by HIAL, the Authority proposes to allow

the capital expenditure as given below,

Tablel5: Capital expenditue proposed to be allowed by the Authority for the expansion
project and the relayering of runways and taxiways

Capital Expenditure Schedule Aggregate
(in Rs. Crore) 2017 2018 | 2019 | 2020 [ 2021 >nd CP
Additional 4lane Ramp 0 55.04 | 55.04 0 0 110.08
Forecout Expansion 0 40.19| 5.74 0 0 45.93
Terminal ExpansionEast 0 0o |137.78| 1002| o 237.98
Module 1
Pier ExpansionEast Module 1 | 0O 28.55 | 114.21| 38.07 0 180.83
Terminal Expansionwest 0 | 85.12]| 34048 85.12| 0 510.72
Modules
Pier ExpansionEast Module 2 | 0 0 89.91 | 1124 0 202.3
Pier ExpansionWest Module 0 0 56.19 | 134.9| 11.24 202.29
Apron Development 0 61.82 | 61.82 0 123.64
Relayering of Taxiways and | | 53 03| 2528 | 2528 103.59
Runway
Total Capital Expenditure
(Excluding Interest During 0 323.8| 886.45( 495.9| 11.24| 1717.39
Constructiam)

5.98. Also, the! dzi K2 NR (& y 23S Ro fund thé €xpansidrdpiojedisi a A 2 Y

through debt and internal accruals in the ratio of 60:4@owever, based on the

! Aggregated by the Authority for ease of comparison with Table 15

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page81of 218



I dzi K2 NR& ( @ Q the fibadefing &lfoiayicéhdszbeen compted for the entire
project cost The financing allowanageroposed to be allowed to HIAL for th&Zontrol

Period is as given below,

Table16: Financing Allowanc@roposed to be allowed for the expansion project in thé%2
Control Period

Aggregate

Particulars(in Rs. Crore) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 2nd CP

Financing Allowance 0.00 | 13.34 | 5556 | 51.52 | 9.30 129.72
5.99. Accordingly the capitalization of expansion capard relayering of taxiways

(along with financing allowanceproposed b be allowed by the Authoritys Rs.

1847.08 A capitalization schedule of the samgjiigen below,

Tablel7: Capitalization Schedulproposed to be allowedyy the Authority for the
expansion projectand relayering of taxiways fothe 2' Control Period

Aggregate
Particulars (in Rs. Crore) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 2nd CP
Aero 53.03 | 319.76| 1059.78| 184.90| 1617.47
Non-Aero 0.00 7.64 | 188.31| 33.66 | 229.61
Common 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.100. Other assetg runways and taxiways: The Awitity observed that HIAL has
proposed a recarpeting of all its runways and taxiways including apron service roads
owing to operational wear and tear at a total cost of R33.59 crore to be capitalized
through a planned phasing across the 2nd ControidéeiRecognizing the need flang

term maintenanceof the runways and taxiways due to heavy use andiragof the
asset, the Authority proposes to approve the capital expenditure oflB3.59 crore
proposed for recarpeting of the runways and taxiways addition, the Authority
LINRLI2&aSa G2 tt2¢ | L! [ Q&carpetizg ¥idnday2and 2 F T
taxiways through internal accruals to the extent available with HHAAL had revised
the schedule this rearpeting project along with the expansiai terminal building,
kerb and apron areaghe Authorityproposes to considethe revisedschedule for this

expenditure as mentioned ihablel5above.

5101. / L{C ¢2¢yaAKAL) CdzNIi KSNE A (icedhatdHIAB NP dz3 K
constructed a residential township for the CISF personnel deployed at the airport on the
advice from the Ministry of Home Affairs and the SOP issued by MoCA in March 2002.

HIAL, however, submitted that once the project, worth %92 crorewas completed

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PageB20f 218



and capitalized in the books of the PSF (SC) Fund under intimation to MoCA, there was

an order issued by MoCA on 18.02.2014 directing airport operators to reverse all the
expenses incurred towards procurement and maintenance of security
sysems/equipment, and on creation of fixed assets using funds from the PSF (SC)
SAONRBg | OO02dzyi® ¢KS ! dzK2NAG& | f thecowtz2 G SR |
against the MoCA order antthat the court had stayed the order for the time being.

With the méter still pending in the Hyderabad High Court, the Authority observed that

HIAL did not include the capital and maintenance costs associated with the township for

tariff determination for the 2nd Control Period. Also, the Authority has taken note of

| L s puBmission to include the same in case of an adverse judgment from the High

Court. The Authority has proposedacceptl L ! [ Qa4 adzo YAadaAz2y Ay (KA

5.102. General maintenance capex: The Authority has noted from HIAL submissions
that this head of expenditie covers the expenditure required foeplacementsand
rehabilitation works of assets created through capital expenditure. It was observed by
the Authority that a general capital expenditure of. R69.79 crore has been proposed

for the 2nd Control PeriadThe Authority is of the view that for the maintenance of the
airport infrastructure, it is important for major airports like RGIA, Hyderabad to
annually incur operating and maintenance capé&ke Authority proposes to allow
general capital expenditure d®s. 269.79 crores. The Authordgknowledgeghat the
actual general capital expenditure incurred by HIAL may vary from this proposed figure
of Rs 269.79 crore and thus, the Authority proposes to-ipethe difference between

the General Capital Expetuatie considered now and that actually incurred based on
evidential submissions along with auditor certificates there®his trueup would
however, be subject todeliberation by the Authority and after the Authority is
convinced that the amount has beenespg reasonably.Furthermore, the Authority
proposes to allow the funding of this through internal accruals, as submitted by HIAL in
its MYTP submissions.

5.103. Additional 8MW solar power plant: The Authority has taken note of the
submission made by HIAL regagliadding 8MW generation capacity to the solar
power plant at the airport as phase 2 of the green initiative being undertaken at the

airport. The Authority, in its Order No 38/2013, had allowed HIAL to incur expenses

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page830f 218



on the setting up of a 5SMW solar powplant to meet the requirements of the airport.
The Authority recognizes the need for using sustainable and renewable energy to meet
the demands of the airport and hence, proposes to allow the capitalization of Rs. 44

crore to be incurred in FY 204§ ard accordingly included in the RAB.

5.104. The Authority notes that HIAL has allocated ttegex to be incurred in the
2nd Control Period into aeronautical and nraaronautical components based on
Of FaaAFAOlIGAZ2Y 27F AYRADA Rdzedent @& fths ¥in@ntiala © | L

model is as given below,

Asset Classification
Additional 4lane Ramp Aeronautical
Forecourt Expansion Common
Terminal ExpansionEast Module 1 Common
Pier ExpansionEast Module 1 Common
Terminal ExpansionWest Modules Comman
Pier ExpansionEast Module 2 Common
Pier ExpansionWest Module Common
Apron Development Aeronautical

The Authority proposes notes the above allocation and proposes to accept the same for the
computation of RAB for the"2Control Period.

Authorii 8 Q& 9ElF YAY I GA2Y 2F | L![ &dzooYA&aaizya 2y &
5.105. The Authority has carefully analysed the submissions of HIAL in respect of the
depreciationof the regulatory building blos® ¢ KS | dzi K2 NAG&Qa SEIl YA
is as follows:

5.106. The Authority notedl L! [ Q& adzoYAdaArAzy GKFG AdG KI
rates as per provisions of Patt of Scheduld of the Companies Act, 2013 after it came

into effect on 1.04.2014.

5.107. HIAL haslsosubmitted that it has charged off certain assets worth Rs. 23.31
croreswhose useful life on 01.04.2014 was fiihe Authority proposes to allow such a
treatmentas the same is in line with the Companies Act, 2013.

5108. ¢KS !dziK2NRGe Ifaz2 y20Sa |1 L![Qa &adzmYAa
mention of useful lives of runway taxiways and apron in Scheduléo the Companies

Act, 2013, HIAL has continued to depreciatesthassets at their effective depreciation

rate of 3.34% as was being followed in FY 2043The Authority proposes to accept

such a treatmensince it ign line with the present approach of the Authority

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PageB4of 218



5.109. Further, HIAL submitted that it had depreciated the book value of its fixed
assets as on 01.04.2014 on a prospective basis over the remaining useful life, which has
been defined by HIAL as the minimum thie remaining term of the concession
agreement and useful life for the asset class as defined under Companies Act, 2013. The
Authority would like to point out that given that a | lcdndes3ian period is
extendable for another 30 years at the discretionf HIAL, the end of the first
concession perioshould notmark L! [ Qa G Sy dzZNB 2 F AnZektiScNdf G A v 3

the Concession Agreement in this regard has been reproduced below,

a XHIAL may at any time prior to the twersgventh (27th) anniversgar
of the Airport Opening Date, exercise the aforesaid option of extending
GKS GSNY 2F GKA&a [/ 2y0SaaArzy ! ANBSYSyild o8¢
5.110. In addition,there is an indirechandback value giveto HIALn section 13.7.1
2F 1 L!'[ Qa [/ 2y O9m éseHIAL doésNIBtScHddse (itab extend the
concession period for operating the airport, all of its rights, title and interest in the
Airport shall be transferred to the Government of India or its nominee on the payment
of the aggregate of the following:
oX
a. The lowest of the following:
i.  One hundred per cent (100%) of the par value of equity; or
ii. 100% of the equity of HIAL subscribed andjo@icbn the Transfer
Date; or
iii.  The Net Worth of the Company;
b. One hundred per cent (100%) of the Debt.
less any proceeds dm insurance claims, including political risk
insurance, if any, raised by HIAL, Sponsor and Lenders in respect of
claims made in respect of the Airport before the expiry of the term.
X €
5.111. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason HBAL to
charge depreciation at an accelerated rate depending on the current concession period.
Accordingly, the Authority proposes to consider depreciation of the new assets as per

Scheduledt L. 2F (GKS [/ 2YLIyYyASa ' 00X wHnmo HAGK:

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page850f 218



consideration of a 3@ear concession period. The rates considered by the Authority

are:

Depreciation rates used

Asset Classification for existing assets as pe

actuals of FY 20136

Buildings 3.34%
Electrical Installations 10.00%
Furniture and Fixtures 10.00%
Freehold Land 0.00%
Improvements to Leasehold Land 3.34%
IT Systems 33.34%
Office Equipment 20.00%
Other Roads 10.00%
Plant & Machinery 6.67%
Runways 3.34%
Software 16.67%
Vehicles 12.50%

5.112. The Authority would also mention that it is in tipeocess of framing separate
guidelines for the computation of depreciation for regulatory purposes. Such guidelines
after notification would be applicable on HIAL.

5113. ! RRAGA2y I ff ez GKS 1 dzi K2 NA G @ y2iSa
depreciation for only thee assets that it has categorised as aeronautical in its Concept
Note on Allocation Methodology submitted as Annexure 3 of the MYTP proposal dated
25.03.2016. However, based on the reallocation of assets covered in paras 5.40 to 5.51

above, the Authority hs recalculated the depreciation of the Regulatory Asset Base.

5.114. The Authority observed that in the tariff financial model submitted by HIAL,
the airport operator has separately determined the depreciation for the gross block of
aeronautical, noraeronauticd and nonairport assets. Then from this depreciation on
gross block, HIAL has reduced the depreciation on ADFG funded assets for each year to

compute the depreciation to be considered for the purpose of determination of ARR.

5.115. Further,as HIlAlhas capitalied the forex losses adjustments as per AS 11
depreciation on this capitalized amoutt R 6 SSy Ay Of dzZRSR Ay | L! |
regulatory purposesAs explained in pard.79 above the Authority proposeso

disallow such capitalization and to ensure consisten®move depreciation

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page860f 218



corresponding to the capitalizatiofirom the depreciation allowed for regulatory

purposes

5.116. Additionally, he Authority notes HIAIQ &tatement & KI & dab 2 NB ( dzNJ
depreciation haeen claimed on the assets funded by the ADFG. An adjustment has

been made to deduct the amount from the RAB as well as from depreciation for tariff
RSGOSNNAWIL WA@Y PENS I GYSYyd Aa ( OmstNA3BRHLAYS 6 A
14 for the £' Cortrol Periodwhere it washeld that depreciation as reflected in the

books of HIAL needs to be adjusted by an amount of depreciation that would be
attributable to the funding of ADFG along with any other adjustments being made to

RAB (such as forex losklpwever, as the tariff determination is being conducted under

30% shared till, théuthority proposes taeducedepreciation corresponding to assets

funded through an ADF@om aeronautical depreciatiomather than proportionately

between aeronautical andan-aeronautical depreciation

5.117. Further, the Authority observed that HIAL in its revised tariff financial model
submitted on 28.01.202 had updated the depreciation rates of the existing assets
based on the actuals for FY 20616. However, the Authority wasgnable to reconcile
these rates with the financial statements for FY 2085 submitted by HIAL on
28.01.20%. Consequently, vide a query dated 03.03.2017, the Authority has sought

from HIAL auditor certificates for the depreciation rates used for existasgts.

5.118. Further to the above, the value of RAB under 30% shared till as proposed by

the Authority is presented below:

Tablel18: Computation of Regulatory Asset Base for the 2nd Control Period

Particulars

. FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021
(in Rscrores)

Opening RAB 1445.12 | 1469.52 | 1409.09 | 1610.17 | 2515.96
Additions to RAB 183.88 108.40 350.72 1082.93 205.30
Less: Deletions to

RAB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Less: Depreciation
(including ADFG

adjustment 159.48 168.84 149.64 17714 220.34
Closing RAB 1469.52 | 1409.09 | 1610.17 | 2515.96 | 2500.92
RAB for Tariff

Determination 1457.32 | 1439.30 | 1509.63 | 2063.06 | 2508.44

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page87of 218



Proposal No. 3. Regarding Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

3.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:

I. To incude only aeronautical assets of HIAL in RAB for the purpose of
determination of aeronautical tariffs for the2" Gontrol Period under the 30%
shared till mechanism.

ii. To calculate the RAB for each year as the average of the opening and closing RAB
and calcuate the return for each year on the average RAB.

iii. Accordingly to consider the value of RAB as pkable 18 for determination of
aeronautical tariff under.

iv. Toacceptl L ! prdp@sedtreatment of allocation of assets between aerondical
and nonraeronautical categories excefhat of cargo, ground handling, fuel farm,
cargo satellite building,fixed electrical ground power (FEGP)gehicle fueling
services, CUTE/CUBRSS IT servicegqroject site office and new office building.
The Adhority proposes to treat cargo, ground handling, fuel farm, cargo satellite
building, fixed electrical ground power (FEGP), vehicle fueling services and
CUTE/CUSS/BRS IT services as aeronautical assets to be included in the calculation
of RAB for tariff cgttermination. In addition, the Authorityproposesto reallocate
the project site office and new office building between aeronautical and Ron
aeronautical categories as discussed in paBa69 aboveto 5.73 above

v. To include the proposed capital expenditure and general capital expenditure of
HIAL in the determination of RAB for the 2ndontrol Period.The Authority has
revised the estimated cost of the expansionrgject of HIAL based on a study
undertaken by an independent consultant.

vi. To allow deferment of only Rs3.15 crore of fuel farm related capital expenditure
from FY 2015816 to FY 20147 as opposed to Rs. 4.67 crore proposed by HIAL

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Page88o0f 218



6. Weighted Average Co®f Capital (WACC)

a HIAL Submission on Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)
Cost of Equity

6.1. As per its initial submission dated 25.03.2016, HIAL submitted that it has
considered Cost of Equity as 24% based on a study conducted by consultancy firm
JacobsHIAL has resubmitted its arguments pertaining to estimation of cost of equity,
which were made by it during the®iControl Period, and has resubmitted the Jacobs
report. These arguments and the report have been extensively analysed and
responded to by he Authority in its Tariff Order for the®1Control Period. The

Authority finds no fresh argument and hence no requirement of fresh examination.
Cost of Debt

6.2. As per its submission dated 5.12.2016, HIAL submitted that the Construction
of the airport was faded by term loans from various financial institutions amounting
to Rs. 2,120 crores. HIAL further added that these included Rupee Term Loans of Rs.
1,602 crores and Foreign Currency Loan of USD 125 million. Regtsdetwirement
of debt over 2Cont2  t SNA 2 RS | L! [ iR debtishab corhpiiseiez y A a

following:

a) Rupee Term Loan (Existing)

b) External Commercial Borrowing (Existing)

c) New Debt facility to fund Expansion Capex & Airside expansion
d) Interest Free Loan (Existing)

Rupee Term Loan (Eking)

6.3. Vide its submission dated 5.12.2016, HIAL expressed that pursuant to the
I dz K2 NR G @ Qa h-NRoStNd thControl Beyiod HHiAL taced challenges on
account of liquidity constraints and had to take remedial measures to manage cash
flow. HALexplainedthat in June 2014, it refinanced all its existing Rupee Term Loans
Oawe[ €0 GAGK  ¢SNXY [2Fy FTNRBY | O2yaz2NlAd
specified certain remedial measurégsvas compelled to take. An extract of the same

hasbeen reproduced below,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PageB890of 218



! YRSNI GKS (GSN¥ya 2F NBFAYIFIYyOAy3aA:

moratorium of two years. The refinanced loan will be repaid over the
LISNA2R Ay &A0GNHzOGdzZNBR ljdzF NISNI & AyaidlfyYSy

DI L! [

GHIAL also received an atifohial sanction of Rs. 158 crores (Rs. 65 Crores
drawn till December 31, 2015) to enable it to meet its various capex
NEIj dzZA NEYSy G a dé

6.4. | L!'[ &adzoYAGGSR @ARS Ada a&adomYAaarzy R

average cost of debt for the Rupee Term Loan as oh232015 is 10.69% p.a. which

has been considered for projecting interest cost for Q4 of FY-261Regarding the

projection of interest rates on RTL over th& Zontrol Period, HIAL has projected an

increase of 25 basis points yeam-year over the fiveyear period.

6.5. Subsequently, HIAL resubmitted its financial model on 28.01.2017 where it

updated the financial model with the financial results of FY 216 ® | L! [ Qa LINE .
RTL borrowings (Existing loans only) as per its revised financial model sabantte

28.01.2017 is as given below,

Tablel19: Rupee Term Loan borrowings projected by HIAL as per the financial model
submitted in 28.01.2017

Particulars(in Rs. crores)| 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Opening Balance 1249.26| 1286.89| 123992 | 1192.95| 1117.99
Drawdown 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repayment 12.37 | 46.97 | 46.97 | 74.96 | 115.43
Closing Balance 1286.89| 1239.92| 1192.95| 1117.99| 1002.56
Interest 138.73 | 141.38 | 139.16 | 135.07 | 126.60

External Commercial Borrowing (ECB)

6.6. Regarding the ECBrailed by HIAL, it submitted vide its MYTP submission
dated 5.12.2016 that a debt of USD 125 million had been raised during the
construction phase of the airpodt a spread of 1.75% over the 3 month LIBOR. HIAL
also stated that it had entered into an Imst Rate Swap to hedge LIBOR volatility;
fixing the same at 5.545% over the tenure of loan. HIAL further submitted that the
interest rate was subsequently increased by 100 basis points by the ECB lender, and

necessary approval facilitating the same wagaoted from RBI dated 20.03.2014.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged0o0of 218



HIAL has also submitted a copy of this RBI approval as an annexitse MY TP

submission.

6.7. Pursuant to the above, a spread of 2.75% on the rate of interest has been
accounted for retrospectively from July 2012 and an dffecrate of interest of 8.73%
p.a. inclusive of withholding tax is considered for projecting the interest cost for FY
2015mc ® | L! [ Q& &adzomYAaairzy 2y (GKA& YIFGGSNI KI
G! FASNI GKS w. L | LILN®@atdd 20thMarch-2BIK SR a |y
to increase the spread from 1.75% to 2.75%, the rate of interest on the
ECB has changed retrospectively from July 2012. The effective rate of
interest on ECB is now 8.73% p.a. (incl. withholding tax of 5%) which has
been considered for projecting thalis NS &G O2aid 2y 9/ . FT2NJ (K
6.8. Regarding hedging against foreign exchange fluctuations, HIAL vide its MYTP
submission dated 5.12.2016 mentioned that it plans to take a-IB\&Dswap for the
ECB obligations for the principal and coupon (interest) repayts for the next 5 years
including an additional exchange cover premium. Pursuant to the above, HIAL has
forecasted the ECB Interest Rate for th&#" 2 2 y G N2 f t SNA2R® ! OO2 |
submission to the Authority is given below,
G2 S LINE L2 & Sforgign excliahya fictuatiosrisk on ECB based
on final approval of Authority in this regard. We also request the
Authority to trueup any change in the hedging cost at the time of taking
iKS KSR3IS O02@0SNX¢E
6.9. Accordingly, vide its revised financial model mitbed on 28.01.2017, HIAL

has projected its ECB borrowings as given below,

Table20: External Commercial Borrowings projected by HIAL as per the financial model
submitted on 28.01.2017

Particulars(in Rs. crores) | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Opening Balance 333.03| 296.72| 260.42| 224.11| 187.81
Drawdown 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Repayment 36.30 | 36.30 | 36.30 | 36.30 | 47.05
Closing Balance 296.72| 260.42| 224.11| 187.81| 140.76
Interest 50.92 | 45.04 | 39.17 | 33.30 | 26.56

New Debt facility to fund Epansion Capex & Airside expansion / new rupee term loan

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagedlof 218



6.10. HIAL has submitted vide its MYTP dated 5.12.2016 that it has projected a
debt requirement of Rs. 1,335 crores to finance terminal and airside expansion. HIAL
has further submitted that this debt sHabe drawn FY 20167 onwards and
considered the cost of this new RTL at 50 basis points above the existing RTL due to
the construction risk involved. Also, regarding projection of the cost of debt for the
new RTL, HIAL has assumed a year on year incfag8 basis points over the

duration of the 29 Control Period.

6.11. Based on the above, HIAL vide its revised financial model submitted on

28.01.2017 has projected its New Debt Facility as given below,

Table21: New Debt Facility projeted by HIAL as per the financial model submitted on
28.01.2017

Particulars(in Rs. crores) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Opening Balance 0.00 115.38 | 612.99 | 1256.38| 1334.57
Drawdown 115.38 | 497.62 | 643.38 | 78.19 0.00
Repayment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.21
ClosingBalance 115.38 | 612.99 | 1256.38| 1334.57| 1321.35

Interest Free Loan (IFL)

6.12.

FTNBES 2y

considered to be a partaf 2 G | €

is as reproduced below,

G¢CKS LCJ

TNRBY

TNRY
RSo

iKS

VI

{aras

iKS

D2@JSNYYSyi

Vide its submission dated 5.12.2016, HIAL acknowledged an existing interest
OaLC[ €0 {aGFras

Ozai

instalments from the 16th anniversary of the Commercial Operations

Date i.e. 23rd March 2024. Thus the repaymof the interest free loan
| 2y GNP

GAEE Y2
6.13.

its IFL as given below,

O02YYSyOS Ay

t SNA2R

Vide its revised financial model submitted on 28.01.2017, HIAL has projected

Table22: Interest Free Loan projected by HIAL as per thafinial model submitted on

28.01.2017
Particulars(in Rs. crores) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Opening Balance 315.05| 315.05| 315.05| 315.05| 315.05
Drawdown 0 0 0 0 0
Repayment 0 0 0 0 0

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Page92of 218

D2 OSNYY
2F E: O



Closing Balance 315.05| 315.05| 315.05| 315.05| 315.05

Interest 0 0 0 0 0
6.14. Vide, its reised financial model dated 28.@D17,HIAL has projected cost of

debt considered for existing and new loan facilitiegagnbelow:

Table23: Cost of debt projected by HIAL as per the revised financial model sulauitin
28.01.2017

I(_SZ{; Z?T:Ittgrest %) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Existing Rupee Loans| 10.69%)| 10.94%)| 11.19%)| 11.44%)| 11.69%]| 11.94%
New Rupee Loansfor| 11.19%| 11.44%| 11.69%| 11.94%| 12.19%

Capex

Full cost of ECB 8.73% | 16.17%| 16.17%| 16.17%| 16.17% | 16.17%
Base Cost 2.89% | 2.89% | 2.89% | 2.89% | 2.89% | 2.89%
IRS 5.84% | 5.84% | 5.84% | 5.84% | 5.84% | 5.84%
Exch. cover premium - 7.44% | 7.44% | 7.44% | 7.44% | 7.44%
IFL 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00%

Consolidated RTLs
6.15. HIAL has consolidated the Existing RTits the new debt facility to fund
expansion capex and airside expansion. Vide its revised financial model submitted on

28.01.2017, HIAL has projected its consolidated RTLs as given below,

a X
Particulars 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Consolidated Rupee Loar
Opening Balance 1249.26 | 1402.27 | 1852.91 | 2449.32 | 2452.56
Drawdown 165.38 | 497.62 | 643.38 78.19 0.00
Repayment 12.37 46.97 46.97 74.96 128.64
Consolidated Rupee Loar
Closing Balance 1402.27 | 1852.91 | 2449.32 | 2452.56 | 2323.92
Interest 140.75 |149.48 | 176.79 |246.89 | 288.48

X¢€

6.16. Subsequently, HIAL made an adjustment for the amount of RTL pertaining to

GKS RSYSNHSN) 2F I L![ ¢6A0GK Daw | 2GSt FyR
per Para 13.23 of its Order No. 38/2018 noted that at the time of demerger of ¢h

hotel business into GHRL, the assets being demerged were worth Rs. 238.66 crore.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged30f 218



HIAL had further stated vide the auditor certificate that this project was fully -debt

funded, so at the time of demerger, Rs. 140 crore (a rourafédfigure) was

consideredas debt outstanding for GHRL and Rs. 110 crore (a rouofidajure for

Rs. 109.66 crore) was considered as equity investment into GHRL. The Authority thus

noted from the auditor certificates that HIAL had used debt to fund the equity
t dzNA dzl y i

investment of Rs. Adpdcc ONBNB Ayidz2 DI w[d
consolidated RTLs are as given below,
a X
Particulars 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Consolidated Rupee Loan
Opening Balance 1162.15| 1236.63| 1261.17| 1649.43| 2374.44
Drawdown 86.23 69.18 | 432.91 | 796.25 0.00
Repayment 11.75 44.64 44.64 71.24 | 122.92
Consolidated Rupee Loan
Closing Balance 1236.63| 1261.17| 1649.43| 2374.44| 2251.52
Interest 133.81 | 142.34 | 169.76 | 240.06 | 282.07
X €
6.17. Based on the submissions of HIAL presented above, HIAL has requested the
Auth2 NA Gé G2 O2y&aARSNJ Ada FFHANI NIGS

financial model submitted on 28.01.2017 is presented below,

27

Table24: Weighted Average Cost of Capital proposed by HIAL in the 2nd Control Period

Particdars (in Rs. Crores) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Debt (Average Balance) 1717.7 1707.4 1854.1 2351.0 2583.4

IFL 315.1 315.1 315.1 315.1 315.1

Equity 929.3 1561.0 2227.2 2871.6 3475.1

Debt (including IFL) + Equi| 2962.1 3583.5 4396.3 5537.6 6373.6

Costof Debt (Kd) 12.67% | 12.68% | 12.63% | 12.54% | 12.61%

Cost of IFL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Cost of Debt (Including IFL] 10.71% | 10.70% | 10.80% | 11.06% | 11.24%

Cost of Equity (Ke) 24.00% | 24.00% | 24.00% | 24.00% | 24.00%

Individual year Gearing

(including debt as IFL) (G)| 68.63% | 56.44% | 49.34% | 48.14% | 45.48%
201617 to 202021

Weighted Average Gearing 51.59%

(WG)

Weighted Average Cost of 10.93%

Debt (including cost of IFL

(Rd)

Cost of Equity (Re) 24.00%

CP. No. 32017-18 HIALMYTP Page94of 218

NEB (i



| Fair Rate of Return | 17.26% |

b ! dzi K2NARG&Qa 9EI YA yidnoriVieighted Average CostQfiCapitalzd Y A & &

6.18. The Authority has carefully examined the submissions received from HIAL on
the WACC to be considered for th& Zontrol PeriodAs stated earlier, the Authority
does not find any fresh argument from HIAL on costapdity and hence any need for
I FNB&K SEIFIYAYylLGA2Yyd ¢KS | dzikK2NARG&@Qa SEI Y

l dzZiK2NA G Q& 9EIlYAYlLGAZ2Y 2F I L!'[ Q&8 &4dzOYA&&aAz2

6.19. ¢CKS ! dziK2NRAGE y23GSa | L! [whigh statdsothah & & A 2 Y
| L! [ QaDebtzdamprises théollowing:

a) Rupee Term Loan (Existing)

b) External Commercial Borrowing (Existing)

c) New Debt facility to fund Expansion Capex & Airside expansion
d) Interest Free Loan (Existing)

Rupee Term Loan (Existing)

6.20. ¢CKS !'dziK2NRGE& y2( Sdted B.1212016 dwhete dEIALA 4 & A 2
SELINBaaSR G(GKIFIG AG NBFAYlIYOSR it AGa SEAAI
from a consortium led by ICICI Bank Limited. In the process, HIAL has taken a principal
repayment moratorium for two years along with andiiibnal sanction of Rs. 158
crore. The Authority proposes tocludethe refinanced loarfor the purpose of tariff

determination for the 2 Control Period.

6.21. However, prior to this refinancing, L! [ Q& 2y 3 GSN¥xa 21
Rupee Term Loan (RTL)cbntained an amount whichpertained to GHRLas
mentioned in para6.16 above This sum of -Rs 110 crore (rounded of figure)
pertaining to GHRIs notsupposedto b2 Yy 8 A RSNBR T2 NJ O2 YAJdzi I G A ;
To exclude the impact of loans corresponding to GHBILJF @ YSy Ga F2NJ | L!
term debts were being apportioned between the GHRL component (which is outside
the regulatory purview) and the other portion which contributes towards the
computation of WECE KS ! dzi K2NA (& K2gSOSNI y2GA0SR (K
mergedaggregatedpll | L ! RTOSwhile peddd GAY 3 NBLI @8 YSyda F2NI

debt, instead of prerating only long term loanswhich actually contained a GHRL

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged5o0f 218



component The Authoritytherefore proposes topro-N> ¢ S 2yt & | L! [ Qa f 2
categorized as RTL1 for this purpasé&sHRIadjustment

6.22. HIAL had further submitted vide its submission dated 5.12.2016 that its
weighted average cost of debt for the Rupee Term Loan as on 301Ri8 10.69%
per annum,which has been considered for projecting interest cost for Q4 of FY-2015
16.

6.23. The Authority had requested HIAL to update its financial model based on the
actual audited results of FY 2015. Accordingly, HIAL updated the same and
LINE GARSR |y | dzZRAG2NDE OSNIAFAOF(GS O2NNRO2
NFGS 2F AyGaSNBadoe L[ Qa FdzZRAG2NI OSNIATFAOI
crores of RTLs are outstanding in the books of HIAL at an average interesft rate o
10.70% p.a.

6.24. Regarding the projection of interest rates on RTL over ti€antrol Period,
the Authority has learnt about an exercisé debt restructuring undertaken by HIAL
through a Bond issue. Accordingly projection of cost of debt for FY-P®Xwwards
will be governed by details on cost of this Bond issue. Accordingly the Authority does
not find the request oHIALfor an increase of 25 basis points yearyearin the cost

of debt relevant any further.
External Commercial Borrowing (ECB)

6.25. Regardig the ECB availed by HIAL, the Authority notes that a debt of USD
125 million had been raised during the construction phase of the airportfiaaéing
interest rateof 1.75%per annum over the 3 month LIBOR. HIAL submitted that it had
hedged its LIBOR iaccordance with the sanctioned terms atffixed rate 0f5.545%
per annumin USD term2 GSNJ G KS GSydz2NE 2F f2Fyd ¢KS |
ddzoYrAaairzy GKIFIG GKS aLINBIFR 2y 1 L!'[Qa 9/.
retrospectively from July 2012Z'he Authority has had reference to the lettdated
20.03.2014from Reserve Bank of India allowing increase of such ECB rate from 3
month LIBOR plus 1.75% to 3 month LIBOR to 2.B&%ed on the above, along with
withholding taxes at 5% p.an the rate d interes& G KS | dzi K2 NAG& Yz

effective cost of ECB borrowings to be 8.73% p.a.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged6 of 218



6.26. ¢CKS !dziK2aNARGe Aa Ffaz Ay NBOSALIW 27F |
dated 19.01.2017, which confirms the amount of ECB loan outstanding and the
effective cat of ECB for HIAL. The Authority notes that as on 31.03.2016, the amount
of ECB outstanding in the books of HIAL are USD 82.10 million (INR 548.18 crores) at

an effective borrowing cost of 8.732%mmannum.

6.27. Regarding hedging against foreign exchangdaudhatons, HIAL vide its MYTP
submission dated 5.12.2016 mentioned that it plans to take a-I\&Dswap for the
ECB obligations for the principal and coupon (interest) repayments for the next 5
years. As per the latest financial model submitted by HIALda&AdPH nmT = | L ! [ ¢
cost of ECBs post hedge is expected to be 16.17% p.a.

6.28. The Authority notes that the proposed hedge would substantially increase
the cost of ECBs from 8.73% p.a. to 16.17% Tha. Authority is of the view that
hedging for a 5 year pe&l may have got such a high cost of hedging while a more
prudent practice in the industry is to have hedging éschange rate risk fax shorter
term not exceeding 1 year, whichay bemore cost effectiveThe Authority is also of
the view that had the heéging been undertaken at the time of borrowing the ECB, the
cost would not havebeen sohigh. The Authority would also expect adherence to
practices mentioned in par&.32.5 belowand the guidelines from Reserve Bank of
India to the corporates and theidending banks on unhedged exposuref the
corporates The Authority has also learnt of a debt restructuring exercise by HIAL,
which makes thisequestfrom HIAL not applicable any further. The same is discussed

below:
Bond Isue by HIAL to replace its Rupee Term Loan and External Commercial Borrowing

6.29. Subsequentlythe Authorityis in receipt of submission from HIAL on the debt

restructuring exercise undertaken by it. The submission states as follows:

OGHIAL has raised USD 380lion from bond issue, towards refinancing

of Rupee Term Loan, External Commercial Borrowings and a part of the
proceeds to be deployed to part finance the expansion program. We have
raised the bond at a coupon of 4.25% payable samually with a tenor

of 10 year bullet repayment falling due in Oct 2027.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged7of 218



Xhdzi 2F ! {5 opn YAfttA2y AaadzsS LINROSSRa&a
refinancing of existing Rupee Loan and ECB and remaining USD 78 million

shall be utilized for expansion funding...
B. Amortized/Rcurring Cost

a. CouponThe instrument carries serannual coupon of 4.25% payable

over the tenor of the instrument, i.e., 10 years.

b. Withholding Tax In case of ECB, the company is required to gross up
all the applicable taxes. ECBs tend to attradthholding Taxes of 5%
which needs to be considered by the Authority

c. Cost of Hedging in order to cover the risk of coupon and principal,
the company will have to decide on appropriate hedge structure. The cost
of hedging of USD Bond needs to be mmred by the Authority.
Company is contemplating various hedging structure and the expected
cost hedging depending upon the stricture would be in the range of 4.5%

LIPl & ¢KAa O2ai 2F KSR3IAy3I ySSRa (2 o

w»
O«
NY

6.30. In addition to the abog, HIAL has sought consideration of dimee charges
AYOdzZNNBR o6& A0 Ay NBALISOG 2F (GKAdme. 2y R A
charges are as follows:

a.. a. Charge off of the Upfront Fee on the Existing Rupee toan
Company had refinanced its FRagploan in 2014 and had to incur Rs.8.78
crores as upfront processing fee which was being amortized in
accordance with the accounting treatment under GAAP. Further the RTL
was refinanced in October 2016* where upfront fee of Rs.11.06 crores
was paid on ths refinancing which will now be charged to P&L post
refinancing through bonds. Thus total of Rs.19.02 crores of upfront fee as
below accordingly needs to be recognized as one time charge off part of
the second control period in FY-18 which was not claigd in our earlier

MYTP filing for 2nd control period.

b. Unwinding of Interest Rate SwapgCompany availed External
Commercial Borrowing (ECB) from Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB)

and as part of the sanction stipulation, the company has entered into

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged8of 218



Interest Rate Swap (IRS) with ADCB to hedge the risk of upward rise of
USD Libor rate. The IRS was carrying Mark to Mark loss and upon
unwinding of the structure, company has to pay an amount of USD 8.52
million (equivalent to Rs.55.38 crores) to ADCB whichayetgyed off to

P&L needs to be recognized by the Authority.

c. Break Cost In case of refinancing of ECB, as per agreement, the

company has to pay prepayment premium of 2% which works out to USD

1.37 mn. This amount was negotiated with ADCB and brougiatnd

significantly. The break cost we paid to ADCB on account of this

NEFAYlIYyOAYy3a gla | {5 ndon YAttA2Yy 0SIdz Ol

4 XR® L && deSThéderhpany &aS incurred an amount of INRs.50

crores towards issue expenses which primarily paidthe form of

arranger fee, legal expenses, listing, printing and travelling. Thegbeo

portion of such expenses will be charged off to P&L and remaining

amount allocated toward expansion will be capitalized. The approximate

amortized cost would be Q3> LJ®F @ 2 @SNJ (KS ¢€6Sy2NJ 2F (K

6.31. These ondime charges total to a sum of INR 126.61 crores. HIAL has

proposed consideration of these charges in two parts; INR 76.61 crores astanene
expense in FY 18 and out of remaining INR 50 croredNR 1 crores to be
capitalized and INR 39 cror&ss be amortized over a period of 10 years. Through this
amortization HIAL has proposed to increase the cost of debt for this Bond issue by 35

basis points (0.35%)n future value basis

6.32. The Authority proposesa consider the following treatmerin respect of RTL
and ECB of HIAL

6.32.1. In line with the informationmade availableby HIAI_ the Authority proposes
to replacethe entire RTL and ECB of H(Ak presented in paras fro@20 above
to 6.28 abové¢with this Bond issue.

6.32.2. Cost of debt of this Bond issue compsas$iee base rate, and withholding tax.
6.32.3. Base rate istated by HIALo be at 4.25%.a

6.32.4. Withholding tax, as currently applicable, will be 6fthe base rateThus the

rate will work out to 4.4%

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Paged9of 218



6.32.5. HIAL hagproposed to hedgehe foreign exchange exposure for this Bond
issue and the @st of hedgehas been stated to bd.5% p.aThe Authority has
maintained in the past that it is a management functimnexplore cost effective
means of financing. While opting for such foreign currency loans, it becomes
important to be mindful of likely fluctuations in exchange rateghich could
significantly impact the actual cost of debt. Borrowers explore ways dfrigrthe
impact of such fluctuationslt is a common industry practice to hedge foreign
currency loango limit the forexfluctuation losesto be incurred by the borrower
on both principal and interest components of the borrowiBprrowers and their
lending banks are also expected to adhere to guidelines from RBI with regard to
unhedged exposure. Hedging by a borrowelepends upon theits ability to
estimate the movement in exchange rates going forward as well as the natural
hedge available to it in théorm of earnings in foreign currencffhe Authority
proposes to considethe proposedcost of hedge at 4.5%.a. and include the
same in cost of Bondnd accordingly also proposes not to consider losgeany,
that may beincurred by HIAL on account ftdictuations in foreign currency during
the second Control Period from the date of this Bond issue at the time ofupue
in the third Control Period.

6.32.6. Overall cost of debt for this Bond issue is proposed toaen at 8.96%p.a.
(4.25%*(1+5%¥5%) This mte is proposed to be considered from BY1718
onwards.

6.32.7. The Authority will consider the issue of otime charges totalling to INR
126.61 crores separately upon receipt of Auditor certificates from HIAL detailing
years of incurring these chargebge reasonableness dfreatment accorded to it in
the financial statements of HIAL, and a reconciliation of these with the submissions

to the Authority in the past.
New Debt facility to fund Expansion Capex & Airside expansion / new rupee term loan
6.33. The AuthorityK F & y2GSR 1 L!'[Qa OFLAGEE SELISYR)]
that HIAL would require additional debt to fund the same. However, the Authority

understands that the final cost of the project is yet to be determined. Hence, for the

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel00of 218



time being, the Authority N2 LJ12 4aS&a G2 | OOSLIi 1 L!'[ Q& &dzmY
crores to finance the terminal and airside expansion.

6.34. Regarding the interest rate on the additional RTL; HIAL has submitted that
part of it (USD 78 million) will be funded through the Bond issue. Alhority
understands that the balance will be funded through a Rupee Term Loan. While cost of
this Bond Issue is available (refer p&&2 above, cost of this new RThas been
proposed by HIA&t 50 basis points above ehexisting RTL due to the construction risk
involved. However, HIAL has not submitted any quote / sanction letter corroborating
the higher interest rate. In this current environment where interest costs are reducing,
the Authority believes that HIAuill be able to obtairRTLfinance at more competitive
N}GSa GKFEy 1 L!'[Qa &adzoYAadaarzyo

6.35. Also, regarding projection of the cost of debt for new RTLs, HIAL has assumed
a year on year increase of 25 basis points over tHeControl Period The Authority

has examinedhis matter as below:

6.36. The Authority understands that the base rate of a bank is not a reflection of
its average lending rates; and only the minimum rate of interest at which the bank is
allowed to lend funds. Moreover, the base rate of a single bank darb®
extrapolated to form a view on the interest rates prevailing in an economy where
multiple private, public and foreign banks operate.

6.37. Also, the Reserve Bank of India has issued guidelines for setting lending rate
of loans under the name Marginal CadtFunds based lending rate instead of the base
rate from April 2016. Hence, the trend in the base rate of SBI presented by the bank
may not be an appropriate indicator to frame a view on lending rates.

6.38. Accordingly, the Authority proposes to use broadedigators to frame a
view on interest rates. In line with the same, the Authority has referred to the
Weighted Average Lending Rates on outstanding Rupee Loans as published by RBI on

its websité.

Table25: Bank Groupwise Weighted Aerage Lending Rates (WALRS)

\ Weighted Average Lending Rates on Outstanding Rupee Loans

2 https://www.rbi.org.in/rbisourcefiles/lendingrate/LendingRates.aspx

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PagelOlof 218


https://www.rbi.org.in/rbi-sourcefiles/lendingrate/LendingRates.aspx

(Per cent)

EndQuarter Public Sector|  Private Foreign WALR of

Banks Sector Banky  Banks SCBs
Mar-2012 12.63 12.41 12.08 12.56
Jun2012 12.39 12.47 12.23 12.40
Sep2012 12.29 12.59 11.87 12.33
Dec2012 12.21 12.43 11.73 12.23
Mar-2013 12.11 12.39 12.58 12.19
Jun2013 12.03 12.33 12.47 12.12
Sep2013 12.05 12.80 13.10 12.25
Dec2013 12.02 12.58 12.70 12.18
Mar-2014 11.99 12.43 12.32 12.11
Jun2014 11.95 12.55 12.32 12.10
Sep2014 11.74 12.54 11.68 11.90
Dec2014 11.68 12.34 12.01 11.84
Mar-2015 11.61 12.24 11.84 11.76
Jun2015 11.46 12.07 11.69 11.61
Sep2015 11.39 11.97 11.56 11.53
Dec2015 11.14 11.85 11.33 11.31
Mar-2016 11.10 11.46 11.29 11.20
Jun2016 11.08 11.47 11.13 11.19
Sep2016 11.01 11.44 11.02 11.13
Dec2016 11.01 11.23 11.01 11.07
Mar-2017 10.75 10.92 10.93 10.80
June2017 10.59 10.82 10.87 10.67
Note: WALRs have been computed based on data submitted by banks. As
often revise theipast data, these data are provisional.

6.39. Based on the above, the Authority infers that interest rates in the economy
GNBYR | YR
RTL interest rates may not be appropriat@ost ofdebt for this debt has accordingly

KIS 0SSy

been considered same as that of existing RTL of HIAL.

2y

RSOt AyAy3

I L' [ Q&

6.40. The Authority thus proposes to consider the cost of debt for expansion capex

as follows:

6.40.1. Part of debt (USD 78 million which is equivalent to INR 507 crores at an

exchange rate of INR 65/USD) to be considered to be financed through the Bond

issue at rates proposed in paBa32 abovei.e. at 8.96%.a

6.40.2. Balance part of debto be considered to be financed through RTL at the

current rates olRTLas incurred by HIAL, which is at 10.70% p.a.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel02of 218



Interest Free Loan (IFL)

6.41.

Vide its submission datg@b.12.2016, HIAL acknowledged an existing interest

free loan from the State Government of Rs. 315.05 crores which will have to be repaid

from FY 20224. HI |

KI a

adz YAGUOSR

by

I dzZRA (2 NRa

¢

outstanding balance of IFL submitted by HIAL. Accordingly, the Authority proposes to

consider this IFL to be a part of total debt at a cost of 0%.

Ceiling on Interest Cost of Debts

6.42.

Earlier, the Athority vide Order No. 38/20134 for the f' Control Period

had decided to true up the cost of debt with an extra provision of ceiling the Rupee

Term Loan at 12.50% p.a. and the ECB Loan at 8.00% p.a. The Authority had also

proposed to review the ceilingf 12.5% for the Rupee Term Loan and 8.00% for the

ECB Loan upon reasonable evidence that HIAL may present to the Authority in this

behalf.

6.43. ¢ KS

8.732% p.a. which is above the ceilingerallowed by the Authority vide Order No.

38/201314. In the given circumstance, the Authority proposes todizeJ | L! [ Qa

I dzi K2 NR& G &

y2iSa

KL G

L[ Q&

Ozai

02

of ECB borrowings based on the actual rate of interest incurred by HIAL; excluding

foreign exchange lossedhe treatment for foeign exchange losses have been

discussedn the chapteron Operating Expenses.

6.44. PdzN& dzl v

debt as below,

Table26: Weighted Average Cost @apitalconsidered by tle Authority for the 2 Control

i 2

GdKS

o238

adzoYAaaArz2zyaz

Period

Particulars (in Rs. Crores) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Debt (Average Balance) 1,502.6| 1,463.4| 1,473.7| 1,837.6| 2,133.8
IFL 3151 | 3151 | 3151 | 3151 | 3151
Equity 603.3 | 979.6 | 1,167.3| 1,337.0| 1,492.2
Debt (including 1B+ Equity 2.420.9] 2,758.1| 2,956.0| 3,489.6| 3,941.0
Cost of Debt (§ 10.28%| 8.97% | 9.03% | 9.24% | 9.38%
Cost of IFL 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00%
Cost of Debt (Including IFL) 850% | 7.38% | 7.44% | 7.89% | 8.17%
Cost of Equity (& 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%| 16.00%
'd”edt;‘t"g:ﬂ:i’f?é?ea””g (including | 75 6804| 64.48%| 60.51%| 61.69%| 62.14%

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

GdKS

Pagel03of 218



201617 to 202021

Weighted Average Gearing (WG) 64.16%

Weighted Average Cost of Debt

0,
(including cost of IFL) {R 7.90%
Cost of Equity @ 16.00%
Fair Rag¢ of Return 10.80%
Proposal No. 5. RegardingVACC
5.a. The Authority proposesto adopt the following approach for consideration

of cost of debt towards determination of tariffs for aeronautical services provided

by HIAL at RGI Airport, Hyderabad:

Vi.

Vii.

i. Toadopt 896> | & GKS 0O2ad 27F I L![ Q&

To adopt return on equity (pst tax cost of equity) as 16% for the purpose of

calculation of WACC.

puj
(Vo))
(@]
[t
QX

from FY 201718till the end of the 2'¥ Control Period

To adoptthe existing interest rated | &  LJS Mdaricial stitenents for FY
201516) for the year FY 20167.

To consider the outstanding levels of debt and equity as fable2: Weighted
Average Cost of Capital considered by the Authority for true up for thet 1

Control Period

Not to accept the proposed increase of 0.25% in the rate of interest of existing
rupee term loan and new RTL facility for expansion for calculation of future

cost of debt for the 29 Control Period.

To trueup the cost of debt for te 2 Control Period with actual values
(determined as weighted average rate of interest for the individual l@an

outstandingwithin the Control Period)

To not consider lossesf any, that may beincurred by HIAL on account of

fluctuations in foreign exbange rate from the date of the Bond issuand

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PagelO4of 218

w»



instead considerthe cost of hedgeat 4.5% p.a.during the second Control

Period

viii. To consider the weightedverage cost of capital a$0.80% as the fair rate of

return for HIAL over the ¥ Control Period

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel050f 218



7. Operating Expenses

a HIAL Submission on Operating Expenses
HIAL Submission on Rationale for th®perating Expenses being different from the

expensegproposed to bancurred

7.1. HIAL, in its MYTP submission dated Q3.6 has submitted that operating
expenditure br FY 20145 and FY 20156 is not the representative of the actual
amount that was required to be spent. According to HIAL, this was primarily on
account of thetariff Order No. 38/ 201314 passed bythe Authority (to be effective
from 1.04.2014). Thi€©rder resulted in zero UDF revenue collections in FY 2814
and 3 quarters of FY 2041%. Consequently, overall revenue in FY4£0% decreased
by over 40% as compared to FY 2Q#3and HIAL incurred PAT losses. This further
resulted in a cash crunch andAlL was forced to undertake several measures to
O2yasSNBS OF&akKeo 'y SEGNIOG 2F 1 L![ Q& &dzd YA
as given below,

a X
1. Paucity of Funds
Under the Tariff Order for GHIAL on 24th February 2014, UDF was set to
zero. Prio to this, UDF constituted almost 45% of GHIAL revenues. The
order resulted in a cash crunch in GHIAL and postponement of various
O&M activities and general capex. Operating expenditure of FY 2015 and
FY 2016 is therefore not representative of the actugleaditure to be
incurred to maintain and operate the airport at the required standards.
While there has been some improvement in the cash position post
reinstatement of tariff, these activities will be undertaken in due course of

time during Control Pertb2.
2. There is going to be a significant rise in spare part costs

After 8 years of operation, a majority of the systems and equipment are
now ageing and are outside the warranty period. R&M expenditure

therefore includes the additional cost of stocks apdre parts. This will

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP PagelO6of 218



become a major source for escalation in operating costs, as the facility

gets older.
3. Airside Infrastructure is getting old

The infrastructure on the airside is getting old and this entails higher
maintenance costs. Regular maintnce is required for these assets and
this will result in continuously increasing costs year on year.
4. The existing assets will be 13 years old by the end of Control Period 2
The existing infrastructure is now getting older. Some of equipment
procured ae 67 years old and need replacement. By the end of control
period these equipment will be 13 years old and since it is not feasible to
replace all the equipment, it will need to be maintained and hence the
maintenance cost will witness a jump.
(OROXOFS
7.2. In addition to the above submission, Hlf¢questedthat uncontrollable costs
should be allowed to be trued up by the Authority based on the actual expenditure
HIAL explained that such costsuld be inthe nature of security costs, statutory
operating costs ifcluding but not limited to DGCA, Customs, Immigration, etc.),
property taxes, safety and environment cost, utilities cost variation due to change in
rates (Electricity/Water), cost variance due to increase in service level$etiher,
HIAL requestedhiat any change in direct and indirect tax rates may be allowed as
passthrough.
HIAL Submission on classification of operating expenses
7.3. 14 LISNJ GKS 1 L!'[Qa &adzomYAaairzys | L!J
of operating expenses as presented below,
a X
1. Manpower/Payroll Expenses
2. Utility Expenses
3. General and Administration Expenses

4. Repairs and Maintenance

5. Other Operating Expenses

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel07of 218

Kl..



6. Concession Fee
X a
7.4. ¢CKS ! dziK2NRGE Aa Ay NBOSA LI fdm HIAL ! dzRA

dated 2503.2016with the allocationof the operating expensdsato aeronautical, non
aeronautical, common andon-airport component® !y SEGNI OG 2F (K
certificateexplaining the basis for this allocati@presented below,

& X

The classification of Opeting Expense has been done based on the

revised concept document approved by the management dated October

14, 201X

X ¢KS FAIdz2NBEaA YSYidA2ySR Ay GKAa OSNIAT

earlier certificate due to change in classification of few operating

expenses based on the new concept document (refer Appeh@iapy of

Concept Document Dated February 2013 and copies of the certificates

dated March 29, 2013 and November 29,13)

X €

7.5. The Authoritysubsequentlyexamined therevisedconceptnote on allaation

of expenseswhere HIAL haexplained its methodology for classification efpenses
into aeronautical, nod SN2yl dzi A OFt FyR 02YY2y SELISYRA
concept note dated 14.10.2015 is as reproduced below,

GX ¢KS | SNEY I experdifutefare thasks axXjperisasywhich are

necessary or required for the performance of Aeronautical Services at the

Airport and all other expenditure that the Company may incur accordance

with the Witten direction of Gol for or in relation to provisionaofy of

the Reserved Activities.

The noraeronautical expenditure has been assumed to include all the
operating expenditure required or necessary for the performance of non

aeronautical services at airport.

The common operating expenditure has been assutoenclude all the

operating expenditure that ale not directly identifiable and used

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel08of 218



commonly for providing both aeronautical and raeronautical

{ SNIDAOSaxé

7.6. | L! [ Q& bprbcksa fohé reshattive headsf operating expenditure

areas given below,

a X

Expenditure  Name

Key Used

Personnel Costs

Head count based on cost center

Power Costs & Water
Costs

Aeronautical cost (net of amounts
recovered from concessionaires)

Security Expenses

Common cost

Consultancy/
Advisory Expenses

Based on cost cente

Auditor's Fees

Common cost

Director's Sitting Fees

Common cost

Outsourcing

General and Based on cost center
Administration Cost

Travelling and Based on cost center
Conveyance

Rates & Taxes (incl Aero & nonraero asset ratio
property tax)

Recruitment and Head count based on cost center
Trainng Charges

Repair and Based on cost center
Maintenance cost

Insurance Aero & nortaero asset ratio
Rents/ Property Common cost

Related Expenses

Manpower Based on cost center

Car Parking expenses

NonAeronautical cost

Passenger Bus Hire Common

charges

Housekeeping Based on cost center
Expenses

Bank & other finance Aero & nonraero asset ratio
charges

Note: Common costs are allocated between aero andassn in the

ratio of actual expenditure incted X €

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel09of 218




7.7. Additionally, HIAlhighlightedthat it proposes to change the allocatioatio

of bank & other finance chargds the allocationration of bank charges. HIAL has

justified the change arguing that as debt funding is obtained for building asséds, it

more appropriate to link it to the asset allocation ratio instead of expenses allocation

ratio.

7.8. Other modificatonsAy | L! [ Q& SE (@S goenared t6 theDI G A2y

Control Period)pertains to the treatment of landscaping, facility management,

prot2 O2f = (12 6y &KA Liatiéhald J6ryfréalngtidem hsLaerpn@uiicahas

been reproduced below,

a X

T

Landscaping is part of the overall airport infrastructure and
intended to enhance the passenger experience. Landscaping along
the main access roadptaries and inside the airport premise is
primarily used by the passengers. Hence, the cost of landscaping is

treated as aero

Facility Management mainly includes the house keeping cost for
keeping the airport terminal clean for passengers and hence it is

treated as aero cost.

Protocol includes costs relating to management and facilitation of
certain category of passengers passing through airport terminal.

Hence, cost related to protocol services is treated aero cost.

Township includes costs incurred for ntaining the facility which
is used by airport critical staff deputed at theriinal/Fire

AadFdA2yk! ANBARSX a

7.9. Subsequently, HIAL vide its MYTP submission dated a&d2016provided

the basisfor projections of operating expenses Y S E (i NI O subrissiénk S

with respect tobasis of forecass asgivenbelow,

a X

Basis of Forecast

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell0of 218

L!



1 We have forecasted the expenses for Control Period 2 with FY2016 as
the base year. FY2016 costs have been broadly derived from the
F dzZRA G2 ND& OSNI A FIAFY ROLG a@nd prazaded for thg dzF NJi S N
remaining one quarter of FY 2016. The relevant growth drivers are
applied to the base numbers. This is elaborated further in the

subsequent sections.

1 Operating costs have been allocated as Aeronautical or- Non

Aeronautical aper the allocation methodology given in AnnexGre

Xé

HIAL Submission on Manpower Expenses
7.10. ¢CKS 1 dziK2NRAGe y23Sa 1 L![Qa adzoYAaarzy
SEGNIOG 2F 1 L!'[ Q& a, 22016 &hdmding Atheaircr@aée iR G SR
manpower expenseis as given below,
a 00
Actual manpower expenditure for 9M FY 2016, i.e. from 1st April 2015 to
31st December 2015, has been prorated for 12 months for projecting the
expenditure for FY 2016, along with an additional provision for variable

and bonus paynms.

Manpower numbers and Cost for FY 2016 is as forecasted below:

Manpower Numbers FY201Projected)
Total Manpower 486
Manpower Cost (Rs in FY2016
Cr) (Projected)
Salaries and Wages 54.64
Staff Welfare 3.67
Training 0.12
Total Manpowe Cost 58.43
X¢
7.11. LY FRRAGAZ2Y (G2 [02@0S GKS ! dzikK2NRGE | 3

the basis for forecasbf manpower expensefor 2" Control Period. An excerpt from

the submission showcasing the same is as under,

a X

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagelllof 218



1 Passenger traffic at R&lhas grown 1.7 times in the last 5 years from 6.22
Mn in FY 20089 to 10.51 Mn in FY 2046. Personnel at the airport are
overstretched on account of the increase in passengers. Also, the airport
industry in India is getting transformed and is maturingading to high

competition for skilled talent.

1 A normal increase in manpower is necessary due to increased activity on
account of traffic growth. This is necessary to maintain service quality levels.

Therefore, projected increase in manpower is baseduornternal estimates.

1 With new airports coming up in the Middle East, there was poaching of
employees and this led to unforeseen attrition and vacant positions which
could not be filled during FY 2016 as it took longer time to identify the right
talent and skillset required for the aviation sector. However, the recruitment
process has been initiated and required manpower shall be taken on board in
FY 2017. However this is expected to lead to an increase in manpower costs
due to poaching and subsequentreitment at higher costs. Therefore, we

have considered an increase of 16.05% in the manpower numbers in FY 2017.

1 The proposed terminal expansion projects for increase in capacity from 12
MPPA to 20 MPPA are planned to be operationalized in FY 2019 ana®y
Owing to the increase in capacity and facilities, tinee increases of 16% in

manpower are being considered in FY2019 and FY2020.

1 Below is the projection for manpower numbers for FY 2672021

Year Manpower | Additional manpower| Total
at the | requirement during the year | Manpower
beginning of| Operational Business & (Nos)
the year (Nos) Support
(Nos Services

(Nos)

2017 486 48 30 564

2018 564 18 11 593

2019 593 76 47 717

2020 717 91 57 865

2021 865 23 14 902

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell2of 218



1 The average increment payout during the last 3 years was 7% to 9% i.e.

previous increments only covered the effect of inflation, due to the cash

crunch faced post the previous AERA Order.

1 Keeping in mind the competitive environment GHIAL is subject toalaad

addressing the management of attrition levels being currently experienced,

we estimate a 7% p.a. real increase in salary rates for Control Period 2.

The table below provides an overview of the same:

Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY20D | FY2021
Manpower Cost 7255 |81.62 |106.28 | 138.04 | 154.02
59.26 66.58 86.81 114.04 | 128.55

Aeronautical
L€

HIAL Submission on Utility Expenses

7.12.

With respect to the Utility expenses, HIAL submitted that utility costs are

calculated at gros®Vel, less recovery from the airlines and concessionaires.

7.13.

that the main substation (220/33 KV) for receiving power at the Airport has been built
and is owned by TSTRANSCO andbleas funded by the State Government. This
0221a® CNRY {IKAa

FaasSd Aa

y 2

Ay

I L! [ Qa

With respect to the Utility Expenses related to electricity, HIAL submitted

stations. The basis of the forecast for FY 20&5revenues as submitted by HIAL

givenbelow,

a X

1 The effective electricityate charged by Telangana State Utility is Rs

7.25 per unit at present.

1 Actual power consumption for the 9M FY 2016 (YTD 31st December

2015) has been prorated for 12 months for projecting the power

consumption for FY 2016.

1 As part of the green initiative fadhe Airport, we plan to augment our

solar power generation capacity in phases. Phase 1 is a 5 MW captive

power plant to meet the current minimum load of the Airport. The

capex for this project is Rs. 31.59 crores. The project was planned to be

taken up n FY 2014, but due to fund shortages faced by the company

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagell3of 218

v



on account of zero UDF for Control Period 1 this could not be taken up
on time. However, after the sanction of additional term loan from the
lenders, GHIAL aggressively took up this project and as w
operationalized in October 2015. This will lead to lower power cost and
green energy for the airport. The project is expected to provide savings
of 3.18 million units in FY 2016 (from October 2015 to March 2016) and
7.88 million units every year from 2017 onwards. The expected
electricity cost saving (as given below) from this project has been

accordingly considered in the projections.

Based on the above, FY2016 forecast is as under:

Power FY2016
Effective unit cost (Rs/Unit) 7.25
Net Electricy Expense for the year (Rs crores) 18.45
X €
7.14. In addition to the above, HIAL has also submitted the projections2tbr

Gontrol Period as presented below,
a X

1 The effective electricity rate has escalated on a CAGR of 11% p.a. during

last four years.
1 FY 201-12-Rs 4.1 per unit
1 FY 20123- Rs 5.3 per unit
1 FY 2013l4- Rs 5.92 per unit
1 FY 201415- Rs 6.97 per unit
1 FY 201586-Rs 7.25 per unit

1 We have therefore assumed an escalation of 11% on FY 2016 electricity
unit rates for Control Period 2.

1 An annual secalation in unit consumption of 2% is considered on
account of loss of efficiency in aging equipment and increased
utilization on account of higher passenger loads

1 We also contemplate increases in electricity unit consumption on

account of increase in tennal area and higher traffic at the airport.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell4of 218



Terminal area will increase from 117,000 sgm to 146,601 sgm in FY
2019 and further to 218,175 sgm in FY 2020.
1 Savings from Solar Power Plant:

0 Expected savings from phase 1 of the green initiative, 5 MW solar
power project, which got commissioned in October 2015 has been
considered in the projections from FY 2017 onwards.

o Phase 2 of the green initiative is to add 8 MW to the existing solar
power generation capacity in FY 2017. The project cost for this
addition would be around Rs. 44 crores. The savings from this
expansion are expected to kick in from FY 2018.

Amounts in Rs. crores FY2017] FY2018 FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Units from Solar (mn kw)| 7.88 14.10 | 20.50 |20.50 | 20.50
Savings = Cost if procur¢ 6.34 12.60 |20.32 |22.56 |25.04
from Grid

Projections for power costs for the period from BY72to FY 2021 are as

follows:

Amounts in Rs.|FY2017 | FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021

crores
Power Cost 17.41 14.17 |13.02 |28.32 |42.30
X
7.15. The Authority 2 1Sa | L! [ Q4 &dz0 YA &aAgeyffanN@a | NRA Y
2 GSN I L! ] adzo YAGGSR GKFG 1TL'[ Q& YIFAY

(Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board). The water from
HMWS&SB is received through a direct line andestoin raw water underground
storage tanks of 4800 KL capacity. The water treatment plant is designed to treat the
total flow of 1600 KLD. Further, HIAL submitted that Water consumption at Hyderabad
airport has reduced from,17,807 Kl in the FY 20412 t04,91,594 Kl in FY 201%5.

This reduction in mainly on account of water conservation initiatives and measures
being undertaken by the company. According to HIAL, various water conservation
initiatives have been undertaken by the company in 2082 and 201314.
Consequently, HIAL submitted that due to these initiatives HIAL has been able to

optimize utilization of the water sources. However, the possibility for further savings in

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell50f 218



the water consumption is limited as most of the water conservation project® hav

been concluded. Further, on account of lowering of water table in the Telangana
Region owing to poor monsoon and a very of low rainfall this year, no further
reduction in water consumption is expected. On the other hand, due to increase in
passengers anthcreased activity at the airport, there has been an increase in the

water consumption.

7.16. The Authority notes the basis of L ! for@ast for the water expenses. An
extract of the MYTP submission dated @52D16 with respect to the water expense
projections forFY 201516 is presented below,

& X
1 Effective per unit water charges charged by HMWS&SB is Rs 183/KL.
1 Actual water consumption for the 3 quarters of FY 2016 has been
prorated for the full year to estimate the consumption for FY 2016.

i Taking into accont the above factors, water costs for the FY2016 has

been forecasted as follows:

Net Units Costs (in Rs Crs)
Consumption (FY
2016)

Water 291490 Rs 5.33 Crs

X€

7.17. The Authority also notes L ! $ulihdissions ormrojections for water utility

expenses for th@"™ Control Perid as given below,
a X
There have been regular increases in water tariffs over the last 5 years
and water rates have increased 5 times in the last four FYs with a CAGR of

39.5%. Looking at this trend in increase in water tariff, we havenasgu

yoy escalation of 25% in water unit rates in future.
1 FY 201112¢ Rs 35/KL
1 FY 2012A3¢ Rs 90/KL
1 FY 2013l4¢ Rs 90/KL
1

FY 201415¢ Rs 180/KL

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell6of 218



1 FY 20186¢ Rs 183/KL

1 We contemplate an increase in water consumption for Control Period 2 in line

with the expected traffic growth over the same period.

1 We request for a 100% true up of water cost.

The water cost forecast for the period starting from20Y7 to FY 2021 is

as follows:
Amounts in Rs.| FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
crores
Water Cost 7.80 10.64 14.46 19.62 26.50
X€

7.18.

201617 to FY 20221 is projected as stated below,

Based on the aforesaid assumptions, the utility cost for the period from FY

a X
Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021
Utility Cost 25.21 2481 27.48 47.94 68.81
Aeronautical 24.90 24.51 27.14 47.34 67.95
Xé
HIAL Submission on General Administrative Expenses
7.109. ¢CKS 'dziK2NARGE y23GSa |1 L![ Q& &adzmYAaaa;:

expenses. HIAL submitted that the administrative cost aatggontains several costs
like rates and taxes, rent, consultancy and legal expenses, advertisement and
community development, travel and communication costs, etc. The Authority notes
FNRY I L!'[ Q& adzoYArAaaAirzy OGKIG | Riwa prdad O NI G A ¢
categories:
1) Administrative Expenses (Other than Bank & Finance Charges)
2) Bank & Finance Charges
7.20. The Authority notes HIAL&ubmission regarding basis of the forecast for
Administrative Expenses (Other than Bank and Finance ChargeBY f@015.6 as

given below,

a X

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell7of 218



1 Actual expenses incurred for 3 quarters of FY 2016 for the expense
heads such as communication expenses, director sitting fee, rent, rates
and taxes security etc. has been extrapolated for 12 months for

projecting the cost for the FY 201

1 There are a few expenses such as audit fees, travel cost, advertisement,
community development, office maintenance etc., which are accounted
towards the end of the financial year and hence cannot be projected
based on the actual expenses incurred infite¢ 3 quarters of the year.
Hence, a real increase of 7% is considered for projecting such expenses

over the expenses of FY 2015.
X €
7.21. The Authority also notes HIAL submission regarding the basis for the forecast
for Administrative Expenses (Other thannRa& Finance Charges) f@f® Control
Period as stated below,
a X
1 A real increase of 7% is considered for projecting administrative
expenses (excluding bank/other finance charges)
1 Additional increase of 15% in administrative cost is considered for FY
2019 and FY 2020 each on account of expansion.

The forecasted administrative cost (without bank charges / other finance

charges) for the period starting from the FY 2Q®5to FY 20221 is as

under:

Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2016 | FY2017| FY2018 | FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Admin Expense (excl F 60.88 |67.49 |80.27 |96.19 |115.27 |122.40

charges)
Aeronautical 52.16 58.45 68.89 82.76 100.47 | 107.89
X
7.22. ¢CKS ! dziK2NARGE FdzNGIKSNJ y2a6Sa GKS 1 L!'[Q

cost for baking and finage charges for FY 2045 and2™ Control period an extract

of whichis presented below,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell8of 218



a X
Forecast for FY 2016

1 Bank charges/other finance charges as a percentage of average

outstanding debt have been used for projections.

1 Actual bank charges and workingapital interest for YTD 31st
December 2015, has been prorated for 12 months for projecting the

bank charges for the FY 2016.

INR Crores FY 2016 (Projected)
Total Bank Charges 5.60

Forecast for Control Period 2

1 Bank charges have been projected prajporately with average
outstanding debt.

1 Bank charges and other related charges with respect to the financing of
expansion capex are considered to be capitalised as part of the project

cost.

1 Working capital loan interest at 12.19% p.a. has been assumeegtibas

on the projected working capital loan.

1 Working capital requirement has been worked out based on the levels

of FY2015 as following:
0 Months Receivables Outstanding: 2.5 months
0 Months Inventory Outstanding: 1 month
0 Months Payables Outstanding: 0.5 month

1 Margin of 25% has been considered for working capital projections as
per the sanction terms of the lenders, which is also in line with RBI
guidelines for calculation of Maximum Permissible Bank Finance (MPBF)

for Working Capital

1 Working capital loan projectkon this basis is as follows:

Amounts in Rs. crore§ FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021
Pro]ected WC Loan 253.17 277.71 | 301.83 | 328.46 | 356.54

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagell9of 218



he forecasted bank charges /other finance charges for the period from FY

2017 to FY 2021 are as follows:

a

Amaunts in Rs. crores | FY2017| FY2018| FY2019 | FY2020 FY2021

Bank & Other Financ( 6.21 6.62 7.62 10.08 11.50

Charges

Vyorking Capitall 15.43 32.36 35.32 38.42 41.75

Interest

Total 21.64 38.97 42 .94 48.49 53.25
793, Aerogautical 18.10 32.88 36.51 41.21 45.25

ased on abovementionegubmissions aggregateadministrative expensesnd its

aeronautical componentor the period from FY 20167 to FY 202Q1 is asgiven

below,
a X
Amounts in Rs.|FY2017 |FY2018 | FY2019 |FY2020 |FY2021
cro[es
Adfin Expenses 89.14 119.24 139.13 163.76 175.65
Aefonautical 76.55 101.77 119.27 141.68 153.14
HIAL Submission on Repairs & Maintenance Cost
7.24. ¢CKS !'dziK2NRGE y20iSa FNRY | L![ Q& &dz YA:

the airportcoverstwo broad categories:

A. Repairs & Maintenance of Buildings, Plant and Machiri@érgnd others.

B. Stores and Spares

7.25. Based onl L ! [MY&P submission dated 03.2016 Repairs and
Maintenance cost projections for the FY 2016 is based on the actual expenses
incurred during the paod from 01.04.2015 to 31.12.2015 which has been
extrapolated for the full yearProjections for th@"™ Control Periocare in line with the

growth of capitalized assets (i.e. Gross Block).

7.26. HIAL further explained thatavious R&M activities which were dafed on
account of insufficient cash flows in FY 2dBtand FY 20156 are planned to be
undertaken in FY 20167. Theestimated cost for these iRs.9.28 croresBased on
above assumptions, R&M cost for the period from FY 2DA6o FY 20221 is

projected as stated below,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel200f 218



a X

Amounts in Rs. crores FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021
R&M Expenses 42.32 49.50 56.78 75.88 108.51
X¢
7.27. ¢CKS !dziK2NRGE y20GSa | L! [pertinidgtzstdfesa a A 2 y

and spares. An extract of the pections has been reproduced below,
a X
Many items installed during the construction of the airport were earlier
under warranty and defect liability period. After expiration of the
warranty/defect liability, their maintenance is the responsibility of GHIAL.

Spare parts costs are therefore expected to rise disproportionately.

1 Stores and spares cost projections for the FY2016 are based on the
actual expenses incurred during the nine month period (1st April 2015

to 31st December 2015) which has been extrapdldte the full year.

1 Control Period 2 expense is projected in line with the growth in

capitalized asset base in CP2.

1 Further, additional necessity of Rs. 4.5 crores of store and spares in
FY2017 has been considered due to the increased requirementaai criti
stores and spares going forward on account of asset ageing (Annexure
12).

1 Details of additional requirement for stores and spares in FY 2017 are
given in Annexuré3.

Conclusion

Based on the above, the forecast for Stores and Spares Cost is as follows:

Amounts in Rs. crores FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 |FY2021
Stores & Spares 13.34 15.60 17.90 23.92 34.20
X €
7.28. The total projected R&M cost including Stores and spares is given below:
ax

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel21of 218



Amounts in Rs. crores FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2Q1
R&M expenses 42.32 49.50 56.78 75.88 108.51
Stores & Spares 13.34 15.60 17.90 23.92 34.20
Total 55.65 65.10 74.68 99.79 142.72
Aeronautical 51.16 59.83 68.66 92.13 132.25
X €

7.29. With respect to the projections of the insuranaxpenses likely to be

Ay OdzZNNB R

a X

'y SEGNI O

27

idKS

I L! [ Qa

The respective forecasted premium percentage for the above polices is

given below:

Policy Details FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Large Risk % of asset | 0.012% | 0.016% | 0.017% | 0.018% | 0.019% | 0.020%
Poligy insured
(Property +Gross
Damage & Revenues
Business
Interruption
(B1)
AOL/3rd Party Premium on| $0.135 | $0.14m | $0.145 | $0.15m| $0.155 | $0.16m
Liability Policy] sum insured mn n mn n mn n

of $500mn
Terrorism Premium as| 0.015% | 0.016% | 0.017% | 0.018% | 0.019% | 0.020%
Policy % to IAR

policy value

(i.,e., PD +

BI)
Other Policies Rs44 |Rs47 |Rs50 |Rs54 |Rs58 |Rs62

lakhs | lakhs |lakhs |lakhs |lakhs | lakhs

Percentage of insurance premium isceddited over gross block of insured assets

and is considered on an increasing basis to take care of reinstatement value over

the period upto FY2021.

Conclusion

The insurance expense forecast is as follows:

Amounts in Rs.

FY201]

FY201

FY201

FY20P

FY202

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel22of 218

adzoYAaa?



crores

Insurance Cost 2.96 3.25 3.77 455 4.86

Aeronautical 2.47 2.74 3.21 3.87 4.13
X€

HIAL Submission on Other Operating Cost

7.30. ¢CKS 1 dziK2NRGe y28GSa GKS IL!'[ Q& adzmYAa

HIAL submitted that the other operating expessenclude expenses such as
housekeeping charges, manpower outsourcing charges, bus hire charges, car park
operatorfee and maintenance fee etc.
7.31. An extract regarding the assumptions underlying the projections of
housekeeping codbr FY 20186 and2™ Cantrol Period is as below,
& X
Housekeeping cost projections for the FY2016 is based on the actual
expenses incurred during the nine months periddApril 2015 to 3%
December 2015 which has been extrapolated for the full year.

Housekeeping charges for B¥15 and the forecast for FY 2016 are as

follows:

In Rs. Crores FY2015 FY2016
(Actual) (Projected)

Housekeeping charges 9.17 10.55

Forecast for Control Period 2
1 Arreal yoy increase of 7% is considered for the Control Period 2
1 Additional increasefa2% is considered in FY17 on account of award of
new contracts

9 Also, in line with the planned expansion of the Terminal in the FY 2019
and FY 2020, increase in proportion to the floor area addition has been
assumed.

Conclusion

Following is the Housekeepgi expenditure projected for Control Period 2.

Amounts in Rs.| FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel23o0f 218



croxes

Hogisekeeping 11.51 12.08 14.56 21.55 27.59

Cost
7.32. T

he Authority also notes the assumptions underlying the forecastmainpower

outsourcirg costfor FY 20186 and2™ Control Reriod as presented below,
& X
Forecast for FY 2016
1 Manpower outsourcing projections for the FY2016 is based on the actual

expenses for YTD 3December 2015 which has been extrapolated for

the full year.

Based on thabove, the projected cost for the FY 2016 is as given below:

Amount in Rs Crores FY2015 (Actual) FY2016 (Projected)
Manpower Outsourcing | 17.07 19.12
Charges

Forecast for Control Period 2:

1 Onetime increase of 15% is considered for the outsourcexhpower
deployed for IT, PMT, Technical services and Landscaping works (70% of total
outsourcing contracts) on operationalization of expansion projects i.e. in FY
2019 and FY 2020.

1 The balance 30% of the outsourcing cost which is towards the manpower
deployed for activities like taxiway turnaround, vehicle hire, bird control,
wildlife management, passenger ferrying services, ramp handling, baggage
handling, and other operating services is expected to increase in line with
increase in the passengers. Henoetsourced manpower deployed in the
airside and terminal is increased with the projected passenger traffic growth
from the FY 2017 to FY 2021.

1 Contractual increase of 10% is considered yoy for the forecast of the
manpower cost for IT, Landscaping, Technic®rvices and project
management and real increase of 7% in manpower Cost for manpower

deployed at airside and terminal for the Control Period 2.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel24of 218



1 Certain outsourcing contracts were deferred due to paucity of funds following
notification of Order No. 38. FBAL plans to enter the required contracts FY

2017 onwardX €

7.33. Based on the aboveationale manpower outsourcingxpenses projectetdy

HIALfor the 2" Control Periodare as given below,

X
Amounts in Rs| FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
cragres
Manpower 22.42 25.42 31.15 38.18 42.94
7.34. .
Outsourcing Cost
h Aeronautical 21.05 23.86 29.25 35.88 40.40
S ldziK2NAGe FdzNIKSNJ y2G0SR FTNRY I L![ Qa &dz
are expected to increase on account of increase in manp@est and R&M activities
for these services and a bare minimum of 7% real increase is considdsedHIAL
has considere@ onetime increase of 15% for these expensesoperationalization of
expansion projects i.e. in FY 2018 and FY 20120.Accordy 3f @ = | LO&MQA h (K

expenditure projections for the period from FY 2016 to FY 202@1 is presented

below,
a X

X

Amounts in Rs.
crofes

FY2016

FY2017

FY2018

FY2019

FY2020

FY2021

HIA

Bus Hire
Charges

0.56

0.60

0.64

0.78

0.96

1.03

[ Q4

Others

0.18

0.19

0.21

0.26

0.32

0.34

sub

Other

0.74

0.79

0.85

1.04

1.28

1.37

Operating
Costs
sion on Treatment of Land Lease

mis

7.35. HIAL in its MYTP Submission dated 05.12.2016 submitted that land lease is
considered in the calculations only towartthe airport land.Subsequently n response
to a query raised by the Authority, HIAL vide Annexure A to its submission dated

05.12.20164urther clarified the rationale for the treatment as given below,

[N

GX 1'ad LISNI GKS YI ad SN lghdf gam2.2a aales, 2 F G KS

1500 acres is earmarked for Commercial Property development / Non

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel250f 218



Airport Activities. Accordingly land lease is separated into airport

(3992.26 acres) and neairport (1500 acres) land uses and lease rent

equivalent to airport land oglis considered as part of the administrative

cost for tariff calculations.

22 2F L ANLIRNIG [FYyRT
HIAL Submission on Concession Fee
7.36. 2 A0K NBAaLISOG Gz

OPPHKPNPHDPHCT THDC di’?

idKS

| 2y 0Saairzy CSS>

submission that a Concession Agreernkas been signed with MoCA (Government of

India) on 20.12.2004. As per the terms of the Concession Agreement, HIAL has to pay a

Concession Fee equal to 4% of the gross annual revenue to the Government of India.

The concession fee with respect to the ffil® financial years is deferred till the 11th

year from COD and is payable in 20 equal-yedfrly instalments starting from FY

2018-19. Accordingly] L ! prdpedtions of concession fee relating to Aero Revenues

in the MYTRubmission dated 05.12.206r the 2" Control Period is as stated below,

a X

X

émounts in Rs|FY2017 | FY2018 |FY2019 | FY2020 |FY2021
crores

Aero Concession Fg 50.62 55.87 61.28 66.98 72.78

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel260f 218

>



b ! dZiK2NAG&@Qa 9EIYAYILGA2Y 2F |1 LI [ {dodYAaaArzy

7.37. The AuthoritycAl 5 Fdzf f @ O2yAARSNBR I L!'[ Q4 a, ¢t

on operating expenses. The summary of operating expenses thus requested by HIAL

via the MYTP submission, for the tariff determination 5¢f Control Period is as

under:

Table27Y t NP2SOGA2ya F2NJ 2L SN aGAy3 Oz2aila F2N 4K

submission dated 05.12.2016

(Rs in crore) 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | Aggregate

17 18 19 20 21 2nd CP

Payroll Expenses

Salary and Wages 67.85 | 76.33 | 99.39 | 129.08| 144.03| 51668

Staff Welfare 4.56 5.13 6.68 8.67 9.67 34.71

Training 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.28 0.32 1.14

Total Payroll expense (A) 72.55 | 81.62 | 106.28 | 138.04 | 154.02 552.51
Utility expenses

Utility Costs (B) 25.21 | 24.81 | 27.48 | 47.94 | 68.81 194.25

Electricity Expense 1741 | 14.17 | 13.02 | 28.32 42.3 115.22

Water Expense 7.8 10.64 | 14.46 | 19.62 | 26.5 79.02

General / Admin expenses

g‘j(r;'_”;;rnak“‘éi;)‘penses 67.49 | 80.27 | 96.19 | 115.27| 122.4 | 481.62

Bank & Finance Charges 21.64 | 38.97 | 42.94 | 48.49 | 53.25 205.29

Z)‘z;ae'r?szge(rg')/ Admin 89.14 | 119.24| 139.13| 163.76 | 175.65| 686.92

Repair and Maintenance expenses

R&M Expenses 4232 | 495 | 56.78 | 75.88 | 108.51| 332.99

Stores and Spares 13.34 15.6 17.9 23.92 34.2 104.96

Total RM expenses (D) 55.65 | 65.1 | 74.68 | 99.79 | 142.72| 437.94
Insurance Cost

Insurance Cost (E) 2.96 3.25 3.77 4.55 4.86 19.39

Other Operating expenses

House Keeping 11.51 | 12.08 | 1456 | 21.55 | 27.59 87.29

gﬂx"’;)”e‘;;‘g’gr Outsourcing 2242 | 25.42 | 31.15 | 38.18 | 42.94 | 160.11

Car Parking Charges 2.69 2.88 3.54 4.36 4.66 18.13

Others 0.79 0.85 1.04 1.28 1.37 5.33

;‘(’;ae'nzg'se(gpera“”g 37.41 | 41.22 | 50.29 | 6537 | 76.56 | 270.85

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel27of 218




Land lease

Land Lease (H) 3.27 3.43 3.61 3.79 3.98 18.08
Concession Fee
Concession Fee (1) 66.22 | 7253 | 78.83 | 8554 | 92.35 395.47

Incidental Income ad;.

. -2.29 -2.41 -2.53 -2.65 -2.79 -12.67
against Opex

Total Operating Expense

(A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+1) 350.11| 408.8 | 481.55| 606.12| 716.16| 2562.74

7.38. Subsequent to the MYTP submission dated 05.12.2016, HIAL submitted the
revised tariff determination model via response-reail dated 28.2.2017. In the
revised tariff determination financial model the projections were based on the audited
financial results of FY 2041%. The summary of operating expenses thus submitted by

HIAL for thaariff determination for2" Control Period is as under,

Table28Y t N2 2SOGA2ya F2NJ hLISNFraGAy3 O02ada FT2N (K.
tariff financial model submitted on 28.01.2017

2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | Aggregat

(Rs in crore) 16 17 18 19 20 21 e 2nd CP

Payroll Expenses

Salary and Wages 5412 | 67.2 | 75.6 | 97.87 | 126.4 | 141.04| 508.11
Staff Welfare 385 | 478 | 538 | 6.96 | 8.99 | 10.03 36.14
Training 0.9 1.12 1.26 163 | 211 | 2.35 8.47

Total Payroll expense (A 58.87 | 73.11 | 82.24 | 106.47| 137.5 | 153.42| 552.74

Utility expenses

Utility Costs (B) 2242 | 23.27 | 2294 | 25.63 | 46.36 | 68.02 | 186.22
Electricity Expense 16.16 | 13.25| 12.48 | 28.52 | 43.93 | 114.34
Water Expense 7.12 | 9.69 | 13.16 | 17.84 | 24.09 71.9
General / Admin expenses

Audtors Fee 055 | 059 | 0.63 | 0.77 | 0.95 [ 1.02 3.96
Directors Sitting Fee 0.2 0.21 | 0.23 | 0.28 | 0.35 | 0.37 1.44
E)‘(’g"eﬁ:gs'cat'on 19 | 203 | 218 | 268 | 329 | 352 | 137
Travelling Expenses 6.77 7.24 7.75 | 9.54 | 11.74 | 12.56 48.83
Rent 142 | 152 | 1.63 2 246 | 2.63 10.24
Rates and Taxes 5.7 6.1 6.53 | 8.03 | 9.88 | 10.57 41.11
Advertisement 265 | 284 | 3.03 | 3.73 | 459 | 4.92 19.11
Office Maintenance 2.36 | 2.53 2.7 3.32 | 4.09 | 4.38 17.02
Printing and Stationary | 0.27 [ 0.29 | 0.31 | 0.38 | 0.47 0.5 1.95
Event Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel28of 218



Recuitment 0.06 [ 0.06 | 0.07 | 0.08 0.1 0.11 0.42

Community

0.36 | 0.36 | 12.63 | 13.32 | 13.32 | 13.32 52.95
Development

Other Miscellaneous

. . 1.34 | 143 153 | 189 | 232 | 2.49 9.66
Business Promotion

Consultancy 5.06 7.91 579 | 7.13 | 8.77 | 9.39 38.99
Total Bank Charges 5.39 | 2173 | 40.11 | 4493 | 5144 | 57.35| 215.56
Security Cost 8.38 [ 897 | 959 | 11.81 | 1453 | 15.54 60.44
Corporate Common

Costs 15.45 | 16.532| 17.689( 21.766| 26.783| 28.658( 111.427

Total General / Admin

57.86 | 80.35|112.41| 131.67| 155.1 | 167.33| 646.86
expenses (C)

Repair andVlaintenance expenses

Deferred R&M expenses

to be incurred from 9.28 | 10.97 | 1258 | 16.81 | 24.04 73.68
FY2016
Building 4.71 5.38 6.36 7.3 9.75 13.94 42.73

Plant and Machinery 13.43 | 15.34| 18.14 | 20.81 | 27.8 | 39.75 | 121.84

Electrical Installations 10.7 | 12.225| 13.426 15.4 | 20.576| 29.423| 91.0485

Others 156 | 1.78 | 211 | 242 | 3.23 | 4.62 14.16
Diminution in value of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Inventory

Stores and Spares 8.58 14.3 | 16.79 | 19.26 | 25.73 | 36.79 | 112.87

Total RM expenses (D) | 38.98 | 58.31 | 67.79 | 77.76 | 103.9 | 148.57| 456.33

Insurance Cost

Insurance Cost (E) 204 | 295 | 324 | 3.77 | 454 | 4.86 19.36

Manpower expense

Manpower Outsourcing

20.16 | 24.08 | 26.66 | 32.75 | 40.23 | 45.18 168.9
expenses (F)

Other Operating expenses

Fuel Farm Expenses 10.27 | 10.99 | 11.76 | 12.59 | 13.47 | 14.41 63.2

Bus Hire Expenses 0.47 0.5 054 | 0.66 | 0.81 | 0.87 3.38
Car Parking 232 | 248 | 266 | 3.27 | 4.02 4.3 16.73
House Keeping 10.26 | 11.2 | 11.75| 14.16 | 20.97 | 26.84 84.92
O&M Expenses 0.2 0.21 | 0.23 | 0.28 | 0.35 | 0.37 1.44

Total Other Operating

23.53 | 25.39 | 26.94 | 30.96 | 39.62 | 46.8 169.71
expenses (G)

Land lease
Land Lease (H) 312 | 328 | 3.44 | 3.61 | 3.79 | 3.98 18.1
Concession Fee
Concession Fee (1) 25.79 | 66.23 | 72.55| 78.87 | 85.61 | 92.43 | 395.69

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel29of 218



Incidental Income ad;.

. -3.71 | -39 | 409 | 429 | 451 | 4.74 -21.53
against Opex

Total Operating Expensq 249.0 | 353.0 | 414.1 | 487.1 | 612.1 | 725.8

(A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+| 6 8 3 9 5 5 2592.4

7.39. The Authority has noted that there is a difference in the projection for total
operating expense between the two submissions on account of réhesed tariff
determinationfinancialmodel being based on the audited financial result&%¥f2015
16.

7.40. The Authoritytakes note ofl L ! MXTR submission dated 25.03.2016 and
revised MYTP submission dated 05.12.2016, which statedtki®atirport operator
was unable to inur the operating expensdsat were required to be spenn the I
Control Period on account akecline in revenue earned by it (owing to zero UDF being
allowed by the Authority in Order No. 38/4131) in FY 20%45 and FY 20156. In
order to make projetions for the 2% Control Period, each of the expense heads have
been examined individually by the Authority and this analysis has been presented in
the following subsections.

7.41. Further, uponSE | YA YAy 3 kidn! the A&thordtydpioyosethat the
real increase in each operating cost head for @ Control Period should be in line
with the growth in the underlying cost drivefor the respective cost heads
Accordingly, the Authoritgonductsan assessment of trends in operating costs and

drivers assaated with each cost head.

7.42. The Authority is of the view that the actual expenses for the historical period
(submitted by HIAL) includes both the real and the inflationary growththes. areon
I y2YAYLf o0l &A&AD | 26 8"DOMB Petiod bré ehdeal ks 2 S O G A
i.e. assuming no inflation (WPI inflation as 0%). This creates an inconsistency in
determination of aeronautical tariff. Hence, the Authority has proposed to consider
inflation in the projections to remove this inconsistency osaed above the increase in
real terms on expenditure heads where the WPI is relevant. The projected WPI of 3.9%
as per the Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic
Indicators Round 44 is proposed to be considered by the Authdatyadjustment of

inflation.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel300f 218



7.43. Finally, he Authority examined each head of theperating expenses and

their respective cost drivensrovided inl L ! MIXIBsubmissiordated 25.03.2016 and

revised submission dated 05.12.201&s regards the methodology f@rojection of

operating expenses for the" Control Period the Authorityproposes the following

treatment of certain items.
Payroll Cost

7.44. As perl L! [ Qa

& dzo Y A 422018 yempleyedl SoRt has pbdem

estimated on the basis of projected changes in headnt and escalation in

manpower expenses (i.e. increase in salaries)

7.45. Regarding manpowecosts the Authority notesHIAQ a

new airports coming up in the Middle East,L ! [

& dzothak With A 2 v
SELISNASYOSR

due to poaching. HIAL subimthat it has begun its recruitment process and intends

Gdzy T2

to on-board the required manpower in FY 2018. Accordingly, HIAL has considered

an increase of 16.05% in the manpower numbers in FY -2018Vhile HIAL has

initiated the recruitment process, HIALulsmitted that it anticipates that this

subsequent recruitment shall entail higher cosiurther, the Authority notes that

owing to the proposed terminal expansion projects planned to be operationalized in
FY 20189 and FY 20120, HIAL has considered agditional increase of 16% in

manpower inthe correspondingperiods.

7.46. ¢KS | dzi K2 NRX G e

I Oly2¢f SRISA

0 KlFigiof I L! [ 3

the view that for FY 20167,1 L ! ha@u@bwer headcount should be restored to levels

before UDF was taken awag.i510 employees in FY 2018 where HIAL had normal

operations Further, the Authority also LINR2 LJ2 & S &

0 2

I OOS LI

additionalincrease of 16% in manpowaumbersin each ofFY 20189 and FY 2019

| L[ ¢

Hnd [/ 2yaSldzSy it e Jionfok Banpodanénberdifor EXRDIB1LINE 2 S O

FY 2021 is as under,

Table29: HIAL's headcount requirement considered by the Authority for the 2nd Control

Period

Particulars (Units)

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Operational Manpowe

486

510

510

592

686

686

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel31lof 218



7.47. The Authority notes that HIAL hasquestedfor 7% p.a. real growth in
manpower expenses. However, the Authority is of the view that HIAL has not
presented any calculations / derivations as the basis for the proposed increbse. H
has submitted that the escalation requested for is the bare minimum increase for each
AGSYa YR GKS ydzYoSNBR N’ ollaSR 2y |1 L![Qa

7.48. Consequently, to determine the escalation in the manpower expenses for the
2nd Gontrol Period, the Authority refers to its OrdemNo. 38/201314 for the 1st
Control PeriodVide theaforementionedOrder, the Authority had decided to grant an
increase of 3.0% in real terms over WPI increase (as per latest RBI forecasts). The
Authority proposa to maintan the same stance for the escalation in the manpower
expense for the2nd CGontrol Period and grantHlALan increase of 3.0% in real terms
over the WPI increase of 3.9% (as per latest RBI forecasts) i.e. approximately 7% p.a.
nominal increase. Further thevarage salary per employee fétY 201516, whichis
the base year for projectionsas been computedsing theaverage of the number of
employeesf HIALat the end of FY 20145 andthat at the end of FY 20%-16.

Utility Expense
Utilities Expenses Electicity

7.49. The Authority has noted from the MYTP submission dated 05.12.2016 that
HIAL has projected increases in electricity unit consumption on account of increase in
terminal area at the airport. The Authority also notes that HIAL has assumed an
escalationof 11%p.a.in cost per unit of powebought from gridconsideringFY 2015
16 as the base Further, HIAL hasetted off recoveries of electricity from
concessionaires (towards nereronautical costs) fronthe total electricity cost to
arrive at net electeity costto be recovered by HIALn addition to these, an annual
escalation in unit consumption of 2% is considered on account of loss of efficiency in
aging equipment and increased utilization on account of higher passenger loads.

7.50. Considering the abovehe Authority proposed to consider the escalations in
the electricity costs as perlH! [ Q&4 NB OA & S R 2rndRaneobOiddiecgpl. T 2 NJ
for the escalation in the electricity rate. The Authority is of the view that electricity
charges are contingg on multiple factors which cannot be forecasted reliabyythe

Authority. Therefore the Authority proposesnot to consideran escalation in the unit

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel32o0f 218



7.51.

rate for the time being andshall true up the electricity cosbased on the actual
expenditureat the end of the 2nd Control Period.

¢tKS 1 dzikK2NARGe KIFI&a fa2 y2G8SR FTNRY |
from Phasel of the solar power project which got commissioned in October 2015 and
future savings from Phase 2 of the green initiative (savings framekpansion are
expected to accrue from FY 2018). The Authority is of the view that, should this
happen, itwould result in lowering of the actual utility expenses. However, it may not
be possible for the Authority to accurately determine the extent afsh savingsit

the current point of time The Authority has thus proposed to consider the estimated
savings from the solar plant for 2nd Control Period as submitted by HIAL (presented in
the Table33 below). Differences between the projeet and actual savings would be

trued upand netted off fromelectricity expenses.

Table30: Savings in electricity units upon commissioning of solar plant as submitted by

7.53.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

HIAL
Particulars(Rs in crore) 201617 | 201718 | 201819 | 201920 | 202021
Power Consumption (m| 64 65 75 106 129
kw)
From Grid (mn kw) 56 51 55 85 109
From Solar (mn kw) 8 14 20 20 20

Utility Expenses Water

7.52. The Authority has examinedlL ! [ Qa a, ¢t adzooYAaaArzy

pertaining toWater Cost and notes that the projections for consumption for the 2nd
Control Period is in line with the expected passenger traffic growth over the same
period. It is also noted that the estimated recoveries from concessionaires (towards
non-aeronautical osts) has been deducted from total waterstdo arrive at net water

cost.

The Authority notes that the water rate per unit fideen projected to
increase year on year by 25%. HIAL has justified the above by submitting that regular
increases in water tafé over the last 5 years have resulted in an increase in water

rates by 5 times in the last four financial years with a CAGR of 39.5%.

Pagel330f 218

L!

P



7.54. Based orthe above explanations provided by HIAL, the Authority proptse
considerunits ofwater projected to be consmedl & LISNJ | L! [ Q& 2ndNR 2SOl
ControlPeriod However, the Authoritth & y 20 Ay | ANBSYSyd 6AGK
escalation in the water unit ratehe Authority is of the view that water charges are
contingent on multiple factors which caohbe forecasted reliably by the Authority.
Accordingly, the Authority proposes not to consider any escalation in water tariffs on
an annual basis. Howevekuthority proposes to allowor a onetime escalation in the
unit rate by 25% in FY 2018 (midyear of thecurrent Control Period) taompensate
HIAL for increasing water tariffs. The Authority also proposésimup the water cost

at the end of the2nd Control Period based on the actual costs incurred by HIAL

General and Administrative expenses

Bank & Finance Charges

7.55. The Authority notes that bank charges have been projected proportionately
with average outstanding debin the revised tariff model submitted by HIAL on

28.01.2017The Authority proposes to allow # same

7.56. In addition, the Authorityobserved thatl L ! \|ofkég capital requirement
has been worked out based on months receivables outstanding of 2.5 months, months
inventory outstanding of 1 month and months payables outstandih@5 days Q.5
months). ¢ KS | dzil K2 NRA ( & yag dafdrRpplicéble Sincé Novemiet 2015 &
it has provided a credit period of 15 days for airlines to pay aeronautical dues. Further,
HIAL has mandated airlines to provide a bank guarantee for an amount equivalent to
six months of projected billing for thiacilities offered by it, including but not limited
to Landing and Parking, Passenger Service Fees, Common Infrastructure Charges and
one month of UDF. Further, in a scenario where the abovementioned Bank Guarantee
is encashed by HIAL, airlines are requiite furnish a revolving Letter of Credit for an
amount equivalent to three months projected billing. HIAL has specified that both
these instruments will be treated as a security and shall be encashed in case airlines
breach any terms of the agreement withAL or default on any payments to be made
G2 1 L!I[® Ly adzOK | aO0SylFINAR2Z GKS , makiK2 N {
of which are collected in advance from airlinés be outstanding for 2.5 months on

average.Hence, through its quergmail dated 17.03.2017, the Authority sought a

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel34of 218



justification from HIAL for projecting an outstanding period of 2.5 months for its

revenues from regulated charges and other sources for the 2nd Control Period.

7.57. In response to the above queHIAL on 22.05.2017 bmitted their response
which isreproduced below,
GX 2KAES DIL!'[ NBdOGFAya GKS NARIKG (G2 SyoOol
delayed payments from a vendor, GHIAL proactively engages with the
vendor to identify and understand the underlying issues leading t
delayed payments. Regular follayps are conducted till the payment is

voluntarily made by the debtor. Security is only encashed as a last resort.

Therefore, it is normal for the level of receivables to be higher than the
levels stipulated in the credipolicy. The working capital is funded
GKNRdzZAK AYGSNYyFf | OONMz- £ & 28 0& RNI gAyYy3
7.58. 2 KAETS (GKS ! dziK2NRGe FOly2¢ftSR3IASE |1 L! |
higher than that stipulated by its credit policy, the Authority is of thenamn that HIAL
must not levy the cost delayed payments by select airlines / custometkeorest of
its customer base. In case of such delaysuture, HIALmust recover penal interest
from the defaulting customers or encash the security provided byntleasuring that
the burden due to delayed payments is not shifted on to other customers who have
not delayed on their payments. Accordingly, the Authority proposes to allow HIAL a
working capitafor receivablecommensurate to its credit cycle 6f5 montsvisa-vis
| L s fedquirement for 2.5nonths.
7.59. wSAFNRAY3I 1 LI'[Qa AYy@Syuz2NRs GKS | dziK
conservatively projected below the existing inventory level of HIAL. Therefore, the
I dzK2NRG& LINRPLIRasSa (2 Is@@SLIi |1 L!'[ Qa &dz YA:
7.60. Further, in the context of trade payables, the Authority observed tHB&L
has projected trade payables from.®s383 crore in FY 20155 to Rs19.15 crore in FY
202021 during the 2ndControl Period, which is much below its trade payables in the
previous three years! & LJS NJindntial $ta@ements for the last three financial
years submitted on 25.03.2016 and 28.01.201fe trade payableshave been

reproduced below,

Table31: Trade Payables as per the financial statents of HIAL

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel350f 218



Particulars FY 201314 | FY 20145 | FY 20186
Trade Payable (in Rgore) 54.82 45.01 64.29

7.61. Given the stark difference in the historical and projected amounts, the

Authority, vide a clarification dated 17.03.2017, sought justification frolALHfor

projecting lower trade pyables in its MYTP submission.

7.62. In response to the abovementioned query, HIAL submitted a justificatam

its submissions dated 22.05.2017 which has been reproduced below,

GX ¢KS y2NXYIf ONBRA{G idrdGdNakognR 15MdayBl B SR 6 A G K

It is to be noted that in the previous years, release to creditors were bit
protracted due to cash flow constraints in the wake of withdrawal of UDF.

However, going forward with normalization of cash flows, the payment to

creditorsg 2dzf R 0SS & LISNJ §KS ONBRAG FNNIy3aSyYS

X ¢KAa A& Ay fAYS 6AGK 2dzNJ LIN2OS&asSas
vendors are paid within 15 days of the invoice date. This also factored the

SEA&AGAY3 ONBRAG FNN}Yy3aSySyida 6AGK GKS ac

7.63. The Authority notes H! [ Q&4 NBalLR2yasS sAGK NBEIIF N

FOly2¢ft SRISA GKFG F2Ay3 F2NBINR I L![Qa LI

I O0O2NRAY3If@&T F2NJ O2YLIMziAy3 1 L!'[Qa NBIljdzAN
I dzGK2NRGe LINRPLIR2aSa (2 aaesSLii 1 L!'[ Qa O2 YLz

7.64. Based on the above treatment proposed by the Authority HIAL would be
allowed the following amount of interest in the respective years of the 2nd Control
Period.

Table32: Working Capital Interest allowed by the Authority fahe 2 Control Period

Particulars(in Rs. Crore) FY FY FY FY FY | Aggregate
2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 2" cp
Working Capital Interest 2.11 4.21 3.69 3.40 3.90 1731
7.65. Additionally, to ensure the judicious use and financing of working capital

loans, the Athority proposesto cag L! [ Q& ¢ 2 NJ A Y &t th® hndand I f
mentioned inTable32 above. The truaip of working capital interest incurred by HIAL

would becapped at the amount currently allowed by the Aatity.

Administrative Expenses (Other than Bank & Finance Charges)

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel360f 218

Ay



7.66. As regards the Community Development costs, the Authority is of the view
GKIFIG GKS /{w 02aid 60Ot OdzZ F SR 2dzi 2F | L! |
alone and must not be recovereda tariffs from passengers. Hence, the Authority
proposes to exclude the community development cost from the General and

Administrative expenses.

7.67. As regards the other general and administrative costs, the Authority has
proposed to consider only an inflatiary increase of 3.9%ha.for the time being and

to true up any additional costs incurred by HIAL at the end ofXdrerol Period.
Repairs and Maintenance

7.68. The Authority notes from ] Qa a, ¢t adzoYAdaAizy GKS ¢

variousrepairs and mairgnanceexpenses

7.69. The Authority observes thatepairs and maintenance cos$which includes
the cost towards spare$dr the 2ndControl Period hgebeen projected in line with the
growth of capitalized assets (i.e. Gross Block). Further, a real increa%e pia7 over
and above inflationary increase has been used for these costs. The Authority accepts
capitalized assets (i.e. gross block) as the driver for projecting the R&M expertses
costs towards storefor the 2ndControl Period. Howevethe real incease of 7% p.a.
consideredby HIAL isproposed to bedisallowed by the Authority. bBtead the
Authority proposedo consider only an inflationary increase of 3.9%.on the gress

block of capitalized assets.

7.70. In addition, the Authority notes that HIAL hatko submitted that there are
deferred R&M expenses pertaining to buildings, IT, plant and machinery and others to
be incurred from FY 20167 on account of insufficient cash flows in FY 20%4nd FY
201516. The Authority is of the view that sinédlALwas able to meet the required
service levelsandiasNI y {1 SR a GKS GKANR o0Sad I ANLR NI
ASQ Awards for the 7th year in a row in thd% million passengers per annum
(MPPA) category, the airport can continue to functionhathie existing levels of R&M.
Accordingly, the Authority has proposed to disallow #aitional R&M expenditure
but to true up any additional R&M expenditure incurred by HIAL during the 2nd

Control Period.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel37of 218



7.71. Additionally, the Authority has noted from the riff financial model
submitted on 28.01.2017 that HIAL hasdecertain reductions in the R&M expenses

from FY 20148 on account of outsourcing of CUTE, CUSS, BRS (IT ops) such as IT AMC

Costs andstocks & sparesThe Authority has proposed to accept teeseductions

voluntarilyconsideredoy HIAL.

Insurance Cost

7.72. The Authority notes that HIAL has projected Insurance Cost based on various

LI2f AOASa adzOK |a [FNBS wAial tz2fA0ex | ANLR

Policy, Terrorism Policgnd Other Policies.Further, the Authority observes that
projections forthe Large Risk Policy and Terrorism Podioy made based on both

capitalised assets and reversie

7.73. With respect to the Large Risk Policy and Terrorism Policy, the Authority, vide
its quey dated 03.03.2017 sought extracts of documents pertaining to the Large Risk
Policy and Terrorism Policy from HIAL in order to review the basis of the projections
considered by HIAIn responsdl 2 G KS | dzil K2 NA itrésponstdatzsi NE =
05.042017,has shared its insurance policies for 12 months ending 13.07.2015.

I dzGK2NR G y20Sa GKFEG 1 L![ Qa LlidNIS.26,aY60 2 Y
while that onterrorism policy is Rs. 36,70,330 excluding service taXes Authority
understands that HIAL would have renewed these poliaiésr 13.07.2016However,

in the absence ofietailson the renewed contracts, the Authority proposes to adjust
these premiums by the inflation rate of 3.994@.for the 2nd Control Periodnd allow

the sane towards the cost of these insurance policies

7.74. Further, based on trends in the insurance market, the Authority expects that
owing to intense competition and falling insurance policy rates, there will be no
substantial increase in insurance cost. Accagtlinfor the3rd Party Liability Policgnd
Other policies, the Authority has proposed to consider only an inflationary incase

annual basis

7.75. Furthermore, the Authorityproposesto true up insurancecostsof HIAL at

the end of the2nd Control Period based on the actual expenses incurred
Other Operating Cost

Housekeeping Cost

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel38of 218



7.76. The Authority notes that HIAL has projected housekeepingsdizsted on a
real growth of 7%p.a.and a proportionate increase based on tegparded terminal
areain the FY 20189 and FY 20120. Further,HIAL has also considered an additional

increase of 2% in FY 2018 on account of award of new contracts.

7.77. The Authorityproposes toaccept the planned expansion of the terminal as
the driver for the housekeeping cost. Howevere tAuthority is of the view that HIA&
featuringl Y2y 3 (GKS 42 NI &@a! /¢1204 o! { viithddeddiyids 3 a
mentioned inparal2.7 below Thisimpliesthat they are able to manage high sere
guality even atthe current levelof housekeeping expenses. Hendbke additional
contracts proposed by HIAL do not seem necessary. Accordingly, the Authority has
proposed to disallow this additional increasé 2% Also, the Authority proposes to
consider an inflationary increase in housekeeping expenditure of ;@4nsteadof
| L! pr@pased real increase of 7¢@wa. over and above the inflationary increase.
However, if HIAL does happen to incur expenditarexcess of the amount allowed by
the Authority, such an amount shall be deliberated upon and trued up at the time of

tariff determination for the 3rdControl Period.

Fuel farm

7.78. ¢CKS 1 dziK2NAGe y20Sa FTNRBY I L!I[Q&a GFNRTFT

that HIAL has projectefiiel farm expensewhichhave been increased by 7%@. on a

real basisThe Authoritybased on past trerglnotesthat fuel farm expensesf HIAL

have increased from Rs. 8.55 crores in FY 2210 Rs. 10.27 crores in FY 2416

| Sy 0SSz | L! [ 2r@alihdeBselZ%p.a alofgavislinflation appears to be

on the higher side. Accordingly, the Authorityas proposed to allow only an
inflationary increaseof 3.9% p.afor projecting fuel farm expensesver the 2nd

Control Periodand to true up any additional costgurred by HIAL at the end of the

Control Period.

Bus Hiring and Car Parking Charges

7.79. The Authorityalsoy 2 4 S& FNBY | L![ Q& a, ¢t &dzYAaZa
revised submission dated 05.12.2016 and the revised tariff financial model submitted
by HIAL on 2812017 that projections for bus hiring and car parking charges have

been made on a real increase of P& Additionally,a onetime increase of 15% has

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel390f 218



been considered on account efch of theexpansion projects in FY 2018 and FY
201920 respectively The Authority is of the view that these expenses have no
association witlterminal expansion and hence, the Authority has proposeditallow
one-time increass of 15% in the years of terminal expansioMoreover, these
expenses have shown a decliningrid over the 1st Control Period. Hence, assuming
that these have been brought down to an efficient basd=Y 20146, the Authority
proposes toallow only an inflationary increassf 3.9%p.a.for the bus hiring and car
parking expensesver the 2nd Contl Period Further, the Authority proposes to true
up bus hiring and car parking charges based on actual expenditutiee end of the
Control Period.

Other O&M expenses
7.80. Similarly,| L ! QOtked O&M expenses have been projecteith a 7%p.a.

real increasealong with an additional increase of 15% on account tefminal
expansion in FY 204 and FY 20120. However, he Authority takes a similar
position as mentioned in pard.79 above andproposesto allow aly an inflationary
increaseof 3.9% onthe other O&M expensesThe Authority would deliberate upon
and true up anyother O&M expenses based on actual casisurred by HIAlat the
time of tariff determination for the 3rdControl Period.

Manpower Outsourang cost

7.81. ¢CKS !dziK2NARGe y203Sa FTNRY I L!I[Q&a a, ¢t

manpower outsourcing cost, HIAL has considered atone increase of 15% for the
outsourced manpower deployed for IT, PMT, Technical services and Landscaping
worksin FY 20120 and FY ZID-21 on account of expansion projects. In addition to
this, a 10%p.a. contractual increase has been considered for these workers from FY
201617 to FY 202Q21. The Authority further notes that the outsourced manpower
deployed in the airsideral terminal is increased in line with the passenger traffic

growth from FY 20147 to FY 20221 and a real increase of 7% p.a.

7.82. Based on the abovehé Authority had requested HIAL to providecopy of
the contracts pertaining to manpower outsourcing bdsen which projections have

been made for operating expenditure in the 2nd Control Period. HIAL responded to

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel40of 218



0KS 1 dzl K2 NA G & Q& -mdiSdiatedD5. 04 200 mrReQtradt of Which @as S
given below,

a X

1. Manpower deployed at terminal & airsid€hese contracts are single

year contracts, and therefore do not contain escalation clauses. The cost

for such contracts is projected based on increased manpower

requirements and pax traffic growth.

2. Manpower cost for IT/Technical Services/Landscapiogfét

Management: GHIAL has entered a ldagn contract for deputation of

technical manpower. Yearly revision under this agreement is on

negotiation basis. The contractual based increase of 10% projected in the

MYTP is based on our past experience andns&8 i O2 Yy RAGA 2y a X¢§

7.83. Based on the above response, the Authority understands that there is no

contractual rate of increase in either of the two outsourcing agreements. In the
absence of any such clause, the Authority proposes to allow HIAL an increase in
remureration at 7% p.a.(nominal increase including inflationjas allowed on
employee costgrefer para 7.48 abové However, he Authority proposes to accept

A w4 oA

L' [ Q& NIYGA2yLFES F2N icEdSmanddlRrhGdDerS R Ay ONB I 2

7.84. l RRAGAZ2Yy I ff@x A0 A& LINRBLRASR GKIFG 1 L!]
based on its actual outgo at the time of tariff determination for the next Control
Period.

7.85. The Authority notes that HIAL has also submitted that HiAhspto enter

some new outsourcing contracts from FY 2QX6onwards.

7.86. As regards the new contracts to be enteréy HIAL fromFY 20167
onwards,the Authority hal sought for clarification on Vanamitra recommendations
associated with bird control contractiasr query email dated 03.03.2017HIAL in
response to the query vide its-reail dated 05.04.2017 submitted the Vanamitra
report, which recommended HIAL to have a dedicated wildlife management practice.

An extract of the recommendation has been reproducetbl,
GX [/ NBIFGS I 5SRAOFGSR 2AfREAFS alyl3asSy

Resources such as Adequate Manpower, Upgraded Equipments and Fully

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel4ilof 218



Equipped Vehicles. Giving the Team Proper Uniforms, Equipments &
Incentives will create a sense of belonging to the dipant and Identity
that boosts confidence as well as morale all of which will show in
LISNF 2 NXY I yOSX¢é
7.87. In view of the abovethe Authority proposes to allowthe outsourcing
contracts which HIAL had tdefer due to paucity of funds along with an increase in
remuneration at 7% p.a. (nominal increase including inflation); as allowed on

employee costs (refer para48 abové.

7.88. The Authority understands that borrowings in foreign currency are usually
associated with dower rate of interest compared to domestic borrowings. In addition
to the airport operator, the users of the airport (i.e. the airlines and commuters) also
benefit from this lower interest rate; as it decreases the weighted average cost of

capital for theairport operator which is usefibr the computation of tariffs.

7.89. However, foreign currency borrowings are also associated with currency
fluctuations and in many cases lead to foreign exchange logdesl now, these
foreign exchange losses have been boowenpletely bythe airport operator. Thus,
while the benefits of lower interest rates are shared with airport users, losses arising

to the airport operator as a result of foreign exchange fluctuations are not.

7.90. HIAL, vide its submission dated 31.08.2017 uesfed the Authority to
correct this unilateral treatmentt L ! [ Q& &dzo YAdaA2y Ay (KA& NB
below,

GC2NBAIYy SEOKI @HA, wih Mi lmibtive \6f cost
effectiveness, had taken the external commercial borrowing initially. The
cod benefit of lower financing cost has been passed on to passengers.
Simultaneously there is cost attached to foreign loan in term of foreign
exchange risk. Since, AERA has considered the benefit for lower financing
cost, in the same way it should also alldhe losses incurred towards
foreign exchange loss suffered by GHIAL. Hence, the foreign exchange risk
which is beyond our control should be considered and accordingly the

f2aasSa adzZFTFSNBR o0& dza aK2dzZ R 6S GNHz2SR dz

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel42of 218



7.91. As the Authaity, while fixing the cap on cost @orrowing through ECBlad
not considered any fluctuation in foreign exchange rate during the first Control Period
However the Authoritynow proposes to compare the cost of borrowing through ECBs
(foreign currency brrowings) with that of the RTLs (domestic borrowings) and allow
HIAL to recover forex losses to the extent that the effective cost of borrowing in
foreign currency (net of forex gains / losses) is not higher than the cdRiTbEThe
Authority proposes @ execute this treatment at the time of truep since the
Authority believes it is not in a position to forecast foreign exchange lddstee date

of issue of foreign currency bond

7.92. The Authority further noteghe debt restructuring exerciseindertaken by
HIAL (parg.32 abové. In context of tie foreign currencyBond issue and the hedge
cost claimedoy HIAL (par®.32.5 abovg the Authority proposes not to consider any
losses incurred b¥IAL on account of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates from the
date of the foreign currencyBond issueTreatmentto be followedby the Authorityfor
consideration of losses on account of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates before the
date of thisBond issue haBeen presented imable3 above(while this table is for the
first Control Period, similar assessment will be performed during the third control
period for the losss, if any may béncurred by HIAduring the second Control Period
before the Bond issue)n case HIAEubsequentlydecides not to partly / fully hedge
the foreign currency bond, the lossei§ any,due to fluctuations in foreign exchange
rates will be calculated in the same manner witlcap of 8.96% p.a. (fixed part plus

withholding tax plus cost of hedg#) respect of the second Control Period
Treatment of Land Lease

7.93. HIAL in its MYTP Submissidated 05.12.2016had submitted that and lease is
considered in the calculations only towds the airport land. The Authority also
y20SR GKS GNBlIaGayYSyd 2F ftFryR t£SIFHaS Ay
28.01.2017. HIAL hagmsoportionately allocated lease rentalgetween airport land &

non-airport landconsidemg a ratio of72.69%as explaind in para7.35 above

7.94. The Authority understands that the land leased out to HIAL can be divided into two
components; one which is essential to airport operations and the other which

pertains to property develpment where the valuations are enhanced as a result of

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel43of 218



the airport activity but the nature of development is not essential to the operations

of the airport.

7.95. The Authority proposes tacceptl L! [ Q& @A S g laRd/lease 2eyitalshfer S NRA vy 3
72.69% ofland used for airport activities as an aeronautical expertdewever, he
l dzG K2NRG&@Qa ©GASg 2y (mMdstihds ey dkplathdd infaiNds LIS NI &
2.16t0 2.20 aboe where the Authority proposes to consider property development
as a noraeronautical activityTherefore, the Authority proposes teeat the balance
portion of land lease rentals as ndnS NR y' I dzi A OF £  SELISY RA (i dzZNB
treatment of the sane as a norairport expenditure.

Concession Fee

796. ¢KS ! dziK2NA(Ge FOly26ftSR3ISE I L![ Q& &dzoYAa&s
incurred by HIAL comprising 4% of its gross annual revenues. The Augopbses
that the amount of fee corresponding to ¢haeronautical revenuele allowed for

the purpose of tariff determinatioof the 2nd Control Period.

7.97. Based on the above,summary of total operating expenses propogecdoe allowed
by the Authority is presented below (includes the actual operating espgmcurred

by HIAL in FY 204%):

Table33: Operating expenses considered by the Authority in tABed Control Period

Operating expenses (Rs. in FY FY FY FY FY | Aggregate

crore) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2nd CP
Payroll Expenses

Salary and Wages 59.66 | 63.84 | 79.24 | 98.35 | 105.23| 406.32

Staff Welfare 424 | 454 | 564 | 7.00 | 7.49 28.91

Training 1.00 1.07 1.32 1.64 | 1.76 6.78

Total Payroll expense (A) 64.90 | 69.45 | 86.20 | 106.99| 114.48| 442.01
Utility expenses

Utility Costs (B) | 20.83 | 17.83 | 18.87 | 29.69 | 38.28 | 125.50

General / Admin expenses

Auditors Fee 057 | 059 | 062 | 0.64 | 0.67 3.09

Directors Sitting Fee 021 | 022 | 0.22 | 0.23 | 0.24 1.12

Communication Expenses 1.97 2.05 2.13 2.21 2.30 10.67

Travelling Expenses 7.03 7.31 7.59 7.89 8.20 38.02

Rent 1.48 1.53 1.59 1.65 1.72 7.98

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel44of 218



Rates and Taxes 5.92 6.15 6.39 6.64 6.90 32.01
Advertisement 2.75 2.86 2.97 3.09 3.21 14.88
Office Maintenance 2.45 2.55 2.65 2.75 2.86 13.25
Printing and Stationery 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.33 1.52
Event Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recruitment 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.34
Other Miscellaneous Business | 1.39 1.45 1.50 1.56 1.62 7.53
Promotion
Consultancy 7.76 5.46 5.68 5.90 6.13 30.92
Bad debts written off 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00
Total Bank Chaes 796 | 10.24 | 10.12 | 11.77 | 13.96 54.05
Common corporate Cost 16.05 | 16.68 | 17.33 | 18.00 | 18.71 86.77
Security Cost 8.71 9.05 9.40 9.77 | 10.15 47.06
Total General / Admin expensey 64.60 | 66.50 | 68.57 | 72.50 | 7706 | 34922
(€)
Repair and Maintenance expenses
Deferred R&M expenses to be | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
incurred from FY2016
Building 5.16 5.75 6.21 7.2 | 1023 3467
Plant and Machinery 14.71 | 16.40 | 17.71 | 20.60 | 2945 98.86
Electrical Installations 11.72 | 12.04 | 13.00 | 15.12 | 21.&2 73.90
Others 1.71 1.90 206 | 239 | 3.42 11.48
Diminution in value of Inventory| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores and Spares 13.90 | 15.37 | 16.60 | 19.31 | 27.61 92.79
Total RM expenses (D) 47.19 | 51.47 | 55.57 | 64.64 | 9243 31131
Insurance Cost
Insurance Cost (E) | 205 | 212 | 221 | 229 | 2.38 11.06
Manpower expense
Manpower Outsourcing 23.23 | 24.74 | 29.59 | 35.60 | 38.86 | 152.02
expenses (F)
Other Operating expenses
Fuel Farm Expenses 10.68 | 11.09 | 11.52 | 11.97 | 12.44 57.71
Bus Hire Expenses 0.49 0.51 0.53 0.55 0.57 2.64
Car Parking 0.65 0.68 0.71 0.73 | 0.76 3.54
House Keeping 10.66 | 11.08 | 12.97 | 18.65 | 23.17 76.53
O&M Expenses 1.97 2.05 213 | 2.21 2.30 10.67
Total Other Operating expensey 24.46 | 25.41 | 27.86 | 34.11 | 39.25 | 151.08
(G)
Land lease
Land Lease (H) | 328 | 344 | 361 | 3.79 | 3.98 18.10

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel45o0f 218




Cancession Fee
Concession Fee (I) 4497 | 44.72 | 3491 | 3921 | 4416 207.98
Total Operating Expense 295.9) | 30568 | 32738 | 388.83 | 450.88| 1768.27
(A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I)

Allocation of Operating Expenses

7.98.

7.99.

7.100.

7.101.

7.102.

CP. No.

¢CKS 1dziK2NAGe y203Sa | L! [ Qaexpersss Yide ek 2y a0
allocatedusing the allocation methodology in the concept note dated 14.10.2015;

LINE GARSR Ay ! yySEdzZNB o 2F 1 L!I[Q& a,¢t {
ddzo YAGGSR +y FdZRAG2NIN&E OSNIATAOFGS OSNI
aeronautical, common and noairport operating expenses since its inception on
23.03.2008 to 31.12.2015. Subsequently, HIAL submitted an updated financial model

2y Hy®damOduamT Ff2y3 gAGK |y FdzZRAG2NRA O
based on the aboveentioned concept note for the complete financial year of FY
201516.

The Authority has already outlined the principles of RAB boundary in pe3ésnd
5.37 above. The adjustments maday the Authority in the context of operating

expenses have been summarized below

The Authority hasproposed to transfercargo, grounehandling and fuel farm
services from noraeronautical to aeronautical serviedor reasons discussed in para
5.62to para5.64 above Similarly, expenses pertaining to the same would now be

treated as aeronautical.

The Authorityhas proposedo reallocate vehicle fuelling activignd to consider the

same as aeronauticdbr reasons discussed in paba65 above However, as there

FNB y2 SELSyasSa Ay I1L!'[Q&a TFAYyLFLYyOAlLf &adtl
services, no adjustment wddihave to be made for thpurposeof this chapter.

Further,tt§ ! dzi K2 NAG& KFa RA&lF3INBSR gAGK I L![ Q:
BRS (IT) from the 2nd CouitPeriod as noaeronautical sincéhese are considered

as part of the overall ground handg activity whichin turn has been treated as an
aeronautical service by the Authorjtas discussed in pafa44. In the 1st Control

Period, CUTE, CUSS & BRS (IT) has been treated as an aeronautical service under a

32017-18HIAEMYTP Pagel46of 218



composite service charge of Common Infrastructure Charges (CIC). Accordingly, this

would not have to be reallocated for the purpose of this chapter.

7.103. The Authority observed that since the Cargo Satellite Buil(id®Bwas being used
to undertake cargo relad operations, itneedsto be treated as an aeronautical
asset (as cargo servicesare treated as aeronauticalas explainedin para 5.4).
Accordingly, expenses pertaining to the CSB need to be relocated frorairpmnt
expenses to aeronautical expenses for the purpose of this chaptiéfyY 20145
the entire nonairport expenditure in the books of HIAL pertained to the CSB. In the
auditor certificate for FY 20156 submitted by HIAL on 28.01.201RgetAuthority
noted nonairport expenditures aggregating tBs. 1.28 croreslhe certificate also
mentionedd K 4 1 L!'[ aKFER y2d4 YFIAYGlFrAySR aSLJI NI
to fixed electricity ground power (FEGP) and cargo satellite building (CSB) from April
1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 and that these expenses have been separately confirmed
08 UKS YIylFI3aSySyid Ay fSGGSN) RIGSRAs{aSLII SYo
result of the aboveit is unclears K S (i K S NJ Hairpbr{ eRp&nditGriy the year
FY 201516 pertains to the CSB\ccordingly, lhe Authority, vide its clarification dated
17.03.2017requested HIAL to furnish a copy of the abovementioneghagement
letter in addition to auditor certified expenses pertaining to Cargo Satellite Building
(CSB) for FZ01516. In the absence of information being furnished by HIAL, the
Authority proposes to treaselectnon-airport expensegi.e. Repairs & Maintenance
Expense of Rs. 0.22 crore and Outsourcing expendes.021 crore)or FY 20186
as expenses pertaing to CSBo be included within the aeronautical expenses for
tariff determination and reserves the right to alter the treatment based on
information received from HIALIn case HIAL is unable to clarify the cost center for
the nonairport expensethe Authority would disallow the same assuming it to be
nonairport in nature Furthermore, he Authorityis of the opinion that the non
airport rent of Rs. 0.88roreincurred by HIAL in FY 2016 would not pertain to the
CSB since HIAL would not pay rentifeown building¢ KS ! dzi K2 NA G & Qa {0 N

the same has been documented in p&r405 below

7.104. The Authority noted that HIAL in its submissions has recorded that FEGP services are

a part of the overall gund handling activity and considered it as raeronautical.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel47of 218



As ground handling activity has been categorised by the Authority as an aeronautical
service, the Authority has proposed to include FEGP also within the aeronautical
category as discussed inapa 5.46. As the entire groundhandling expenditure is
being relocated to aeronautical, no separate adjustmepertaining to FEGP

expensesvould have to be made this building block

7.105. In addition, it wasalso observed by the Authorithat while a rental expense of Rs
0.85 crore pertaining to noairport operations had been incurred by HIAL. The
Authority, vide its clarification email dated 17.03.2017, sought information from
HIAL regarding the exact ¢asenter under which this expense was incurred. In the
absence of information received from HIAL, the Authority currently proposes to
FOOSLII I L!'[ Q& GNBI (witBnythe reyfatory Bpgéx for yadff dzRA y =
determination but may alter the treatmenin the final tariff order for the 2nd
Control Period depending on the nature of cost center as submitted by HIAL.

7.106.! RRAGA2ylffeéx I L!'[ KlFIa &adzoYAGGSR Fy | dzRA
treatment of township, landscaping and facility managemé2 a i a ® ¢ KS | dzi K

position on the treatment of the above costs is as given below,

7.107. Employee TownshipWhile the Authority, in principle, is in agreement with the
principle of including the cost oEmployee Townshighousing critical staff) within
the aeronautical RAB; it is not clear if all the employees living in the township are
engaged in airport critical operations and exactly how HIAL defines critical
operations. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to allocate the expenses incurred
on the emplyee township between aeronautical and naeronautical based on the
ratio of the number of apartments allotted to airport critical staff to the total
available units in the townshiplhrough clarificatioremaik dated 03.03.2017 and
17.03.2017, the Authary sought from HIAL details regarding the number of critical
and noncritical staff residing at the township from FY 2638 to FY 20146.
However, in the absence of any response received from HIAL till date, the Auythor
proposes to allocate the complketexpenses pertaining t&mployee Townshias
aeronautical and reserves the right to alter the treatment based on the response
received from HIAHuring the release of the Tariff Order for the 2nd Control Period.

In the absence of a satisfactory responsehis regard in the consultation process,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel48of 218



the Authority may decide to awider the entire township expenditure as non

aeronautical.

7.108. LandscapingThe Authority notes that HIAL has considered landscaping expenses to
be aeronautical in nature stating that is used to enhance passenger experience.
However, the Authority is of the view that while landscaping enhances passenger
experience it is not integral to airport operations in general. Hence, treating
landscaping costs entirely as aeronautical may noappropriate. Accordingly, the
Authority proposes to treat this expenditure as a common cost divided in the ratio of

aeronautical and noferonautical expenses.

7.109. Facility management cost$ilAL has considered these costs to be aeronautical in
nature since tlese pertain to the passenger terminal building. The Authority
however is of the view that since the terminal building is a common asset;
housekeeping costs pertaining to the common asset should also be treated as a
common expense and divided between aeratieal and noraeronautical
expenditure. The Authority notes that HIAL has allocated the PTB based on the
terminal area submitted by HIAL. The Authority proposes to use the same ratio of
terminal area to allocate the expenditure on facility management.s8gbently,
when the Authority conducts an independent study on the asset and expense
allocation at the RGlAhe allocation of this expense shall be trued up.

7110.¢ KS ! dziK2NRGE y23Sa GKIFIG GKS ! dzZRAG2NI KI 2
expenses basedn concept note dated 14.10.2015. As per its revised financial model
dated 28.01.2017, HIAL proposes to use the expense allocation ratio of FL&015
to allocate projected operating expenses in the 2@dntrol Period. While the
Authority is in agreement ith the principle of using the expense allocation ratio of
latest completed financial year i.e. FY 2 for the projections, it proposes to
make adjustments to the allocation methodology submitted by HIAL as explained in
paras7.44and7.106 aboveAccordingly, the final expense allocation used by HIAL is

as given below,

Table34: Allocation of operating expenses considered by the Authoritytlre 2nd Control
Period

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel49of 218



Operating Expenses (in INR 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 Aggregate
crores) 2nd CP
Payroll Expenses
Salaries and wages 59.66 | 63.84 | 79.24 | 98.35 | 105.23| 406.32
Aero 19.63 21 26.07 | 32.36 | 34.62 | 133.68
Non-aero 3.82 | 4.09 5.08 | 6.31 6.75 26.05
Common 34.14 | 36.53 | 45.34 | 56.28 | 60.22 | 232.51
Staff Welfare 424 | 454 | 5.64 7 7.49 28.91
Aero 0.12 | 0.13 | 0.16 0.2 0.21 0.82
Non-aero 0.01 | 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.02 | 0.02 0.08
Common 4.11 4.4 5.46 6.78 7.25 28
Training 1 1.07 1.32 | 164 | 1.76 6.79
Aero 0.04 | 0.05 | 0.06 | 0.07 | 0.08 0.3
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 095 | 1.01 | 1.26 | 1.56 | 1.67 6.45
Total Payroll Costs 64.9 | 69.45| 86.2 | 106.99|114.48| 442.02
0
Utility Expenses 0
Aero 20.83 | 17.83 | 18.87 | 29.69 | 38.28 125.5
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Utility Costs 20.83 | 17.83 | 18.87 | 29.69 | 38.28 125.5
0
General/Admin Expenses 0
Auditors Fee 057 | 059 | 062 | 0.64 | 0.67 3.09
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 057 | 059 | 0.62 | 0.64 | 0.67 3.09
Directors Sitting Ee 021 | 0.22 | 0.22 | 0.23 | 0.24 1.12
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0.21 | 0.22 | 0.22 | 0.23 | 0.24 1.12
Communication Expenses 1.97 205 | 213 | 221 2.3 10.66
Aero 1.67 | 1.73 1.8 1.87 | 1.94 9.01
Non-aero 0.08 [ 0.08 | 0.08 | 0.09 | 0.09 0.42
Common 0.23 | 0.24 0.25 [ 0.26 | 0.27 1.25
Travelling Expenses 703 | 731 | 759 | 7.89 8.2 38.02
Aero 1.3 1.35 1.4 146 | 151 7.02
Non-aero 024 | 0.25 | 0.26 | 0.27 | 0.28 1.3

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel500f 218



Common 55 571 5.93 6.16 6.41 29.71
Rent 1.48 1.53 1.59 1.65 1.72 7.97
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 1.48 1.53 1.59 1.65 1.72 7.97
Rates and Taxes 5.92 6.15 6.39 6.64 6.9 32
Aero -0.02 | -0.02 | -0.02 | -0.02 | -0.02 -0.1
Non-aero 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.1
Common 5.92 6.15 6.39 6.64 6.9 32
Advertisement 2.75 2.86 2.97 3.09 3.21 14.88
Aero 1.13 1.18 1.22 1.27 1.32 6.12
Non-aero 0.36 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.43 1.97
Common 1.26 1.31 1.36 1.41 1.47 6.81
Office Maintenance 2.45 2.55 2.65 2.75 2.86 13.26
Aero 0.43 0.45 0.46 0.48 0.5 2.32
Non-aero 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.32
Common 1.96 2.04 2.12 2.2 2.29 10.61
Printing and Stationery 0.28 | 0.29 0.3 0.31 | 0.33 1.51
Aero 0.1 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.56
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.2 0.21 0.96
Event Management 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recutiment 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.33
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.33
Miscellaneous 1.39 1.45 1.5 1.56 1.62 7.52
Aero 0.44 0.45 0.47 0.49 0.51 2.36
Non-aero 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.1
Common 0.94 0.97 1.01 1.05 1.09 5.06
Consultancy Costs 7.76 | 5.46 | 5.68 5.9 6.13 30.93
Aero 3.14 0.67 0.7 0.72 0.75 5.98
Non-aero 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.22
Common 4,57 4.75 4.94 5.13 5.33 24.72
Bank Charges 7.95 | 10.24 | 10.12 | 11.77 | 13.96 54.05
Aero 7.23 9.32 9.28 | 10.57 | 12.51 48.91
Non-aero 0.73 0.92 0.85 1.20 1.45 5.14
Common 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Security Cost 8.71 9.05 9.4 9.77 | 10.15 47.08

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel51of 218



Aero 0.19 0.19 0.2 0.21 0.22 1.01
Non-aero 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.35 0.36 1.68
Common 8.21 8.53 8.86 9.21 9.57 44.38
Total General/Admin Costs

64.60 | 66.50 | 68.57 | 72.50 | 77.06 349.22
Repair and Maintenance Cost 0
Buildings 5.16 5.75 6.21 7.2 | 10.33 3467
Aero 1.23 1.37 1.48 1.72 2.47 8.27
Non-aero 0.3 0.33 0.36 0.42 059 2.00
Common 3.63 4.05 4.37 5.09 7.27 24.4
Plant & Machinery 14.71 | 16.40 | 17.71 | 2060 | 29.45| 98.86
Aero 14.35 | 16.00 | 17.28 | 20.10 | 28.74 96.47
Nonaero 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.11
Common 0.34 0.38 0.41 0.48 0.68 2.28
Electrical Installations 11.72 | 12.04 | 13.00| 1512 | 21.62| 73.50
Aero 7.61 7.82 8.44 9.82 | 14.04 47.74
Nonaero 0.55 0.56 0.61 0.71 1.01 3.43
Common 3.56 3.66 3.95 4,59 6.57 22.32
Others 1.71 1.90 2.06 2.39 3.42 11.48
Aero 1.21 1.34 1.45 1.69 2.41 8.11
Non-aero 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.29
Common 0.46 0.51 0.55 0.64 0.92 3.09
Diminution in the value of 0 0 0 0 0 0
Inventory
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stores and Spares 13.90 | 15.37 | 16.60 | 19.31 | 27.61 92.79
Aero 12.84 | 14.20 | 15.33 | 17.83 | 25.50 85.70
Non-aero 0.72 0.79 0.85 0.99 1.42 478
Common 0.35 0.38 0.41 0.48 0.69 2.31
Total R&M Costs 47.19 | 51.47 | 55.57 | 64.64 | 92.43 311.31
Other Operating Expenses 0
Insurance Costs 2.05 2.12 2.21 2.29 2.38 11.05
Aero 1.86 1.93 2.02 2.06 2.14 10.01
Non-aero 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.23 0.25 1.04
Manpower QOutsaurcing Expensey 23.23 | 24.74 | 29.59 | 35.6 | 38.86 152.02
Aero 2194 | 23.35| 2792 | 33.61 | 36.72 143.54

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel52of 218



Non-aero 1.29 1.39 1.66 1.99 2.14 8.47
Fuel Farm expenses 10.68 | 11.09 | 1152 | 11.97 | 12.44 57.7
Aero 10.68 | 11.09 | 11.52 | 11.97 | 12.44 57.7
Nonaero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bus Hire Expenses 0.49 0.51 0.53 0.55 0.57 2.65
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nonaero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Common 0.49 0.51 0.53 0.55 0.57 2.65
Car Parking Expenses 065 | 0.68 | 0.712 | 0.73 | 0.76 3.53
Aero 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nonaero 0.65 0.68 0.71 0.73 0.76 3.53
Common 0 0 0 0 0 0
Housekeeping Costs 10.66 | 11.08 | 12.97 | 18.65 | 23.17 76.53
Aero 9.15 9.51 | 11.13 16 19.89 65.68
Non-aero 1.46 151 1.77 2.55 3.16 10.45
Common 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.1 0.12 0.41
Other O&M Expenses 197 | 205 | 213 | 221 2.3 10.66
Aero 0.2 0.2 0.21 0.22 0.23 1.06
Non-aero 1.76 1.83 1.9 1.97 2.05 9.51
Common 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.1
(Tg)ta' Other Operating expenses| ,, 1o | 2541 | 27.86 | 34.11 | 39.25 | 151.00
Total Other Costs 49.73 | 52.27 | 59.65| 72.01 | 80.49 314.15
Concession Fee 4497 | 44.72 | 3491 | 39.21 | 44.16 207.98
Aero 33.94| 3241 | 21.14 | 23.70 | 26.68 137.87
Non-Aero 10.20 | 11.48 | 12.94 | 14.68 | 16.65 65.95
Non-Airport 0.89 0.94 0.99 1.04 1.09 4.94
Land Lease 3.28 3.44 3.61 3.79 3.98 18.1
Aero 2.38 2.5 2.63 2.76 2.89 13.16
Non-Aero 0.89 0.94 0.99 1.04 1.09 4,95
Total Expenses 295.9) | 30568 32738 | 388.83(450.88| 1768.27

7.111. Additionally, the Authority has noted HIAL submission requesting for aupuef all
uncontrollable costs based on actual expenditure incurred. The Authlooiyever
believes that all expenses allow¢ad HIAL(including those which are controllable)
should be trueeup. Accordingly, the Authority proposes thataeh of the above
expense heasimentioned inTable33 shall be examined at the end dfe Control

Period and subject to HIAL providirapth (i) adequate justificatiorthat the spend

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel530f 218



was necessary and reasonalaled (ii) conclusiveproof that the amount was actually
incurred the expense shall be allowed by the Authorithis trueup shall however,
be subjet to a cap (if any) mentioned for the specific expense head in the
l dzGK2NRGeQa lylfeaira 2F (GKAa OKI LI SN

Proposal No. 6. Regarding Operating Expenses
6.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:

i. To consider the operational expenditures in nesct of HIAL as a

standalone entity as presented ifable34.

ii. To allocate expenses between aeronautical and raeronautical

categories as described in pard@s44and7.45.

iii.  Toallow for true-up of all expenses incurred by HIAL during th¥ Zontrol
Period while determining tarif for the 3 Control Period(except trueup
of interest on working capital loan which is subject to@e-defined cap)
The trueup of operating expenses shall be subject &ojustification and

proof as mentioned in7.111 above

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel54o0f 218



8. Taxation

a HIAL Submission on Taxation

8.1. As per its initial submission dated 25.2316 and its revised submission dated
05.12.2016, HIAL stated that it had separately computed corporate tax pertaining
to aeronautical service, based on the provisions of the extant Income Tax laws, as a
building block to be included in the calculationtbé target revenue. In this regard
HIAL submitted,
Ly fAYS gA0GK GKS a2/! RANBOGAGS NBEIAI NJ
GHIAL, corporate tax pertaining to aeronautical services is separately
calculated and added as a building block to compute the fiaajet

revenue.

The computation of income tax on aeronautical income is made
according to the prevailing Income Tax laws and rules. Further, the

assumptions are as under:

1 The Aeronautical segment has been treated as a standalone entity
with its own tax cmputations. This may not necessarily reflect

the overall tax computation of GHIAL as a whole.

1 In line with this, all items excluded from the calculations of the
regulatory building blocks have been excluded from the regulatory
tax computation except 30%f monaeronautical revenue share.
The cross subsidy amount allocated from non aero revenue to the
extent of 30% is considered for determination of ARR. Hence it is
considered in the reguted P&L for the purpose of tax computation.

The items not taken intocgount include:
o0 70% of normeronautical revenues

o Nonaeronautical operating costs and depreciation (for

accounting and tax purposes)
o Nonaeronautical revenue share
o0 Interest on loan attributable to neaeronautical assets

0 Tax due to notaeronautical icome

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel550f 218



For the purpose of tariff determination of GHIAL, the higher of:

1 Tax Payable based on the Book Profit computed under section
115JB of the Income Tax Act, 1961 based on the profit declared in
the statement of Profit and Loss presented to the Sharehs|d

and

{1 Tax Payable based on the Taxable Income computed as per the
normal provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 after taking into
deducting the depreciation as per the Income Tax Act, brought
forward losses and other adjustments / deductions allowedeund
0KS &aFAR ! OG0 o¢

8.2. The tax projections for the"2 Control Period submitted by HIAL as per its revised

submission dated 05.12.2016 is as under,

a X
Particulars (Amts in Rs crores)| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Tax on Aeronautical Segment | 149.66 | 166.0b | 206.48 | 256.89 | 274.10
Tax on P&L 179.57 | 294.69 | 353.76 | 308.68 | 329.61
X €
b dziK2NAG&@Qa SEFYAYILGA2Y 2F 1 LI [Qa {dzoYA&aaAa

8.3. Subsequent to its revised submission dated 05.12.2016, HIAL had submitted an
updated financial model dated 28.01.2D. On reviewing the taxation calculation
methodology followed by HIAL in the abovementioned motied Authority notes

that the financial model contains two profit and loss accounts. Agregate profit

and loss account, whictomputes taxes for HIAL asstandalone entitywhile the

other aeronautical profit and loss accounthichcomputes taxes pertaining only to

its aeronautical operations. Both the above taxes computed by HIAL are as

presented below,

Table35: Corporate Tax casidered by the HIAL for the 2nd Control Period

Particulars(Rs. in crores) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Tax on P&[or the entity 180.33 | 312.17| 358.79| 313.84| 333.57
Tax on Aeronautical Segment 150.94 | 166.55| 228.13 | 262.00 | 278.14

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel560f 218




8.4. The Authority understands #t under the 30% shared till mechanism, HIAL will
have to incur taxes based on its profits as an entity however, for determination of
tariffs HIAL should consider taxes incurred pertaining only to its aeronautical
operations. Therefore, the allocation oie total taxes incurred by HIAL into
aeronautical and nowmeronautical components becomes essential. HIAL has
allocated its taxation between aeronautical and raeronautical by preparing a
separate aeronautical profit & loss account that computes tarest$ aeronautical
operations. However, the Authority is of the view that it will be prudent to allocate
taxes after considering a neaeronautical profit and loss account in addition to the
aeronautical profit & loss account used by HIAL. The Authoritggses to allocate
L[ Qa GFESa oFa&a LISNI GKS 3aNB3IFGS LINBTA
non-aeronautical components based on the ratio of taxes as per both aeronautical

and nonaeronautical profit & loss accounts.

8.5. The Authority has computedevised taxes (for the standalone entity of HIAL &
I SNRY | dziAOFf &aSNWAOSay o6& OF LWdz2NAy3 GKS
mentioned in the respective sections of the consultation paper. The Authority then
prepared a profit and loss accounefpaining to noraeronautical services and
computed noraeronautical taxes. Based on the methodology explained in @&a
abovee (G KS ! dziK2NRG&Qa O2YLJzil A2y Aa | & LN

Table36: Detailed computation of the Corporate Tax considered by the Authority for the
2" Control Period

Computation of Tax % Control Aggregate
Perio% (Rs. In erore) 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 gg ) ?;p
Aeronautical PBT 351.68| 326.71| 54.95 | 17.98 | -20.33| 730.9B
Aeronautical tax (A) 73.71| 68.48 | 11.52 | 3.77 | 0.00 157.48
NontAeronautical PBT 188.37| 219.21| 262.48| 288.84| 322.51| 1281.40
NonrAeronautical Tax (B) 67.78 | 79.03 | 90.39 | 94.35 [ 108.36| 439.92

PBT for HIAL as a standalone
entity 478.03( 476.15| 237.48| 214.66| 196.32 1602.64

Taxfor HIAL as a standalone |, 54| 9980 | 49.78 | 44.99 | 41.15

entity (C) 335.91
Ratio for allocation of taxes to

be incurred by HIAL as a 52% | 46% | 11% 4% 0%

standalone entity {A/ (A+B)} = NA

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel57of 218



Aeronautical portion of the
total tax to be considesd for 52.20| 46.33| 5.63 | 1.73 | 0.00
tariff determination { D*C} 105.88

Proposal No. 7. Regarding Taxation

7.a. Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority proposes:
i.¢2 Fft201LGS8S 1LI[Q&a G2aGlf G1-E 0680
aeronautical based on the ratio foaeronautical and noraeronautical
taxes as per the respective P&Ls.
ii. To consideronly F SNR y I dzGAOFf LER2NIA2Y 2F | L!
purpose of tariff determination.
iii. To true up the (aeronautical) corporate taxes paid for th&Zontrol

Periodat the time of tariff determination for the 3¢ Control Period.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel58of 218



9. Non-Aeronautical revenue

a HIAL Submission on Nemeronautical revenue

9.1. 1'a LISNJ GKS ! dzii K2 NR*é4 soOthe FhOddrd RéridiFo® oy K H

HIAL was based on singl# methodology where the etire amount of noraeronautical

revenues were considered to cressbsidize aeronautical operations. Also, HIAL was
allowed to recover in the form of tariffs, the expenditure incurred by the airport
operator to earn these noferonautical revenues. Howevedue to the change in the
regulatorymechanisnto 30% sharedill asmentionedin para5.2, only 30% of the non
aeronautical revenues shall now be used to cregksidize aeronautical operations.

Also, HIAlsubmitted that it would not be entitled to recover any expenditure which is

being incurred for the provision of such naeronautical services.

9.2. HIAL, in its MYTP submission dag&d03.2016 and revised submission dated
05.12.2016has provided a breakup of theon-aeronautical revenueThe difference
betweentheseMYTP submissions was the addition of Rs. 0.34 crores for FY12Q%8
account of amortization of nonefundable premium as discussed in p&&5 below
Howeve, the Authority hasquoted | L ! [ Q & MXIBWiBmisSdrR dated 05.12.2016

for the purpose of this section.

9.3. The submissions of HIAL in respetchornraero revenuesre presengdin the
following paragraphs. HIAL has submitted that +ammonautical revenug have been
projected based on the following revenue drivers,
G¢KS olasS F2N C, HAMc A& LISNF2NXIyYyOS
extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 16. Based on projection of FY
16 revenue, appropriate growth rate has been applied toittgvidual

revenue streams to arrive at projections for FY 20EY 2021.

NonAeronautical Revenues are foretsas based on the growth drivers
identified below:
1 ATM growth rate (ICF/SH&E report)
Total passenger traffic growth rate (ICF/SH&E report)

1
1 International passenger traffic growth rate (ICF/SH&E report)
9 Cargo throughput growth rate (ICF/SH&E report)

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel590f 218



1 Contractual (Rentals, Minimum Guarantees, Common Area
Maintenance etc), and

i Others (which cannot be forecasted based on specific growth factors)
Xa
9.4. ly SEGNIOG 2F 1 L!'[Q& a, ¢t &adzoYAadairzy
projections for their noraeronautical revenue streams and classifications for -Non

aeronautical revenues is as given below,
a X
Classification of Revenue Streams based on Growtikdds

1 ATM growth linked revenue streams
o Fuel Farm Revenues
o Revenue Share from Ground Handling
1 Passenger traffic growth linked revenue streams
Revenue Share from-fight kitchen
Retail concession fee
Revenue from lounge share
F&B revenues
Radiotaxi revenue share
Car parking revenues
o0 Advertising revenue share
1 International passenger traffic growth linked revenue streams
o Duty Free Revenue Share
o Forex services Revenue Share
0 Public Admission fees
9 Cargo throughput growth linked revenue streams
o Revenue Share from Cargo
1 Contractual revenue streams
0 Retail MAG revenues
Lease Rentals from-flight kitchen
Ground Handling Rentals
Duty Free Rentals
Cargo Rentals
o Other Rentals
1 Others
o0 Miscellaneous income.

o O O O

o O O

Xé

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel60of 218



9.5. The Authority is in receipt of ah dzZRA G2 NXRa [/ SNUAFAOIGS
HpdPnodunmec adldAy3a I'L!I[Qad RSOAaAzy (2 O2ya
assets as nonaeronautical assets and revenue from these assets asaeoonautical
NEZSydzSAT oF aSR 2y the doricdssioa agheghiedt. Mhixkigadt bfihe 2 y 2
l dZRAG2NRa OSNIUAFAOFIGS Aa LINBaSyidSR o60Sft2g3

a X

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of Indigtieir order no 38/2013
14 has stated to consider Cargo, Ground Handling Fuadl Farm asAero
but The company hadiled a petition before Honourable High Court at
Hyderabad that Cargo, Groundahtlling andFuel Farnservices should be
treated asNon-Aero as per the provisions @foncession Agreemedated
December 20, 2004 between Ministry of Civil Aviation, Governafdntlia
and Hyderabad International Airport Limited. Pending the decisibn
Honaurable High Courtabove mentioned assets are considered g@ero
and revenues from those assets are considd¥edrAero andrevenues
from those assets are considered amMero Revenue

Xé

HIAL Submission on ATM Growth Linked Revenue Streams

9.6. ¢CKS 1dziK2NR(Ge y2GSa GKS [ L!'[ Q& &adzVYAa3
HIAL has submitted it receives two revenue streams from the Fuel Farm at RGIA
including: (1) Capital Cost Reeoy and (2) Throughput Royalty. HIAL also submitted the
trends affecting fuel oftake at RGIA as given below,

a X

A There is a trend among airlines to opt for more fe#éicient aircraft
such as A320 or A320 Neo, Q400, etc. This trend is expected to
acceleate going forward.

A Four domestic airlines viz., Indigo, Spicejet, Go Air and Air India have
received permission from DGFT (Ministry of Commerce & Industry) to
directly import 10.5 lakh kl of ATF. Indigo has already started importing

ATF under this schena@d other airlines are expected to follow suit.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel6lof 218



A Due to the higher VAT rate in Telangana (VAT on Aviation Turbine Fuel
is 16%) vis-vis neighbouring states, several airlines are opting to only
top-up at RGIA and otbke the bulk of their fuel requiremeritom
other states with more favourable tax regimes.
A In FY 2015, there was a negligible increase Hed# as compared to FY
2014 in spite of 7% ATM growth recorded over the same period.
X €
9.7. Consequently, HIAL has projected a negative impact of 10%ueh f
throughput revenues at RGIA compared to the projected ATM growth. An extract of
I L!'[ Q& a, ¢t adzomYAdaairzy 2y (GKS LINRP2SOGAZ2Yy 2
below,
a.

In Rs. Crores FY 2016| FY 2017| FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020| FY 2021

Fuel Fam revenue 71.67 71.70 71.35 70.58 69.55 68.06

X €

9.8. With respect to the Ground handling revenue, HIAL submitted that revenues
up to Q3 FY201%6 is taken on actuals which is extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of
FY201516 and then escalated by ATMogth rate. Based on the abovementioned
FaadzYLWaA2yas | L[ Qd NBOSydzS aKFINB FNRY 3INE

X
InRs. Crores| FY 2016| FY 2017 | FY 2018| FY 2019| FY 2020| FY 2021
Revenue Shar| 9.55 10.51 11.51 12.54 13.61 14.68
X €
9.9. CKS !'dziK2NARGE y23Sa | L![ Q& adzoYAaarzy

t 2SN NE@SydzS 6aC9Dt é0d | L![ &dzo YAIBIGSSR (KLU
taken at actuals which is extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY-2613rom
FY20151l6, EEGP projections are escalated based on ATM growth rate. An extract of

these projections has been reproduced below,

a X
In Rs. Crores FY 2019 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
FEGP Revenue 0.95 1.05 1.15 1.25 1.36 1.46

X €

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel62of 218



HIAL Submissioon Passenger Growth Linked Revenue Streams
9.10. ly SEGNIOG 2F I L![ Q&8 &adomYAaarzy 2y (K
passenger growth is as presented below,
X ¢KS b2y | SN NB@SydzS tAY1SR 6AGK LI E
of 13.70% over last 5egrs (FY1®Y15) however, considering the pax
growth of 10% and Consumer Price Index (CPI) bfd8ting the said
period, the real growth works out in the negative territory. Hence, the pax
growth related revenues do not call for any real growth over pagpse
growth during the Control Period 2. Accordingly, the pax growth related
revenues streams are projected either at pax growth rate without
O2y&ARSNAY3 yé NBIf 3ANRBSGK & SELXIAYSE
9.11. ¢CKS ! dziK2NARG& y20SaRGIA ifga aatedndzéeiided 4 A 2 Y
is presently provided by two concessionaires namely: (1) LSG Sky Chef, and (2)
SkyGourmet. HIAL has further submitted that revenues frosflight kitchen service
providers up to Q3 FY2045% is taken on actuals which slsequently extrapolated for
remaining 1 quarter of the financial year. Revenue projections from FY-2D16 FY
202021 are based on growth rates applied on those FYZBLEgures. With respect to
the trends in the revenue share fromHlight catering,HAIL submitted as below,
a XRevenue Share It has been noticed that over the last 5 years,
revenue share from {Rlight Kitchen has grown by 6% yoy as against pax
traffic CAGR of 10%. The following factors have contributed to this
negative impact on gneth rate:
V Over 50% of ATM and Passenger traffic at RGIA comes from Low Cost
Carriers
V ¢KSNSE A& | ONBYR Ay R2YSauAO FANIAYySa
2y . 2FNRQ O2yOSLIid® wS@OSydzS LISNI dzy Al dzy
per unit under Full Meal. Stdok pattern of food items on aircraft
has also undergone a change due to this.
V Competitive environment in IFK business has resulted in reduction in

per meal prices.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel63of 218



V Major international carriers operating from RGIA e.g. Emirates and
Etihad are doing baekatering and therefore the caterers do not get
lye o0dzaAySaa FTNRY GKSYXE

9.12. Based on the trends discussed9.11 aboveand the historical trendf this
revenue stream, HIAbhas considered the growth rate at 5%elow passenger traffic

growth and projected the revenues as stated below,

a X
In Rs. Crores FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 201§ FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Revenue Share 5.49 5.82 6.13 6.42 6.70 6.94
Xé
9.13. ¢CKS !dziK2NAG& y203Sa | LICUTEACUSSIBHBRBATAA 2 Y

charges. HIAL submitted that it proposes to be discontinue Common Infrastructure

/ KIFNBS&a 64/ L/é¢0 FNRBY GKS 1SN 2F nmodnndun
order for 2" Control Period and merge the same with the UDRLHalso proposes to

charge CUTE, CUSS and BRS IT services, separately in line with the practices prevailing in
other airports. HIAL has also submitted to the Authority that the same should be

considered noraeronautical in nature and has projected the saasegiven below,

a X
X
) In Rs. Crores FY FY FY FY FY FY
€ 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 2021
Rq_venue Share - 20.06 | 22.14 | 24.29 | 26.55 | 28.85
9.14.
KS 1 dziK2NAGE y23Sa 1 L!'[Qa &adzmYAadaaAirAzy NB3IAI

charges. HIAL has conces&drout the lounge facilities and collects a revenue share on

the same. HIAL submitted that revenues up to Q3 FY 2615 taken at actuals which

and extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 2% This amount is used as the basis

of the projections fo the 2'° Control Period. From FY 2018 onwards, revenues are
SaO0FfFrGSR o0lFlaSR 2y LI aaSyaSNI NI FFAO 3INRSI
regarding the revenue share is as presented below,

(074

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel64of 218



1 From FY 2017, revenue share from the plaza loungeasport lodge
are projected at passenger traffic growth rate. A higher growth rate

cannot be used for projections, as:
o0 RGIA is primarily an O&D airport with very few transit passengers

o the lounge attracts a specific niche from the travelling passengers
(i.e. long stopovers, late flights, travelling professionals and

business travellers), and

o There is increased competition from boutique hotels coming up

around the airport area.

Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2016/ FY2017| FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Reve&ue Share from 2.41 2.67 2.95 3.23 3.54 3.84
Plaza/Airport Lodge

X¢€
9.15. HIAL further submitted that it receives revenues from several concessionaires
operating at the RGIA, Hyderaba@in extract of the HIAL submission regarding the
segregation ofetail revenue is as below,
a X
We may split retail revenues into two parts with different growth rates:

o0 Concession Fee Concession Fee comes from fixed percentage
share of revenues of retail concessionaires at the Airport. As retall
performance may be linke® fpassenger numbers, the concession
fee is projected based on passenger traffic growth. Concession Fee
upto Q3FY 2016 is taken at actuals which is extrapolated for
remaining lquarter of FY16, and is the basis of the projections.

From FY 2017, concessiom f@venue is escalated by passenger

traffic growth rate.

. InRs. Crores FY FY FY FY FY FY
Xe 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
9.16. Roncession Fee 293 | 325 | 359 | 394 | 431 | 4.68

SIFNRAY3I C22R FtYR . S@SNIIASa 6 dGumitted toO2y OS 3

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel650f 218



9.17.

9.18.

GKS 1 dziK2NAGE GKI G NBGSydzSa TNRI®haCleen 02 y OF
taken at actuals, extrapolated for the reminding 1 quarter of FY 2A®l5and used as

the basis of projections for the"2 Control Period. From FY 2618 onwards, F&B

revenues have been escalated by the passenger traffic growth rate. HIAL submits that it

does not envisage any additional growth for the following reasons:

1 dThe increasing competition within the terminal leading to pricing

adjustments, and

RGIAILINA Y NAf & |y hNARIAY 5Sal0AYylFGAZY

transit passenger traffic. Consequently average passenger stopover

3

times at the terminal are low compared tohafr airports with such
GNI FTTAODE
Based on the above assumptions, HIAL submitteddhewing projections,

a X

FY 201€
18.56

FY 2017
20.62

FY 2018
22.75

FY 2019
24.96

FY 2020
27.29

FY 2021
29.65

In Rs. Crores
xF&B revenue

3

HAIL submitted that the car park at RGIA is operated by Tenaga Parking
OLYRAIO t @0 YARO ok SBdzAK Ikt I NI K ISYSyd { SNIJ
from collection of parking charges accrues to HIAL, and HIAL pays an Operator
Fee/Management Fee to Tenaga Parking. Regarding the projection of car park revenues,
HAIL further submitted that revenuesp to Q3FY 20146 is taken at actuals and
extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 200& This amount for FY 2041% is the
base forprojectionsfor the 2'¥ Control Period Revenues from FY 2016 onwards is
extrapolated by passenger traffic growttate. Based on this, HAIL submitted the

following projections,

G X
n Rs. Crored FY 2016| FY 2017| FY 2018| FY 2019| FY 2020, FY 2021
¢ CarPark | 28.26 | 31.38 | 34.63 | 37.99 | 4154 45.13
Revenue
9.19. T
KS 1dziK2a2NAGe y23GSa | L! [ Q& Tad dedevidest HAIIZ jas NB 3 |

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel660of 218




submitted that revenues up to Q3 201516 is taken on actuals and extrapolated for

remaining one quarter of FY 201%. From FY 20167 onwards, revenue share to HIAL

has been assumed to increase based on passenger traffic.N&Rdoy 3 02 | L!

submission, no additional growth rate has been considered due to increasing

competition from other prominent taxi operators such as Uber, Ola, etc. who operate

from outside the airport and have not entered revenue sharing agreements wiah.HlI

Based on the above justification, HAIL submitted revenue projections as presented

below,
In Rs. Crores FY FY FY FY FY FY | &
2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Revenue Share 8.82 | 9.79 | 10.81| 11.86| 12.97 | 14.09 X
Xé
9.20. ¢ KS I dzii K2 NR& (i abmigshril Gith redpéct tp &ldertisement and

promotions revenues. HIAL submitted that it has concessioned out rights for the
wDL !

FROSNIAaAy3 aLl oS I

02

[FljaKel 1 @8RS

LHAMPL provides advertising space within the teahand outside the terminal in the
adzo YAdaAz2y NBIIFNRAy3

F ANLI2 NI | NBIF o
below,

X 2AGKAY

L[ Q&

iKS

A NLJ2 NI =

iKS

I ROSNIAASYSy

ambient lit banners, front lit static sites, backidgtems, digital media,

wall and pillar wraps, promotional stalls, strollers, giant banners and light

boxes. Advertising outside the terminal building are in the form of

banners and front/backit hoardings on the approach roads to the

GSNYAYIl T X £

9.21. HIAL futher submitted that advertisement revenue is generally linked with
& I ROSNIA&ASYSy
FTNRY G6KSNB GKS LI aasSy

LI 3aSy3aSNI G4NIFFFAO
YR 2dzidaARS GSNXNAYI

submitted by HIAL ias under,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

ANRGSGGK |

Pagel67of 218



a X

The revenues in FY 16 are considered the base and escalated at the

passenger growth rate for each year of the second control périod

Promotionsg Revenues from other promotions upto Q3FY 2016 is taken

at actuals which is extrapolated for remang lquarter of FY16, and is

the basis of the projectioise

2y

9.22. . asSR

GdKS

Advertisementand Romotionswere as given below,

N} GA2yIl €S

3 heshyes from 2 @S 3

a X
Amounts in Rs. crores | FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Revenue Share from 26.85 29.82 32.91 36.11 39.47 42.89
Advertising
X €

HIAL Submission on revenue streams linked to International Passenger Growth

9.23.

submitted that these operationbave been concessioned out to Hyderabad Duty Free
Sy3aFr3aSR Ay

wSGFAf [GRO®

and managing the duty free outlet at RGIA. The contract with HDFRL specifies a
percentage share of duty free reveruéo be shared with HIAL; along with a minimum
guaranteed amount. If the revenue share falls below the minimum guarantee amount

then HDFRL has to pay at least the minimum amount to HIAL.

9.24.

is taken on actuals and is extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY-BRIBIAL also

submitted that from FY 20167 onwards, the concession fee is escalated by
LI aaSy3asSNI NI FFAO
LINEP2SOGA2Yy A

AYVOSNYFGAZY

f2NBAIY OdzZNNByOeé¢d ¢KS

64l 5Cw[ 0

| £

| 5Cw]

A a

The Authority notes that regarding the Duty Free revenues, HAIL has

HIAL further submitted that Duty Free revenues for HIAL up to Q®F¥18B

IANR S (K
adzo YAGGS

a X

‘Amounts in Rs. | FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
¢ crores

Revenue Share | 18.76 | 21.65 | 24.68 | 27.83 | 31.17 | 34.60

9.25.

fron;r Duty Free

KS | dzii K2 N

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

& v 2 (i 8garding the few@due fodrdofdk Bervicesy HIAN]

Pagel68of 218

NJ



submitted that as RGIA is an international airport, there is a need for availability of

forex-related services for both inbound and outbound passengers. HIAL added that forex

services at the RGIA are conceys® R

2

dzii

i 2

2 SATYlIYYy C2NBE

further submitted that revenues up to Q3 FY 2aif5 is taken on actuals and

extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 201&. This is subsequently used as the

base forfuture projections. Revenue streanftom forex services has been projected

from FY 20147 to FY 202Q1 at the international passenger growth rate and is

presented below,

a X

In Rs. Crores | FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2014 FY 2019 FY 202d FY 2021
Revenue Share | 9.20 | 10.20 | 11.25 | 12.35 | 1351 | 14.70
Xé

9.26.

ikKkSasS ¥FSSa
6KAE S

GSNYAYLE €

I NBE OKIF NHSR
LA O1 Ay 3

admission fees, HIAL submitted that up to Q3 FY 2IA the revenue is taken at actuals

i 2

Regarding the public admission fee, HAIL submitted to the Authority that
aYSSUSNEH
dzLJ 2 NJ RNER LIJLJA y 3

which is extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 2@65 and is the basis of

projectionsfor the 2" Control Period Further,HIAL explained thahe revenues from FY

201617 onwardsare projected on the basis of international passenger growth rate as a

major portion of this revenue stream comes from the meeters and greeters of

AYGSNYFGAZY ¢

the abovejustificationis as presented below,

a X
In Rs. Crores FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Public Admission Feg 9.74 1081 | 1192 | 13.07 | 14.30 | 15.56

Xé

HIAL Submission on Cargo Volume Growth Linked Revenue Stream

9.27.
| RSN o0 R

aSyTl A

Sa

NH 2

t @i

[ R

réinéespfojedich didnd Publit Admi@siobased on

With respectto the cargo revenues, HIAL submitted to the Authority that
FPANI /|

[ @

I yR 3N
LI & &
oal a! /

cargo terminal at RGIA. HIAL earns both revenue share and space rentals from HMACPL.

HIAL further submitted thathe cargo revenues up to Q3 FY 20Xbis taken on actuals;

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel69of 218



which is extrapolated for remaining 1 quarter of FY 2@65and considered as the basis
of projections for the  / 2y i NRBf t SNA2R® 'y SEGNI OG 27
revenues has been repdoiced below,

a XRevenue Share GHIAL receives 18% revenue share on the gross

revenues. HMACPL revenues are projected separately for cargo volume

linked income and demurrage income:

V . Our submission on Cargo revenue shall undergo a change should
there beany changes in Cargo rates in future and accordingly we

reserve our right to change the tariff filing.

V Cargo tonnage growth rates as per SH&E report have been
applied to project revenues from domestic and international

volumelinked revenue.

VvV Demurrage inome is expected to fall due to process improvement
initiatives taken by the Customs Department. The Air Cargo
Logistics Promotion Board (ACLPB) has been constituted to
promote growth in air cargo by way of cost reduction, efficiency
improvement and bettelinter-ministerial coordination with the
202S0O0AQGS 2F NBRddzOAYy3I RgStt GAYS 27
0NHzO1 Q G2 0 St 2 ggrowth of 60 deiddjdcted dhy OS RS
Demurrage income in FY17 after which demurrage revenue is
considered flat from FY1&L due to similar process improvements

being undertaken by airlines.
X €
Based on the abovmentioned rationale, HIAL has submitted the following revenues from

cargo facilities,

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel700f 218



a X

In Rs. Crores FY 2016, FY 2017| FY 2018| FY 2019| FY 2020| FY 2021
Revaue Share

Tonnagebased 10.29 11.26 12.27 13.32 14.45 15.60
Demurrage 4.25 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70
Total 14.54 12.96 13.97 15.02 16.15 17.30
In Rs. Crores FY 2016, FY 2017| FY 2018| FY 2019| FY 2020| FY 2021
Revenue Shar

Tonnagebased 10.29 11.26 12.27 13.32 14.45 15.60
Demurrage 4.25 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70
Total 14.54 12.96 13.97 15.02 16.15 17.30
X a

HIAL Submission on Contractual Revenue Streams

9.28. HIALsubmitted that rental income includs rent from airline offices, airline
ticketing counters, ground handlers, government agencies, promotional counters, PTC,
blue dart building, airline lounges, telecom, canteens, new office building and old site
office, fuel station, common area maintenan¢CAM) etcHIAL explained that these
revenues are contractual in nature and atleerefore projected based on existing

arrangements.

9.29. HIALfurther explained thatrental income upto QFY 2Q5-16 is takenon
actualsand extrapolated forthe remaining lquarter of FY201516. This amount for FY
201516 forms the base for projections over the 2° Control Period HIAL also
acknowledged that dditional rentak of Rs. 3 croresre expected from FY 2(0-18

onwardsfor the additional commercial @aresultingfrom| L ! ter@ifalexpansion.

9.30. . FaSR 2y (GKS 102@Sz 1 L!'[Qa LINRP2SOGAZ2Y
a X
Amounts in Rs. crores FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Rentals from existing 42.87 | 45.01 | 47.26 | 49.63 | 52.11 | 54.71
lessees
Rerals/MAG from new - - 3.00 3.15 3.31 3.47
occupants
In-flight kitchen 1.02 1.07 1.12 1.18 1.24 1.30
Total 43.89 | 46.08 | 51.39 | 53.96 | 56.65 | 59.49
X €

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel71of 218




9.31. The Authorityalsoy 2 1Sa | L! [ Q& & dzo Yafix@dréngalyfroms A G K N.
the carg concessionair@perating at the airport HIAL submitted that HMACPL (the

cargo concessionaire) pays HIAL a fixed amount of Rs. 5.78 crores for each year. HIAL
justified that it has not applied any growth rate on the rental as it is a contractual
revenue stream. Based on the above, HIAL submitisdprojectionsfor the revenue

streamas below,

aX
In Rs. Crores FY FY FY FY FY FY
2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Fixed Rental 5.78 5.78 578 | 5.78 | 5.78 5.78
AV4

3
9.32. Regarding the Minimum Guarantee Ammt from Retail Concessionaires,
HIAL submitted that if the contracted revenue share for a retailer falls below the
contracted minimum guarantee amount, the concessionaire has to pay the minimum
guarantee amount. HIAL further submitted that the base fanaession fee and
minimum guarantee payments up to Q3 FY 2Q865s taken on actuals, extrapolated for
the remaining one quarter of FY 2016; and is thereafter used as the basis of
projections for the 3 Control Period. HIAL also submitted that it does envisage any
further change in space allocation in the existing area. Based on these assumptions,

revenue projections for Retail MAG submitted by HIAL are as follows,

a X

Amounts in Rs. FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
crores

MAG from Retil 23.22 24.38 25.60 | 26.88 28.22 29.63
Concessionaires

Xé
9.33. With respect torevenues from license fee for airport lounges, HIAL submitted
that from FY 20147, the license fee for the Premium Plaza lounge is escalated by 15%
every 3 years. AL further submitted that this escalation is fixed in contractual terms of
GKS FT3INBSYSyid o0SGs6SSy I L!'[ YR t NBYAdzy

the projections are reproduced below,

ttr

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel72of 218



a X

In’Rs. Crores

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018| FY 2019| FY 2@0 | FY 2021
Liéense Fee 2.08 2.39 2.39 2.39 2.75 2.75
9.34. CKS 1dziK2NARGe y204Sa |1 L!'[ Qa4 adzoYAadarzy

license fees from duty free. HIAL vide its MYTP submission explained that HDFRL pays
rentals for storage and offe areas occupied by HDFRL at the airport. HIAL added that
from FY 20147 onwards rental revenus are escalated by 5%p.a. based on

contractual terms. An extract of the submission the projectionof revenues areas

under,

a X
Amounts in Rs. Crores FY206 | FY2017| FY2018 FY2019 FY2020| FY2021
License Fee from Duty Fr¢ 0.33 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.40 0.42

9.35.

9.36.

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

X¢

HIALsubmitted that in FY 20141, Weizmann paidIALa nonrefundable
premium of Rs. 13.74 crore®Regarding amortization of this premiurilAL further
explainedthat this amount is being amortized and recognized as revenue over a period

of 7 years. HIAL also called this is a contractual revenue stream, the impact of which

shallendin FY28119.1 L! [ Qa4 LINRP2SOuUA2Yy /oy, (KAA&a NB3II NR
a X
In Rs. Crores FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Amortization of Non 1.96 1.96 1.96 0.34 - -
Refundable Premium

X¢
| L!'[ Q& adzmYAaaaz2y froMB@HeNRevghde SHgEMsS y dzS
(Miscellaneous Income) explains that temmprisesrevenues from airport entry passes
(AEP), LT., permits, airline security, filming and paid porters. HIAL submitted that
revenues up to Q3 FY 20156 is taken on actualand extrapolated for remaining 1
quarter of FY201516. This amount for F201516is the basis of the projectiorfsr the
2" Control Period HIALstated that since Miscellaneous Income is not directly linked to
any growth driver HIAlhas projected this as a constant revenue streamL ! [ Qa

projectionsin this regarchas been reppduced below,

Pagel730f 218



a X

In Rs. Crores

FY 2016

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Miscellaneous

8.97

8.97

8.97

8.97

8.97

8.97

X¢
9.37. Regarding the other adjustments to n@ero revenues, HIAltaged in its
MYTP submission dated 25.03.2016 andsey submission dated 05.12.2018&at in
fAYS 6AGK GKS ! dzi K24\ktéréstaad divideRISnEImb iBade beeg K H 1 M
excluded from tariff calculations. HIAL also stated that it has excluded revenues from

non-airport land and norairport activies for the purpose of tariff determination.

9.38. HIAL further submitted with respect to the ATC renthiat theseare being
classified as aeronautical revenues and are hence not being included in their projections
for rentals. Based on the above assumptiotise projections for rentals from ATC

facilities is presented below,

a X
Amounts in Rs. crorel FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020| FY2021
Rentals from ATC 2.59 2.59 2.85 2.85 2.85 3.14
facilities
X
9.39. ¢CKS 1 dziK2NAG& | f &2 regaglinghaiderital revier@es ind dzo Y A

the form of rentals which HIAL hasdjusted againstoff against total operating
expensesHIAL hasxplainedthat it earns rentals from its office facilities leased to other
entities. HIALfurther explained that such spaces rented out by HIAL pending its
utilization for common airport activities due to airport expansion. HIAL has excluded this
income from noraeronautical revenues and netted them off against total operating
expenses, in line with the Concept Note attactiectheir MYTPsubmission for the %

Control Period. Based on these assumptions, projections for the revenue stream is as

under,

a X
Amounts in Rs. crore FY2016| FY2017| FY2018| FY2019| FY2020 FY2021
Incidental income 2.18 2.29 241 2.53 2.65 2.79

deducted from
Common Operating

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP Pagel74of 218



EXpenses

Xé
9.40.

Based on the above components of AbrS NB y I dzii A O f

NE Sy c

submission concludes that the total projected raaronautical revenues for FY2018

to FY 2021 is as presented below,

a X
Amounts in Rgrores 2017 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021
Revenues from Unregulated Chgs 352.25 | 378.27| 400.20| 424.84| 449.52

Xé
9.41.

The summary of noaeronautical revenues thus requested by HIAL via the

MYTP submission, for tariff determination fdf' Zontrol Period iss under:

Table37: Projections for noraeronautical revenue for the 2nd Control Period as per

| L' [ Q&4 a, ¢t &adzowYAaarizy RIFEGSR npod®MHODPHAMC
Revenue From Other Aggregate
SourceqRs. Imorore) | 2016| 2017 | 2018 | 2019| 2020 | 2021 92%(1 é’P
In-flight Kitchen

Revenue Share 549 | 582 | 6.13 | 6.42| 6.7 6.94 32.01
Lease Rentals 1.02 | 1.07 | 1.12 | 1.18 | 1.24 1.3 5.91
IFK Revenues 6.51 | 6.89 7.25 7.6 7.94 8.24 37.92
Ground Handling

Z’T‘f\‘;‘j‘;':;’,\r,‘;' f’;toe""th OVl 006 | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0%

Concession Fee 955 | 10.51 | 11.51|12.54| 13.61 | 14.68 62.85
Revenue Share to GHIA| 0 20.06 | 22.14 | 24.29| 26.55 | 28.85| 121.89
Ground Power Unit 0.95 | 1.05 1.15 | 1.25| 1.36 1.46 6.27
Sg\’/‘;’;ﬂga”d“”g 105 | 31.62 | 34.8 |38.08| 41.52 | 44.99 | 191.01
FuelFarm

Fuel Farm Revenue 71.67| 71.7 | 71.35|70.58| 69.55| 68.06 | 351.24
Cargo

Cargo Revenue 10.29| 11.26 | 12.27 [ 13.32| 14.45| 15.6 66.9
Demurrage Revenue 4.25 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 8.5
Cargo- Concession Fee | 14.54| 12.96 | 13.97 | 15.02( 16.15 | 17.3 75.4

% revenue share 0 0.18 0.18 | 0.18 | 0.18 0.18 0.9

CP. No. 32017-18 HIAEMYTP

Pagel750f 218



























































































































